COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Bristol, ss
Trial Court Department
Attleboro Division
No. 1334CR2057

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Order on Intervenors’ Motions To

Terminate Order(s) of Impoundment

Aaron Hernandez,
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Afier a hearing on the Motion To Intervene For The Limited Purposg OFT }%ﬁinaﬁng Orders Of
Impoundment filed by GateHouse Media, Inc. and the Motion To Terminate Impoundment

Orders filed by Globe Newspaper Company, Inc. ("the Infervenors J, 1 make the following
decision and order:

DECISION AND ORDER

In accordance with the Uniform Rules on Impoundment Procedure and the process outlined in
The Republican Co. v. Appeals Court, 442 Mass. 219, 227 at n. 14 (2004), a hearing was held
before me on the aforesaid Motions filed by the Intervenors to terminate certain Impoundment
Orders (“the Orders™) issued recently by the Attleboro District Court in connection with a
criminal prosecution pending against the defendant, Aaron Hernandez.

Upon reviewing the relevant case Jaw and hearing argument on the Intervenors’ request to
terminate the Orders impounding the search warrants, search warrant affidavits, applications for
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search warrant, search warrant returns, and the impoundment motions filed by the
Commonwealth, I find there is no longer good cause for continued closure of such records. In
addition, I do not find that the defendant has established a substantial probability that permitting
access to the impounded information will prejudice his fair trial rights, or that impounding or
closure of the subject records would be effective in protecting those rights. The burden is on the
parties seeking continued impoundment and after hearing, I find this burden has not been met
and that termination of the Orders would be appropriate at this time. Commonwealth and
William O°Connell v. George W. Prescott Publishing Co., LLC, 463 Mass. 258 (2012), see also
New Eneland Internet Café, LLC v. Clerk of the Superior Court For Criminal Business in
Suffolk County, 462 Mass. 76 (2012). However, given the important interests at stake, I will




. stay the effect of this order approximately twenty four (24) hours to afford any interested parties

the right to exercise further judicial review.

Wherefore, the Orders of impoundment relating to the aforesaid documents shall terminate
effective as of 2:00 p.m., Tuesday, July 9, 2013 unless ordered otherwise by a court of competent
jurisdiction. So Ordered.

Daniel I O'Shea,

First Justice
Attleboro District Court

July 8, 2013




- TRIAL CCURT OF MASSACHUSETTS

e
D" 57"’ 1C COURT DEPARTMEN
| A e boro> -
G.L.c. 276, §§ 1-7 | TSEARCH WARRANT DOCKET NUMBER

122 SW 2.2 -

TO THE SHERIFFS OF OUR SEVERAL COUNTIES OR THEIR DEPUTIES, ARY STATE POLICE
OEEICER, OR ANY CONSTABLE OR POLICE OFFICER OF ANY CITY OR TOWN, WITHIN OGUR
COMMONWEALTH:

Proof by affidavit, which is hereby mcorporated by reference, has been made this day and | find that there is PROBABLI
CALSE to believe that the property described below:

[ has been stolen, embezzled, or obtained by false pretenses.

[ is intended for use or has been used as the means of committing & crime.
[_] has been concealed to prevent a crime from being discovered.

T 1 is unjawfully possessed or concealed for an unfawiul purpose.

— . |>9-is evidence of a crime of IS evidence of criminal actvity.

[ 1 other (specify}

: “‘*YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED within a reasonable time and in no event lafer than seven days from
the ;ss_jar{ce 0{ this seareh arrant fo s arc for the foliowiniq {operty
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Cellulor_Phune ortty prane_niver N

which is occupied by and/or in the possession of: AQ{O_"J Her roal d@?—

[ on the person or in the possession of:

e

You [ Jare f;ﬁ are not  also authorized to conduct the search at any t:me during the: mght

H
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You [_]are ﬁare not also authorized to enter the premises without announcemént . a;
.o e PN ‘rﬂ“a‘&\
You [ Jare 5ZPare not also commanded to search any person present who may be‘*}found to have such
property in his gfr her possessian or under his or her control or to whom such property may have been delivered.

YOu ARE FURTHER COMWMANDED if you find such properiy or any part thereof, to bring it, and when appropriate

the persops in wi ose possessmn it is found before the — -
ﬁ’l Division of the J W@Q/

Court Pepartment.
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FIRST OR ADMINISTRATIVE JUSTICE L PRINTED NAM FJUSTlCE ClE MAGQST OR ASSISTANRKRCLERK

WITNESS: DANTEL i OSIr f
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RETURN OF OFFICER SERVING SEARCH WARBANT

4 search warfani must be éxeculed as soon as ressonably possible afer its issuance, end in any case may not be validly execuied more than 7 days aiter
ite issuance. The execuling officer must file his or her refurn with the court named in the warrant within 7 days after the warrant s issued. G.L. ¢. 276. §3A.

This search warrant was issued on é //?/ /3 , 18 i , and | have executed it as follows:
- DATE

The following is &n inventory of the property taken pursuant to this search warrant:
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| swear that this inventory is a true and detailed account of all the property iaken by me
on this search warrant.

:. S!GNAWW DATE AND TIME OF SEARCH SWORN AND , B2 £
| X 4 ¢/ 18/003 2200 | X -
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APPLICATION FOR SEARCH WARRANT |  [piaL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS

‘ G.L. c. 276, §8 1-7 . e
NAME OF APPLGANT - D / 5’7&7 {7 COURT DEPARTHEI

Dcud iM@\ C\:-‘\O 35 .x /5}'7"/'/650/'(’? DIVISION

POSITION OF APPLICANT,. SEARCH WARRANT DOCKET NUMBER

Trooger ass Sfate Police, 1234 SW ZZ-

1, the undersigned APPLICANT, being duly sworn, depose and say that:

1. | have the following information based upon the attached affidavit{s), consisting of a total of L7/ pages,
which is (are) incorporated herein by reference.

2. Based upon this information, there is PROBABLE CAUSE to believe that the property described below

[ has been stolen, embezzled, or obtained by false pretenses.

[ ] is intended for use or has been used as the means of committing a crime.
[ ] has been concealed to prevent a crime from being discovered.

] is unlawfully possessed or concealed for an unlawful purpose.

% is evidence of & crime of 1S evidence Of criminal acuvity.
other {specify}

iam seeklng the issuance of a warrant to search for the following property (describe the property (o be
searched ;or as particylarly as poss

&&M@cf!e)qu coll \Ofgs) foxt MeaHeS, (Mage,
Q)es, Vidleos . Jolee (Y\Q‘tLS location s, Condoct isks
and other dodo. Cles that ool regachablu be
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4. Based upon i’hlS mformatlon there is atso probab[e cause to believe that the properiy may be found {check as many as app.

Cell \Qf ?hoc\e u\naﬂ\ | Phone. ﬁumber I

which is occupied by and/or in the possession of: Aol Herpaa d-&?—

[ 1 on the pea’so(h"or in the possession of (identify any specific person(s) to be searched).

[Z5-sn any person present who may be found to have such property in his or her possesslcn or under his

or her control or 1o whom such property may have been delivered. IR

s-“\_-, ,_.\.

THEREFORE, | respectfully request that the court issue a Warrant and order of se1zure, au:horlzlng the search of

the above described place(s) and person(s), if any, to be searched, and directing that such. property or gewdence or
any part thereof, it found, be seized and broughi before the court, together with such other anci furihera relief that

the court may deem proper. L
| [} have previously submitted the same application. £ ol J;‘f
! ve not previously submitted the same application. peS %y
PRINTED NAME QF APPLIGANT . SiGNED UW?A ESOF P
,.)\
Tune) Gloss
P Signature of Applicant
SWORN AND SUBSCRISED TO 7
/fs 17 L8113
~ Signature of Jn’snce Clerk!ﬂhagustrale or Assistart Clerk DATE

TC-SW-1 (7/95) k_/ /



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRISTOL, ss DISTRICT COURT DEPARTMENT
ATTLEBORO DISTRICT COQIRE

/
COMMONWEALTH’S MOTION TO SEAL AND IMPOUND é /) . /
/

IN RE: SEARCH WARRANTS

Now comes the Commonwealth in regard to the above-captioned matter and respectfully

requests that this Honorable Court order that the search warrant application, the search warrant,
the affidavit in support of the search warrant, the search warrant return and the
Commonwealth’s motion and affidavit to seal and impound be sealed and impounded until

firther order. The Commonwealth states that these search warrants concern an active and

incident, actions of the police, statements of individuals, etc. known.to.the investigators i this

matter. The release of this information would allow unfettered access to it and this would

hinder the ability of thé.investigators to pursue investigative leads in this matter and hinder the
ongoing criminal investigation. For this reason, the Commonwealth respectfully requests that
This Honorable Court seal and impound the enumerated documents and preclude any and all

access to them, or information dissemination about them until further notice of the Cowt. E.g.

New England Internet Café, LLC v. Clerk of the Supenior Court for Criminal Business In




Suffollc County, 462 Mass. 76, 83 (2012)(Publicity of judicial recozds is not absolute and may

be restricted on a showing of “good cause.”)

RESPECTFULLY SUMBITTED,

C. SAMUEL SUTTER
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

-Y:
P APRICK.O.BOMBERG _/

Assistant District Attorm
888 Purchase Street
New Bedford, Massachusetts 02740
BBO: 566805
DATED: 6/24/13




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRISTOL, ss DISTRICT COURT DEPARTMENT
ATTLEBORO DISTRICT COURT

IN RE: SEARCH WARRANTS

AFFIDAVIT

I, Patrick O. Bomberg, hereby depose and state the Tollowing:
1. T am an Assistant District Attomey;

2. I am assigned to the investigation of the homicide of Odin Lloyd which occurred in North
Attleboro on or about June 17, 2013;

3. This investigation into this homicide is active and ongoing. The investigation is likely o be
ongoing for an extended period of time and will include the use of the Bristol County Grand

Joryy

4, The search warrants that are the subject of this metion.describe the focus of the
investigation as well as the Commonwealth’s view of the evidence which led to the issuance of
the warrant:

5. In my experience and the experience of other investigators, the destruction of physical
evidence and/or the possibility that witness information will be altered is inherent in an
investigation of this type and the risk of either of these occurrences would be increased if the
information contained in these warrants, returns, affidavits, applications and these motions is
publicly released;

6. Consequently, release of this information would interfere with the Commonwealth’s ability
to continued to obtain information relevant and material to the investigation; and

7. Because of ihe non-public nature of the Commonwealth’s request, the Tact of The on-going
investigation, the possibility that the investigation will be harmed if the information is released
and the use of the powers of the Grand Jury in this request, the Commonwealth believes that all
materials submitted with this motion should be Sealed and Impounded.

Signed under the Pains and Penalties of Perjury, this 24" day of June, 2013.

PATRICK O. BOMBERG.. -

5 P




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRISTOL, ss DISTRICT COURT DEPARTMENT
ATTLEBORO DISTRICT COURT

IN RE: SEARCH WARRANTS

COURT ORDER

The Court has received the Commonwealth’s motion for the sealing and impoundment of
the application for a search warrant, the search warrant, the affidavit in support of the search.
warrant, and the search warrant return. 1 find that ‘he Somonm tHh s @ St Jcho

ﬁmd Lavse v YRS oRDER.
It is hereby ordered that the application for a search warrant, the search warrant, the

affidavit in support of the search warrant, the search warrant return and the Commonwealth’s

- L

motion and affidavit be and hereby are SEALED and IMPOUNDED until further order of the

Fam} WA
UL

JUSTICE

DATED: 5 /%/ / .
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Bristol, CC District Court Department
Attleboro

Affidavit in Support of Application for Search Warrant
I, Daniel M Giossi, being duly sworn, depose and say:

1. I am a Massachusetts State Police Officer and have been a Police Officer since 1996. T am

presently assigned to the Bristo} County District Attorney’s Office. Prior to my employment with the
State Police I was a Federal Law Enforcement Officer with the U.S. Coast Guard and was actively
involved in the enforcement of Maritime Laws and Federal Laws governing the smuggling of
narcotics. I have been assigned to the State Police Detective Unit for the Bristol County District
Attorney’s Office since 2007. During my time in Bristol County as a Police Officer 1 have

investigated and processed serious and violent crimes including murders, attempted murders,

assaults and sexual assaults. | have received training and experience i the collection of physical
evidence, crime scene processing and the investigation of crimes involving death. I have been the
affiant on several search warrants in both the District and Superior Courts of the Commonwealth

mwwmnmmmmwmmm additional training in the seizing and

searching of cellular phones and other such portable devices and have searched numerous cellular

phones pursuant to search warrants. I have personal knowledge of the facts and circumstances
related below, as the result of my own investigative efforts and those of other law enforcement

officers who have reported their findings to me.

2. Based upon my training and experience, and the collective knowledge of the other

officers that I have worked with on this investigation as noted in my affidavit, I believe that a

homicidg occurred in the area of 344 John Dietch Blvd, N Attleboro, MA.

3. The facts establishing the grounds for my request to the court for the issuance of a search

warrant are as follows:




4. ~ On June 17, 2013 at approximately 1737 hours (5:37 p.n.) the North Attleboro Police
Department received a 911 call reporting a body in the area of 344 John Dietch Blvd, North Attleboro,
MA.

5. On June 17, 2013 the North Attleboro Police Department located a deceased male that had
been shot several times. The male was identified as Odin L Lloyd, DOB: 11/14/1985. A celiular phone
was found on the deceased male, the phone was seized by investigators and a search was conducted of

the phone to look for information related to his death. During the search of the phone recent activity

was recovered and exported. The recent activity included call logs and text messages T4t were sent

and received.

6. According to the call logs the victim at 0022 hours on June 17, 2013 sent a text message to
phone number_ and wrote “We still on”. There was no response to the text. Subsequently
the victim called the same number_ at 0050 hours, and 0103 hours two times. The quote

together. The last messages sent by the victim were sent to his sister during which he wrote at 0307

hours “U saw who I'm with”, at 0311 hours the victim wrote “Hello”. At 0319 hours the victim’s -

——————isrer Yephied My phone was dead-who was that?The victimr replied-to-his-stster“Nf-His-sister—
replied at 0322 hours “Lol your aggy”. The last text sent by the victim was at 0323 hours when he

wrote to his sister “Just so u know™.

7. Another item found on the victim was a set of keys for a rental car from Enterprise Rental.
Investigators contacted Enterprise Rental and learned that the vehicle was rented to Aaron Hernandez

of 22 Ronald C Meyer Dr, North Attleboro. 22 Ronald C Meyer Dr is located almost across the street

from where the body was found. Aaron Hernandez is a professional football player for the NFL.
Investigators contacted Aaron Hernandez and asked that he come to the North Attleboro Police Station

to be interviewed. When Aaron Hernandez arrived he had a cellular phone with him.

8. Investigators were able to contact the victim’s sister and she told mvestigators that her
brother, the victim, had been hanging out with Aaron Hemandez a professmnal football playeg for the
New England Patriots. Based upon the statements of the sister and the fact that the VICUm had the keys

to a car rented by Aaron Hemandez investigators believe that the reference to “Nﬂ” is a refcrence to
2 g .




Aaron Hemandez. In order to further confirm the user of the phone number I oty
investigators called the number while Aaron Hernandez was in the interview room, and observed the

phone of Aaron Hernandez ringing when they dialed the number.

9. Investigators know that cellular phones retain data concerning call logs, messages sent and
received, contact information, location data, pictures, image files, dates and times and other

information that can be useful to investigators during criminal investigations.

10. Based upon the above facts and circumstances probable cause exists to believe that the
cellular phone of Aaron Hernandez with cellular phone number [ /! contain information
regarding conversations that occurred between his phone and the victin. I know from past experience
that cellular phone companies do not keep records concerning the actual text messages sent and
received by the phone and that the best way to recover the actual messages is to recover them from the
phone. Investigators do have the ability to obtain the messages, phone logs and other data that can be
— found on the phones i a forensicatly sound enviromment with speciatized-equipmett-and-training-that—
investigators in this case possess. Even if the messages, calls, contacts, and other data files are deleted

by the user the data can often be recovered using forensically sound techniques.

11. ] also have knowledge, based upon my experience and training that if untrained persons are
allowed into a crime scene, they may unintentionally disturb, damage, or obliterate crucial evidence.
Accordingly, while the crime scene search warrant is being executed, I respectfully seek the court’s
authority to impound and secure the property and to keep out all unauthorized persons not assigned to

the investigation.

12. Based upon the above, there is probable cause to believe that evidence related to the death
of Odin L Lloyd will be found on the cellular phone in the possession of Aaron Hernandez with phone
number [ [ respectfully request that the Court issue a warrant and order of seizure, and
further authorizing the search of the cellular phone with number [Nl for data files including
call logs, text messages, image files, videos, voice mails, location data, contact lists and other data

files that can reasonably be related to the investigation into the death of OdiffL L1oyd that occurred in

the town of North Attleboro on or about June 17, 2013. ; ‘f; si7AY




13. - This affidavit has aitached hereto and incorporated herein by reference of the following
attachments:

a. A ten (10) page affidavit of Trooper Michael Cherven.

4
b 1% This affidavit subscribed to and sworn to me consists of _4 _ pages.

)] 5 #9623

I'pr. Daniel M Giossi, #2627
Massachusetts State Police

Then personally appeared before me the above-named Tpr. Daniel Giossi, and made oath that
the foregoing affidavit by him is true.

Before me this 15 day of < (/f\ﬂ—— 2013.

A LA

'y,
S1g1'{ature of :’ru-s{-;é; Clerk} —Clgrk




e Commonwealth of VMiassachusetts

BRISTOL, 8§ TRIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS
FALL RIVER SUPERIOR COURT

Application and Affidavit
In Support of Application for
Search Warrant

(M.G.L., Ch. 276, ss. 1 to 7; St. 1964, C. 557)

Affidavit in support of Search Warrant for 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North
Attlebore, Ma. for digital evidence from home surveillance cameras and a cellular
telephone with the phone number of I

1, Michael F. Cherven, being duly sworn, hereby depose and say that:  am a
Trooper with the Massachusetts State Pohce with the rank of Trooper I have been a

number of duty stations within the Commonwealth of Massachusetts asa umformed state
trooper. I have also been assigned to the State Fire Marshal’s office where I investigate
hundreds of explosives related cases including bombings, arson and murders.

In January of 2007, I was assigned to the Massachusetts State Police Detective
Unit of Bristol County, an assignment that I currently hold. My duties include, but are
not limited to, the investigation of various major crimes, including homicides, motor
vehicle homicides, narcotics, rapes, internet based crimes and other violent crimes.

Based on my training and experience, and the collective knowledge of the other
officers that I have worked with on this investigation as noted in my affidavit, I believe
that a homicide occurred in the area of 344 John Dietch Boulevard, North Attleboro Ma.

The facts establishing the grounds for my request to the court for the issuance of a
search warrant are as follows:

On Monday, June 17, 2013 at approximately 5:37 PM, North Attleboro Police
Department responded to a cellular 911 call reporting a dead body behind 344 John
Dietsch Boulevard North Attfleboro, MA. North Attleboro Police responded to a secluded

area behmd 344 John Dietsch Bouievard and located a deceased male 1y1ng on }us back




.. holes in the upper torso area of the unknown deceased black male. There was a small
amount of blood in the area of the gunshot wounds. Next to the body officers observed
(5) .45 caliber pistol casings. No firearm was found. Based on the physical evidence and
a statement of a witness who heard gunshots as described later in this affidavit,
investigators believe that a shooting occurred at this location. A subsequent search of the
body found a Massachuseits drivers license in the name of Odin L. Lloyd, DOB:
11/14/1985 of 10 Fayston St., Apt. #2, Boston, MA. License photograph matched the
deceased. Also located in the front right pants pocket of Mr. Lloyd were two sets of keys
for an Enterprise Rental vehicle, bearing Rhode Island registration [  llllll The

keychain indicated that the registration belonged to a 2013 Chevrolet Suburban, color
black

CELL PHONE SEARCH

A cellular telephone was located in the right front sweatshirt pocket of Mr. Lloyd. -
This cellular telephone is a model HTC 1, with an assigned telephone number of] B
B 1his cellular telephone was seized by investigators and a search was
conducted of the phone to search for information related to the death of Mr. Lloyd.
During the search of the phone, recent activity was recovered and exported. The recent
activity inclnded call logs and text messages that were sent and recejved.

-~ $64.75 in cash-was located in the back left pants pocket of Mr. Lloyd. In.the
opposite back right pants pocket were miscellaneous cards and personal items.

In the immediate vicinity of Mr. Lloyd’s body, investigators observéd a'set of
apparent automobile tire tracks that appeared to be a recent. The area surrounding Mr.
Lloyd’s body is used as a processing area for construction materials such as dirt, gravel,
stone, asphalt, and fill. No vehicle was observed at the location of Mr. Lloyd’s body.

RENTAL VERICLE

A check of Enterprise Rental Car at TF Green airport in Rhode Island showed the
——————————vehidledeseribedomr thekeys-in-the pocketof Mr Loy | es cvsrently boing ————— —
rented by Aaron Hernandez of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro, MA. A check of
the Massachusetts Registry of Motor Vehicles shows an Aaron Hernandez, DOB: 11-06-
1989 with a listed address of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro, MA.

Two Massachusetts State Police Troopers drove to 10 Fayston Street, Boston,
MA. Their purpose was to make a death notification and interview Mr. Lloyd’s friends
and family members who may be associated with that address. Upon their arrlval at 10
Fayston Street, these Troopers observed the Chevrolet Suburban backed 1nto the yard of ~




10 Fayston Street, behind a chain link fence. Massachusetts State Police Troop H
dispatcher Bradley also made contact with Onstar. Onstar is a vehicle recovery tool that
is used in many Chevrolet motor vehicles. Onstar indicated that they could assist police
in locating the Chevrolet Suburban with Rhode Island registration [ by employing
its onboard Onstar system. The Onstar representative was informed that police believe it
was necessary to locate the missing vehicle because occupants may be in danger due to
the ongoing homicide investigation. Onstar representatives provided a location of 18
Fayston St. Boston, MA. This is in the immediate vicinity of Mr. Llyod’s residence, 10
Fayston St. Boston, MA.

Separate from this activity, Detective Daniel Arrighi of the North Attleboro Police
Department and this affiant drove to 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro, MA. Upon
the officers’ arrival they were unable to make initial contact with any occupants inside
the residence. Officers observed three (3) large surveillance cameras permanently fixed
to the exterior of the residence. Det. Arrighi and I observed that the television was on
inside the residence along with numerous lights. There were some drinking glasses on
the couch and a bottle was tipped over in front of the televiston on the couch. However,
no-oceupants came fo the door when the doorbell was used to summon the occupants.

Police having learned that the deceased Mr. Lloyd and the occupant of the house, Mr.
Hernandcz, were-both connected to the then missing Chevrolet Suburban, these officers =
had concem for the safety of Mr. Hemandez. The officers walked to the rear of the house

HSi'ﬂg ﬂashhghts to-determine if there-was any forced entry or if there was ‘-‘.wn nfﬂrlv

occupant. No signs of forced enfry or occupants were observed.

The officers knocked on a neighbor’s door and spoke with the occupants. These
neighbors indicated that they knew Mr. Hernandez. One of the occupants identified
himself as a coach for the New England Patriots, Joe Judge. Mr. Judge indicated that he
had last seen Mr. Hernandez on Thursday, June 13, 2013 after releasing Mr. Hernandez
from practice along with other members of the New England Patriots. Mx. Judge did not
have any contact 1nformat10n for Mr. Hernandez and was unable to provide us with any

player f01 the New England Patrlots

At approximately 10:30 PM these officers were parked on the street in front of
Mr. Hernandez’s residence when they observed Mr. Hemandez exit the residence and
walk down the driveway towards them. Mr. Hernandez stated that he had seen the
officers in front of the house parked on the street through the video surveillance system.
Det. Arrighi and I identified ourselves to Mr. Hernandez and began asking him questions
about the black Chevy Suburban he had rented. Mr. Hernandez stated that he had rented




the vehicle for his friend “O”. I asked who “O” was and Mr. Hernandez replied “Odin”,

I asked Mr. Hernandez how he knew Odin and he stated that his girlfriend’s sister was
dating Odin. Mr. Hernandez stated that he had rented the vehicle from the Enterprise
rental company on Rt. 1 in North Attleboro, MA. I asked when the last time he saw Odin
was and he replied that he last saw Odin “up his way yesterday,” indicating that he saw
him last on Sunday, June 16, 2013 in Boston. Mr. Hernandez was unable to provide me a
location where this was; however, he stated that he had the address saved on his GPS.
Mr. Hernandez described that he observed us outside of his home on his video
surveillance system. Mr. Hernandez then became argumentative with both Det. Arrighi
and I and asked “what’s with all the questions.” He then stated that we wouId need to

behind him, and he retrieved a business card for his attorney. Mr. Hernandez unlocked
the door and handed the card to these officers. We informed Mr. Hernandez that this was
a death investigation. Mr. Hernandez slammed the door and relocked it behind him. Mr.
Hernandez did not ask officers whose death was being investigated. Mr. Hernandez’s
demeanor did not indicate any concern for the death of any person. Contact was then
made with Mr. Hernandez’s attorney.

SHAYANNA JENKINS

These officers returned fo our vehicle. At approximately 10:40 PM while we
remained parked in front of Mr. Hernandez’s residence, Mr. Hernandez exited his
residence and stated he would follow us to the police station to speak with us. Mr.
Hernandez stated that his girlfriend would give him a ride. We followed Mr. Hernandez
and his girifriend to the North Attleboro Police Station which he entered. Mr.
Hernandez’s girlfriend then drove away from the police station. I followed her out of the
lot and flashed my blue lights off and on and the vehicle pulled over adjacent to the North
Attleboro Police Depafcment Det. Arr1gh1 and I then spoke w1th the driver, identified as

Lloyd and she immediately began to cry. I asked her if she would speak to us in the
parking lot of the Police Station. She agreed to speak there because her child was
sleeping in the back seat of the vehicle.

Ms. Jerkins stated that she is the girlfriend of Aaron Hernandez and that they both
live together at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. in North Attleboro. Ms. Jenkins stated that Mr.
Lloyd dates her sister Shaneah Jenkins. Ms. Jenkins stated that she is not very familiar
with Mr. Lloyd and that she does not know his family or any of his friends. Ms. Jenkifis -




stated that the connection between Mr. Hernandez and Mr. Lloyd is through her sister
Shaneah. Ms. Jenkins stated that she last saw Mr. Lloyd on Saturday, June 15, 2013 at
approximately 10:30 AM. Mr. Hemandez and Mr. Lloyd were both at 22 Ronald C.
Meyer Dr. North Attleboro, MA. in the black Suburban rental vehicle. Ms. Jenkins stated
that Mr. Hernandez and Mr. Lloyd discussed returning the rental vehicle to Enterprise
Rental.

Ms. Jenkins indicated that she was aware that Mr. Lloyd smoked marijuana and
that he also was a marijuana dealer. Ms. Jenkins stated that she would often observe Mr.
Lloyd on his phone talking about marijuana sales. She stated that his phone was
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conversations were about marijuana sales. Ms. Jenkins provided investigators with the
cell phone number for Mr. Hernandez as well as her sister Shaneah Jenkins. Ms. Jenkins
also stated that Mr. Hernandez’s cell phone number is_

Ms. Jenkins stated they had recently installed a video surveillance system within
their residence. Ms. Jenkins stated that this video surveillance system would allow for
the viewing of both the front of their residence as well as the street. Ms. Jenkins stated
that the video surveillance svstem records and plays the video on their home

entertainment system. Ms. Jenkins stated that there had been several recent break-in
attempts.at their residence located at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro, Ma. .

Ms Jenkins stated that both she and Mr. Hemandez were home. on atal:

AAAAA

16, 2013 during the day. She stated that they had gone ouf to dinner for Father’s Day
later in the day and that a babysitter had stayed with their child. Ms. Jenkins stated that
later that evening she had gone to bed early. However, she stated that she was aware that
Mr. Hernandez was not home all night and that she was unsure of what time he got home
or who he had gone out with. At this time during our conversation Mr. Hernandez called
her on her cell phone and informed her that his sports agent said that she should not speak
with us and that she should request to speak with her attorney.

The cellular telephone recovered from the body of Mr. Lloyd was taken by
investigators to the North Attleboro Police Department. Investigators conducted a search
of Mr. Lloyd’s cellular phone at the police station. According to the cellular call logs Mr.
Lloyd sent a text message to || NN (V. Hernandez’s cell phone as provided by
his girlfriend) on June 17, 2013 at 12:22 AM and wrote “We still on.” This cellular
telephone number is listed under the contact name “Nigga Dis” in Mr. Lloyd’s cellphone
contacts. There was no response to the text. When Mr. Hernandez was at the stationon




-June 17, 2013, he had a cellular telephone in his possession and an investigator dialed the
number_ The phone was observed to ring and Mr. Hernandez was seen and
heard to answer the phone. The investigator hung up without speaking to Mr. Hernandez.
Subsequent to the 12:22 AM text, the victim called the same number_at
12:50 AM, and at 1:03AM. The text “we still on” indicated that the victim and Mr.
Hernandez had made prior plans to do something. One of the last messages sent by the
victim was sent to his sister, Shaquilla Thibou. Ms. Thibou saw Mr. Lioyd get into a
silver-colored sedan and depart 10 Fayston Street, Dorchester between 1 and 2 AM on
June 17, 2013. At 3:07 AM Mr. Lloyd texted Ms. Thibou “U saw who I’m with” and
again at 3:11AM “helio ? At 3 19 AM the Vlctzm s sister rephed “my phone was dead

Lloyd was recently associating with “Hernandez a New England Patriot football player.
She understood this text to mean that Mr. Lloyd was with Aaron “Hernandez.” Ms.
Thibou replied at 3:22 AM “Lol your aggy.” The last text sent by the victim was at 3:23
AM. This text immediately followed the “Nfl”” text. Mr. Lloyd described he was giving
Ms. Lloyd this information “just so u know.”

JOHN MEDEIROS

John Medeiros a residence of East Providence Rhode Island, who is an employee
T - of Needle Tech in North: Attleboro reported to Detective Daniel Arrighi of the North -
Attleboro Police Department that on the morming of June 17, 2013, he was at his place of
— employment—Thisis located at 452 John Dietsch Boulevard; and-is-approximately-200—
yards from the scene. Mr. Medeiros reported that he took his regularly scheduled break
between 3:00 and 3:30 AM. While he was on his break he sat in his vehicle in the
parking lot. He reported to Det. Arrighi that he heard (3) gunshots and a car door
slamming.

SHAQUILLA THIBOU

Tprs Chad Lahberte and Zack Johnson interviewed Mr. Lloyd’s sister. She

Thibou 1nd1cated that she last saw her brother at or between I: 00 to 2: OO AM in front of
10 Fayston Street. According to Ms. Thibou, Mr. Lloyd got into a silver four door car
with three other males whose identities were unknown to her. The vehicle and the
occupants left the area. Ms. Thibou told investigators that she had never seen this car
before. According to Ms. Thibou, she was aware that Mr. Lloyd was dating a woman
named Shaneah. Ms. Thibou stated that Shaneah was the sister of Aaron Hernandez’s
girifriend, Shayanna Jenkins, who lives with Hernandez in North Attleboro, MA. Ms.




.. Thibou stated that, other than Hemandez and Shayanna Jenkins, she did not know of any
other contacts that Mr. Lloyd has in the North Attleboro area.

Ms. Thibou showed investigators some of the text messages that her brother had
sent to her. These messages were explained to investigators and are described above in

this affidavit. Ms. Thibou explained that her response to her brother stating “lol your
aggy.” She indicated that this meant that she was aggravated by her brother’s text.

SHANEAH JENKINS

Tpr. Benson conducted a phone interview with Shaneah Jenkins, the victim’s

girlfriend. According to Shaneah Jenkins she did not know Mr. Lloyd to have any
connection to North Attleboro other than her sister Shayanna Jenkins and Mr. Hernandez.
She stated that Mr. Lloyd was her boyfriend and that they were presently in a long
distance dating relationship of approximately one year.

ENTERPRISE RENTAL NORTH ATTLEBORO

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013 at approximately 10:00 AM, investigators arrived at

.- Enierprise Rental Company located at 365 East-Washington St., Nerth. Attleboro, MA. -

Investigators spoke with the Enterprise Rental manager who indicated that he was
familiar with Aaron Hernandez due to the fact that he freqnently rented vehicles from

Enterprise Rental. The manager informed investigators that Aaron Hernandez came 1o
Enterprise Rental on Monday, June 17, 2013 at approximately 5:30 PM. At this time,
Mr. Hemandez was accompanied by two additional unknown males. Mr. Hemandez
returned a rental vehicle which had been rented in his name. This vehicle was a silver
colored 2012 Nissan Altima, Ma. Registration [l At this time Aaron Hernandez
rented another rental vehicle, a grey Chfysler 300C, bearing Rhode Island registration
- According to the manager, Mr. Hernandez apologized for damage done to the
driver’s side exterior mirror and driver’s door of the silver Nissan Altima. Although he

The Nissan Altima was viewed by investigators at the Enterprise Rental lot in
North Attleboro. Investigators observed that there was damage to the driver’s side front
door. The driver’s side mirror was mangled at the connection to the door and the mirror
and housing were missing. Further, there was damage to the driver’s side window and a
chrome strip at the window. There were scratches on the driver’s side door. There
appeared to be soil, similar in color and appearance to that at the location where Mr. ;.




Lloyd was found, on the tires and lower panels of the vehicle behind the tires. This soil
was also seen within the tire tread(s) and wheel(s) well of the tires of the silver Nissan
Altima.

Mass State Police Investigators viewed the tire treads and the tire treads appears
to be consistent with the tire marks left at the scene where the body of Mr. Lloyd was
recovered.

Enterprise Rental Car consented to provide the Nissan Altima rental to the
Massachusetts State Police. The Nissan Altima is currently in the possession of the
Massachuseits State Police

CONCLUSION

Based on the preceding, investigators believe that there is probable cause to
believe that a crime was committed and that Mr. Lloyd’s death was a homicide.

The cellular phone communications, text messages between the victim and Mr.
Hernandez, the statement of Mr. Hernandez to investigators and the observations of Ms.

Thibou show that Mr. Lloyd intended to meet and did meet with Mr. Hernandez on or
. -about the morning on June 17,2013. Based on information provided by the victim’s. -
sister and his girlfriend Mr. Lloyd appears to have no contacts with anybody in the North

Attleboro area except-for Mr Hernandez and. Shayanna Jenkins

The location where the body of Mr. Lloyd was located is approximately one half
mile from Mr. Hernandez’s residence at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro, Ma.

Based upon the information contained within the affidavit it is reasonable to
believe that the purpose of Mr. Lloyd being in North Attleboro, MA at the time of his
death was directly related to Mr. Hemandez. Furthermore it is reasonable to believe that
Mr. Lloyd may have been in the area 22 Ronald C Meyer Dr. North Attleboro. Based

22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr North Attleboro captured the comings and goings of Mi
Hernandez and anyone else with him or in addition to him from the area surrounding the
residence. This information can be used to establish timelines and lead to the discovery
of other witnesses that may have been present and captured on the video system. Based
upon Ms. Thibou’s statement that she had witnessed Mr. Lloyd with (3) males earlier in
the evening entering a silver car in front of the residence in Boston, combined with the
text indicating “Nfl” and Mr Hemandez’s own acknowledgment that he was with Mr




M. Lloyd close in time to Mr. Lloyd’s death. Additionally, based upon the information
from Enterprise Rental that Mr. Hernandez had rented and subsequently returned a
damaged silver Nissan Altima with tire treads consistent with the tire tread patterns at the
scene of the homicide, investigators reasonably believe that the video surveillance system
will contain evidence that can assist investigators in determining who was present with
Mr. Lloyd and Mr. Hernandez during the evening and early morning prior to and
following the death of Mr. Lloyd. This information will assist investigators with
providing additional leads and evidence.

Based upon the above, there is probable cause to believe that evidence related to
_  death of Odin Lloyd will be located within the home video surveillance systemat22 =
Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro, Ma. This affiant respectfully requests that the
court issue a warrant and order allowing investigators to enter and search for and seize
the video surveillance system as described by Ms. Jenkins. Furthermore, this affiant
requests that the court authorize investigators to seize any electronic data stored as part of
the video surveillance system to include but not limited to hard drives, external storage
devices, compact discs, computers, laptops, flash drives or any other data storage device
used for storing and viewing video data from the residential surveillance system.

The address of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro, MA is described as a
oo . . three story, brick front, wood frame houseawith the pumbers 22 on the mail box. The -
mailbox is located adjacent to the street next to the driveway. There is a pair of wooden
doors leading into the front of the residence which faces Ronald C. Mever Dr. Thereisa
three car garage attached to the residence leading to the ditveway of 22 Ronald CrMeyer
Dr. North Attleboro, Ma.

Additiohally this affiant is requesting the court authorize investigators to search
for and seize a cellular phone with the phone number of _

This affiant is requesting the court authorize investigator to conduct an “ALL
PERSONS PRESENT? search for the cellular phone of ||| I 1nvestigators are

a1tk = » - - 3
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search for a cellular telephone on any person present within the residence that may have
the phone contained in small pockets, purses, or loose clothing. Due to the size of
cellular telephones it is easy for a person to secret a phone in various areas of their person
and their clothing. This particular type of warrant will allow investigators to conduct a
thorough and complete search for evidence of a cellular phone which may contain
evidence of a homicide.




This affiant is requesting the court authorize investigators to search for and seize
any and all Global Positioning Systems (GPS) as described by Mr. Hernandez as having
been used to locate the residence of Mr. Lloyd. GPS tracking devices are known to be
contained within any electronic device with GPS capability.

This affiant is requesting the court allow investigators to search and seize 22
Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro, Ma. for misror, housing of mirror, paint and any
evidence of damage to the silver Nissan Altima occurring at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr.
North Attleboro, Ma.

Signed under the pains and penaltieg n‘?pf’rjnry thig 18% day of June 2013
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Tpr Kichael ¥. Chefven #2605 Date
Mass State Police

Bristol State Police Detective Unit
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TRIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS
DIIST¥RveT
: COURT DEPARTME!
- T S ¢ :
A TL"-"&QRO .. DIVESION
G.L. e. 276, §§ 1-7 " SEARCH WARRANT DOCKET NUMBER
' |22l 23

TO THE SHERIFFS OF QUR SEVERAL COUNTIES OR "E‘E-%Eéﬁ DERPUTIES, ANY STATE POLICE
OFFICER, OR ANY CONSTABLE OR POLICE C?FFEG::R OF AE\E‘{ CITY OR TOWN, WITHIN OUR
COMMONWEALTH:

Proof by affidavit, which is hereby incorporated by reference, has been made this daﬁr and 1 find that there is PROBABL
CAUSE to believe that the property described bsiow:

[_] has been stolen, embezzled, or obtained by false prstenses.

I:i is intended for use or has been used as the means of committing a-erime.
[T has been concealed to prevent a crime from being discovered.

[ Jis unlawfui[y possessed or concealed for an unlawful purpose.

j HPe ) L
s evidenceofecrime-oris-evideneeoferiminalactivity:

(] other (speciiy)

- YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED within a reasonable time and in_no event later than seven days from -
the issuance of this search warrani fo search\for' tﬁebfoﬂe\ﬁﬁg:pxﬂpsﬁyo SR C o PAaues S 03l AT T

L hEN T, PSS D GATRRG MRS ALY (TELCNER ind LEL s At \,.J‘vt-_pi-alvi-f_ NVLRtE
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e AL A A e s e S RV A N S R TP LA \"f-‘/ll - _:
B ] N e S 7 = = LR ¥ ¥ T TR

St .
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TWE MALCEaX . THWE Mado 1§ Locmwss AN THCEST T TWE SEET MET To T
DVEpT - TWEAE ALS A PAWL of- W DO Lapbnl ivTl IRT Gl oF (CsEu
which is occupied by and/or in the possession of..

[ on the person or in the possession of:

; You [lare \@ are not also authorized to conduct the search ai any time during the nigﬁf;\_

YO ARE FURTHER COMMANDED if you find such property or any part thereof, fo brmg It‘ and when ppropriate,
the persons in whose possession it is found before the
ATTUL:

-
NLO Division of the et - Court Department.
DATE 1SSUED SIGHNATURE QF 5 _ : ERK-MAGISHIATE DR A&STETART TEERK
sl TG
FIRST CR ADMINISTRATIVE JUSTIC — @t I/\.e PRINTED NAWE OF JUSTICE, CL K-MAGISTBAI% OR ASSISTANT CLERK
WITNESS:_ awdel J. Ookhea - e,

TC-5W-1 {788}



RETURN OF OFFICER SERVING SEARCH WARRANT

4 search warrani must be executed as scon s reasonably possible afier its issuance, and in any case may not be vlidly executed more than 7 days efler
its issuznce. The executing officer must file his or her return with the court named in the warrant within 7 dzys afier the warrant is issued. G.L. ¢. 276, §3A.

This search warrant was issued on : CD(—" - % \ LQZ’QB , and | have executed it as follows:
: DATE

The following is an inventory of the property taken pursuant to this search warrant:
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(auach additional pages 4s necessary) WEVY

This inventory was made in the presence of: \ SN US MlC WA 6 65’%(65 MWM'“""

o HE! -,

ey

| swear that this inventory is a true and detailed account of 2l the proper’ty taken by me ;

on this search warrant.
g /// /

SIGNATURE O RSON MAKING RGH DATE AND TIME OF SEARCH SWDRN AND S
/’l /UECUU @j = | G- 1%-2012 (0 (961 Iy /7@

S@'n:‘rﬂre of JdGtice, Clerk- Mao;strme or Assistant Cler

PHINTED NAME OF PERSON MAKING SEARCH TITLE OF PERSON MAKING SEARCH DATE SWORM AND SUBSGRIBED TO
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AFPLICATION FOR SEARCH WARRART TRIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS &3
NAI\ E OF APPLICANT B\ ST\,?“ = — COURTY DEF‘AHT.:};EI'
_ |\}\ | Cvkngr F, C el NeEN ATREAOR O DIVISION
POSITION OF APPLICANT . SEARCH WARRANT DOCKET NUMBER

Teoeoel, - MAST St falics DETECAWAT 224 oW 22

|, the tndersigned APPLICANT, being duly sworn, depose and say that:

1. 1 have the following information based upon the attached affidavit(s}, consisting of a fotal of Pages,

which is (are) incorporated herein by reference.

2. Based upon this information, there is FROBABLE CAUSE to believe that the property described below:

] has been stolen, embezzled, or obtained by false pretenses.

[ is intended for use or has been used as the means of cormmitiing a crime.
[N has been concealed to prevent a crime from being discovered.

1 is unlawfully possessed or concealed for an unlawiul purpose.

k2 is evidence of a crime or s evidence of Criminal aCivity:
[ ) other (specify)

3. btam seeklng the issuance of a warrant to search for the fellowing property (describe the properry to be ;
searched for as particularly as possible): Y \DEc SCENCILLAYCE SN HTGA / CoARalGFS used AT Tt
(L 1REN INVESDGATWY  AvE A IaviBues@d (o SEIL MG g GETTRaIC DA

Sm\l‘"’{) A5 p/){{?_-( o e Vs SUBRNEA LLAWCE S & 70 HNCL»'UDV QT pAR LA AED Tt
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4. Based upon this information, there is also probable cause o believe that the property may be found (check as many as apph

b lat (identify. the-exact location or description of the place(s) to be searched]:

72 Qom{u) C. MENGR DEWE (N NORTY #‘”LU&DK MY LS DEscRARED AS A
THRES SORY |, BACK ST, Wl ARG os® TR O REAS
T™HE  HMAMLRARK, THE ‘Mm'«ﬁ%uﬁ 1S LocareEDd AN TAce 10 TWE  SAEET MEFT TN

DRAVEWRY - TWERS ARG A AW of WoOREN QU Lauv( ivTY THE deans of desideu
which is occupiéd by and/or in the possession of:

] on the person:or in the possession of {ideniify any specific person(s) to be searched):

TS& on any person present who may be found to have such property in his or her possession or under his
or her contro! or o whom such property may have been delivered.

THEREFORE, | respecifully request that the court issue a Warrant and order of seizure, authorizing.. 1Ifhe search of
the above described place(s) and person(s), if any, to be searched, and directing that such.property orevidence or
any part thereof, if found, be seized and brought before the court, together with such other and further rehef that
the court may deem proper. <,

11 have previously submitted the same application.

[ ave not previously submitied the same application.

e, T T 3

PRINTED NAME OF APPLICANT SIGNED UNDE PENP\LTI = OF EHJURYs #
{ooepel Mictier E Cisefver W /f% A s
= Slgnaturﬁ of Applicant

SWORN AND SCRIBEp T BEE ey
v = vy s

v . Signaturef of Justice, /derk—Magisrrate ur\&sisiant Cierk “FDATE

TC-SW-1 (T182)



DEVAL L. PATRICK
GOVERNOR

ANDREA J. CABRAL
SECRETARY

CCOLONEL TIMOTHY P ALBEN
SUPERINTENDENT

124 CAbeton Forees

HNeaynard, CHEA, 07754

Returned to MSP Detective Unit

Lab Code / Case No.: SEL 13-11925 Case Type: Fatal
Department Name: . MSP Bristol County Detective Unil Offense Location: North Attleborough
Department Case No.! 13-15736 Offense Date: 06/17/2013
Case Officer: Trooper Eric J. Benson #3389 Offense Type: Fatal Shooting
Reference(s): )

13-11625 13-15736 Media Coverage
Commenf: )

Contaiper # |Submission #] Item #

Quantity

Description / Source

¥ 5 5-1 K One plastic bag containing Digital Video Recorder (DVR) IC Realtime Security Solutio
DVR, Model: DVRE00HS, 8/N: 1007444995, Submitted with power cord and mouse.
F :’ _—)_1 1 1 3 1T D“‘_nn C‘non-:h: 'Qnrrnrnr‘n 10005 R QATA Model:

'Da/\ﬂi@{ A NNy

Print Name (Released To)

Sienature (Rejeased To)

Y Z8Y% ot S g £

Prnt Apency Returned By: =

WN/ﬁ/é ’}74\//74% | 2;?7 ve.25.

Date Signature {Returned BY

The items and/or sub-items listed on this receipt were assigned by the laboratory and are returned in sealed packages. The accountability for the contents of these sealed |
packages is the responsibility of the submitting officer and/or laboratery examiner,

LACRYSTALREPORTS\EDRMSP.RPT

6/23/2013 Page 1l of 1



Phone] - color black

et] - color sitver and

I - color silver and

- color silver and

List of £lectrdnics seizad
of the initial |search wWarnr:
(1) Apple iphonle 5 [Cell Phone]
*LOCKED wlith a PASSCAODE
*Mode]l AlM28"
*"FCC ID: BCG-E£25999x
*IMET: 01B3270075487219
(2) Blackberry ['Botd" [cel]
*BlackBerty 9900
*Model: RDVZ1Uw
*IMEI: 356840040494V33
*MAC: AQ:IBCIEC: 2F: 6B :1UW
*FCC ID: JBARDV7 OUW
(3) Apple iprad {16 GB tab]
*Model A1396
*FCC ID: BCGAL396
*IMEI: 01179900890968K
*Serial #] DMPG82TXDFD1
(4) Apple iPad [mini Tabldt
badly cracked / damaged
*LOCKED wilth a PASSQODE
*Model Al1454 :
*FCC ID: BCGAl454
*Serial #:1 FAKINOYMHLOG
(5) Apple iPrad Imini tablet’
*LOCKED wilth a PASSCODE
*Model Al432 .
*FCC ID: BCGA1432
*Serjal #: FAKKZ2DYMF[LGR
END of List ~ Fie (5) Ttemd Removed.

untitled
removed from the. HERN
nt for Elctronic / GH

th a "bedazzled" case

ANDEZ residence. upon execution
S Capable pevices

S

with no case

black with no case

hite with no case - EFront SCreen

hite with a pink rubber case




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRISTOL, ss DISTRICT COURT DEPART
ATTLEBORO DISTRICT/

N RE: SEARCH WARRANTS ,Q(// » Wﬂj / ‘

COMMONWEALTH’S MOTION TO SEAL AND IMPOUND

Now comes the Commonwealth in regard to the above-captioned matter and respectfully

requests that this Honorable Court order that the search warrant application, the search warrant,
the affidavit in support of the search warrant, the search warrant return and the
Commonwealth’s motion and affidavit to seal and impound be sealed and impounded until

further order. The Commonwealth states that these search warrants concern an active and

incident, actions of the police;’"stéitemems of individuals, etc. known to the investigators. in this

matter. The release of this information would allow unfettered access to it and this would

hinder the ability of the investigators to pursue investigative leads in this matter and hinder the
ongoing criminal investigation. For this reason, the Commonwealth respectfully requests that
This Honorable Court seal and impound the enumerated documents and preclude any and all
access to them, or information dissemination about them until further notice of the Court. E.g.

New England Internet Café, LLC v. Clerk of the Superior Court for Criminal Business Jn




Suffolk County, 462 Mass. 76, 83 (2012)(Publicity of judicial records is not absolute and may

be restricted on a showing of “good cause.”)

RESPECTFULLY SUMBITTED,

C. SAMUEL SUTTER
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

“PAPRICK O. BOMBERG  /

Assistant District Attorney="
888 Purchase Street
New Bedford, Massachusetts 02740

BBO: 566805
DATED: 6/24/13




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRISTOL, ss DISTRICT COURT DEPARTMENT
ATTLEBORO DISTRICT COURT

IN RE: SEARCH WARRANTS

COURT ORDER

The Court has received the Commonwealth’s motion for the sealing and impoundment of
the application for a search Warrant the search warrant, the affidavit in support of the search
warrant, and the search warrant return. Tfind that “"lﬂ@, Ggpmsng pevas (M has {%,}aé)@ }L\")

gesd cavse €0t tg GPDER .
It is hereby ordered that the application for a search warrant, the search warrant, the

affidavit in support of the search warrant, the search warrant return and the Commonwealth’s

mofion and affidavit be and hereby are SEALED and IMPOUNDED until further order of the

oyt
AT

JUSTICE
DATED: é / A/ / Fe




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRISTOL, ss DISTRICT COURT DEPARTMENT
ATTLEBORO DISTRICT COURT

IN RE: SEARCH WARRANTS

AFFIDAVIT

I, Patrick O. Bomberg, hereby depose and state the tollowing:
1. T am an Assistant District Aftorney;

2. I am assigned to the investigation of the homicide of Odin Lloyd which occuired in North
Attleboro on or about June 17, 2013;

3. This investigation into this homicide is active and ongomng. The investigation is likely to be
ongoing for an extended period of time and will include the use of the Bristol County Grand

s
Fary;

4. The search warrants that are the subject of this motion describe the focus of the: -
investigation as well as the Commonwealth’s view of the evidence which led to the issuance of
the warrant;

5. In my experience and the experience of other investigators, the destruction of physical
evidence and/or the possibility that witness information will be altered is inherent in an
investigation of this type and the risk of either of these occurrences would be increased if the
information contained in these warrants, returns, affidavits, applications and these motions is
publicly released;

6. Consequently, release of this information would interfere with the Commonwealth’s ability
to continued to obtain information relevant and material to the investigation; and

7. Because of the non-public nature of the Commonwealin's request, the factof the orrgoing
investigation, the possibility that the investigation will be harmed if the information is released
and the use of the powers of the Grand Jury in this request, the Commonwealth believes that all
materials submitted with this motion should be Sealed and Impounded.

Signed under the Pains and Penalties of Perjury, this 24™ day of June, 2013.

PATRICK 0. BOMBERG T




Commonwealth of Massachusetts

BRISTOL, S8 TRIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS
FALL RIVER SUPERIOR COURT

Application and Affidavit
In Support of Application for
Search Warrant

(M.G.L., Ch. 276, ss. 1 to 7; 8t. 1964, C. 557)

Affidavit in support of Search Warrant for 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North
Attleboro, Ma. for digital evidence from home surveillance cameras and a cellular

telephone with the phone rumber of I

I, Michael F. Cherven, being duly sworn, hereby depose and say that: Tam a
Trooper with the Massachusetis State Police with the rank of Trooper. I have been a
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number of duty stations within the Commonwealth of Massachusetts as a uniformed state
~trooper. 1 have also been assigned to the State Fire Marshal’s office where I investigated
hundreds of explosives related cases including bombings, arson and murders.

In January of*2007, [ was assigned to the Massachusetts State Police Detective
Unit of Bristol County, an assignment that I currently hold. My duties include, but are
not limited to, the investigation of various major crimes, including homicides, motor
vehicle homicides, narcotics, rapes, internet based crimes and other violent crimes.

Based on my training and experience, and the collective knowledge of the other
officers that I have worked with on this investigation as noted in my affidavit, I believe
that a homicide occurred in the area of 344 John Dietch Boulevard, North Attleboro Ma.

The facts establishing the grounds for my request to the court for the issuance of a
search warrant are as follows:

On Monday, June 17, 2013 at approximately 5:37 PM, North Attleboro Police
Department responded to a cellular 911 call reporting a dead body behind 344 John
Dietsch Boulevard North Attleboro, MA. North Attleboro Police responded to a secluded
area behind 344 John Dietsch Boulevard and located a deceased male lying on-his-back.
Upon inspection of the body, initial responding officers noted several app;{rfénfﬂﬁﬁlléktf \ _'




holes in the upper torso area of the unknown deceased black male. There was a small
amount of blood in the area of the gunshot wounds. Next to the body officers observed
(5) .45 caliber pistol casings. No firearm was found. Based on the physical evidence and
a statement of a witness who heard gunshots as described later in this affidavit,
investigators believe that a shooting occurred at this location. A subsequent search of the
body found a Massachusetts drivers license in the name of Odin L. Lloyd, DOB:
11/14/1985 of 10 Fayston St., Apt. #2, Boston, MA. License photograph matched the
deceased. Also located in the front right pants pocket of Mr. Lloyd were two sets of keys
for an Enterprise Rental vehicle, bearing Rhode Island registration ||l The

keychain indicated that the registration belonged to a 2013 Chevrolet Suburban, color
hlaclk

CELL PHONE SEARCH

A cellular telephone was located in the right front sweatshirt pocket of Mr. Lloyd.
This cellular telephone is a model HTC 1, with an assigned telephone number of ]
- This cellular telephone was seized by investigators and a search was
conducted of the phone to search for information related to the death of Mr. Lloyd.
During the search of the phone, recent activity was recovered and exported. The recent
activity inclnded call logs and text messages that were sent and received

$64.75 in cash was located in the back left pants pocket of Mr. Lloyd. Inthe
opposite back right pants pocket were miscellaneous cards and personal items.

In the immediate vicinity of Mr. Lloyd’s body, mnvestigators observed a set of
apparent automobile tire tracks that appeared to be a recent. The area surrounding Mr.
Lloyd’s body is used as a processing area for construction materials such as dirt, gravel,
stone, asphalt, and fill. No vehicle was observed at the location of Mr. Lloyd’s body.

RENTAL VEHICLE

A check of Enterpnse Rental Car at TF Green alrport in Rhode Island showed the
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rented by Aaron Hernandez of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro, MA. A check of
the Massachusetts Registry of Motor Vehicles shows an Aaron Hernandez, DOB: 11-06-
1989 with a listed address of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro, MA.

Two Massachusetts State Police Troopers drove to 10 Fayston Street, Boston,
MA. Their purpose was to make a death notification and interview Mr. Lloyd’s friends
and family members who may be associated with that address. Upon their arrival at 10
Fayston Street, these Troopers observed the Chevrolet Suburban backed into the-yardof-.




10 Fayston Street, behind a chain link fence. Massachusetts State Police Troop H
dispatcher Bradley also made contact with Onstar. Onstar is a vehicle recovery tool that
is used in many Chevrolet motor vehicles. Onstar indicated that they could assist police
in locating the Chevrolet Suburban with Rhode Island registration [ by employing
its onboard Onstar system. The Onstar representative was informed that police believe it
was necessary to locate the missing vehicle because occupants may bé in danger due to
the ongoing homicide investigation. Onstar representatives provided a location of 18
Fayston St. Boston, MA. This is in the immediate vicinity of Mr. Llyod’s residence, 10
Fayston St. Boston, MA.

Separate from this activity, Detective Daniel Arrighi of the North Attleboro Police
Department and this affiant drove to 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro, MA. Upon
the officers’ arrival they were unable to make initial contact with any occupants inside
the residence. Officers observed three (3) large surveillance cameras permanently fixed
to the exterior of the residence. Det. Arrighi and I observed that the television was on
inside the residence along with numerous lights. There were some drinking glasses on
the couch and a bottle was tipped over in front of the television on the couch. However,
no occupants came to the door when the doorbell was used to summon the occupants
Police having learned that the deceased Mr. Lloyd and the occupant of the house, Mr.
Hernandez, were both connected to the then missing Chevrolet Suburban, these officers -
had concern for the safety of Mr. Hernandez. The officers walked to the rear of the house

using flashlights.to.determine if there was any forced entry.or.if there was sign of any

occupant. No signs ol forced entry or occupanis were observed.

The officers knocked on a neighbor’s door and spoke with the occupants. These
neighbors indicated that they knew Mr. Hernandez. One of the occupants identified
himself as a coach for the New England Patriots, Joe Judge. Mr. Judge indicated that he
had last seen Mr. Hernandez on Thursday, June 13, 2013 after-releasing Mr. Hernandez
from practice along with other members of the New England Patriots. Mr. Judge did not
have any contact information for Mr. Hernandez and was unable to provide us with any
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player for the New England Patriots.
At approximately 10:30 PM these officers were parked on the street in front of

Mr. Hernandez’s residence when they observed Mr. Hernandez exit the residence and

walk down the driveway towards them. Mr. Hernandez stated that he had seen the

officers in front of the house parked on the street through the video surveillance system.

Det. Arrighi and I identified ourselves to Mr. Hernandez and began asking him questions

about the black Chevy Suburban he had rented. Mr. Hemandez stated that hehad rentéd.




the vehicle for his friend “O”. I asked who “O” was and Mr. Hernandez replied “Odin”.
I asked Mr. Hernandez how he knew Odin and he stated that his girlfriend’s sister was
dating Odin. Mr. Hernandez stated that he had rented the vehicle from the Enterprise
rental company on Rt. 1 in North Attleboro, MA. T asked when the last time he saw Odin
was and he replied that he last saw Odin “up his way yesterday,” indicating that he saw
him last on Sunday, June 16, 2013 in Boston. Mr. Hernandez was unable to provide me a
location where this was; however, he stated that he had the address saved on his GPS.
Mr. Hernandez described that he observed us outside of his home on his video
surveillance system. Mr. Hemandez then became argumentative with both Det. Arrighi
and I and asked “what’s with all the questions.” He then stated that we would need to
- speak-with hisattorney... Mr. Hemandez then entered his residence, locking the door
behind him, and he retrieved a business card for his attorney. Mr. Hernandez unlocked
the door and handed the card to these officers. We informed Mr. Hernandez that this was
a death investigation. Mr. Hernandez slammed the door and relocked it behind him. Mr.
Hernandez did not ask officers whose death was being investigated. Mr. Hernandez’s
demeanor did not indicate any concern for the death of any person. Contact was then
made with Mr. Hernandez’s attorney.

SHAYANNA JENKINS

These officers returned to our vehicle. At approximately T0:40 PM while we
remained parked in front of Mr. Hernandez’s residence, Mr. Hernandez exited his
residence and stated he would follow us to the police station to speak with. us. Mr.
Hernandez stated that his girlfriend would give him a ride. We followed Mr. Hernandez
and his girlfriend to the North Attleboro Police Station which he entered. Mr.
Hernandez’s girlfriend then drove away from the police station. I followed her out of the
lot and flashed my blue lights off and on and the vehicle pulled over adjacent to the North
Attleboro Police Department. Det. Arrighi and I then spoke with the driver, identified as

—————— s Shayanmatenkins; DOB-65-29-1989—Finformed-MsJenkins-about-the-death-of M ———
Lloyd and she immediately began to cry. Iasked her if she would speak to us in the
parking lot of the Police Station. She agreed to speak there because her child was
sleeping in the back seat of the vehicle.

Ms. Jenkins stated that she is the girlfriend of Aaron Hernandez and that they both
live together at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. in North Attleboro. Ms. Jenkins stated that Mr.
Lloyd dates her sister Shaneah Jenkins. Ms. Jenkins stated that she is not very familiar
with Mr. Lloyd and that she does not know his family or any of his friends. Ms, Jenkins




_ stated that the connection between Mr. Hernandez and Mr. Lloyd is through her sister
Shaneah. Ms. Jenkins stated that she last saw Mr. Lloyd on Saturday, June 15, 2013 at
approximately 10:30 AM. Mr. Hernandez and Mr. Lloyd were both at 22 Ronald C.
Meyer Dr. North Attleboro, MA. in the black Suburban rental vehicle. Ms. Jenkins stated
that Mr. Hernandez and Mr. Lloyd discussed returning the rental vehicle to Enterprise
Rental.

Ms. Jenkins indicated that she was aware that Mr. Lloyd smoked marijuana and
that he also was a marijuana dealer. Ms. Jenkins stated that she would often observe Mr.
Lloyd on his phone talking about marijuana sales. She stated that his phone was
constantly ringing and that he was constantly talking in “lingo” that led her fo believe the

conversations were about marijuana sales. Ms. Jenkins provided investigators with the
cell phone number for Mr. Hernandez as well as her sister Shaneah Jenkins. Ms. Jenkins
also stated that Mr. Hernandez’s cell phone number is| GGczNGDG

Ms. Jenkins stated they had recently installed a video surveillance system within
their residence. Ms. Jenkins stated that this video surveillance system would allow for
the viewing of both the front of their residence as well as the street. Ms. Jenkins stated
that the video surveillance system records and plavs the video on their home

entertainment system. Ms. Jenkins stated that there had been several recent break-in
attempts at their residence located at 22 Ronald.C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro, Ma.

Ms. Jenking stated that both she and Mr Hemandez were home on-Sunday, June

Yo

16, 2013 durning the day. She stated that they had gone out fo dinner for Father’s Day
later in the day and that a babysitter had stayed with their child. Ms. Jenkins stated that
later that evening she had gone to bed early. However, she stated that she was aware that
Mr. Hemandez was not home all night and that she was unsure of what time he got home
or who he had gone out with. At this time during our conversation Mr. Hernandez called
her on her cell phone and informed her that his sports agent said that she should not speak
with us and that she should request to speak with her attorney.

The cellular telephone recovered from the body of Mr. Lloyd was taken by
investigators to the North Attleboro Police Department. Investigators conducted a search
of Mr. Lloyd’s cellular phone at the police station. According to the cellular call logs Mr.
Lloyd sent a text message to | BB (M:. Hemandez’s cell phone as provided by
his girlfriend) on June 17, 2013 at 12:22 AM and wrote “We still on.” This cellular
telephone number is listed under the contact name “Nigga Dis” in Mr. Lloyd’s cellphone
contacts. There was no response to the text. When Mr. Hemandez was at the station on




June 17, 2013, he had a cellular telephone in his possession and an investigator dialed the
number_ The phone was observed to ring and Mr. Hernandez was seen and
heard to answer the phone. The investigator hung up without speaking to Mr. Hernandez.
Subsequent to the 12:22 AM text, the victim called the same numbe_ at
12:50 AM, and at 1:03AM. The text “we still on” indicated that the victim and Mr.
Hernandez had made prior plans to do something. One of the last messages sent by the
victim was sent to his sister, Shaquilla Thibou. Ms. Thibou saw Mr. Lloyd get into a
silver-colored sedan and depart 10 Fayston Street, Dorchester between 1 and 2 AM on
June 17, 2013. At 3:07 AM Mr. Lloyd texted Ms. Thibou “U saw who I’m with” and
again at 3:11AM “hello.” At 3:19 AM the victim’s sister replied “my phone was dead
who was that?” The victim replied to his sister “Nfl.” According to Ms. Thibou, Mr.
Lloyd was recently associating with “Hernandez” a New England Patriot football player.
She understood this text to mean that Mr. Lloyd was with Aaron “Hernandez.” Ms.
Thibou replied at 3:22 AM “Lol your aggy.” The last text sent by the victim was at 3:23
AM. This text immediately followed the “Nfl” text. Mr. Lloyd described he was giving
Ms. Lloyd this information “just so u know.”

JOHN MEDEIRGS

John Medeiros a residence of East Providence Rhode Island, who is an employee
-.of Needle Tech in North Attleboro reported to Detective Daniel Arrighi of the Noxth -

Attleboro Police Department that on the morming of June 17, 2013, he was at his place of
_ employment. Thisis located at 452 John Dietsch Boulevard, and is approximately 200
——yards from the scene. ~Mr. Medeiros teported that hie took his regularly scheduted break

between 3:00 and 3:30 AM. While he was on his break he sat in his vehicle in the

parking lot. He reported to Det. Arrighi that he heard (3) gunshots and a car door

slamming.

SHAQUILLA THIBOU

Tprs. Chad Laliberte and Zack Johnson interviewed Mr. Lloyd’s sister. She
indicated.that.she-lived-with-her brother at-10 Eayston St Apt. #2, Boston, MA., Ms
Thibou indicated that she last saw her brother at or between 1:00 to 2:00 AM in front of
10 Fayston Street. According to Ms. Thibou, Mr. Lloyd got into a silver four door car
with three other males whose identities were unknown to her. The vehicle and the
occupants left the area. Ms. Thibou told investigators that she had never seen this car
before. According to Ms. Thibou, she was aware that Mr. Lioyd was dating a woman
named Shaneah. Ms. Thibou stated that Shaneah was the sister of Aaron Hernandez’s
girlfriend, Shayanna Jenkins, who lives with Hernandez in North Attleboro, MA. Ms.




Thibou stated that, other than Hemandez and Shayanna Jenkins, she did not know of any
other contacts that Mr. Lloyd has in the North Attleboro area.

Ms. Thibou showed investigators some of the text messages that her brother had
sent to her. These messages were explained to investigators and are described above in
this affidavit. Ms. Thibou explained that her response to her brother stating “lol your
aggy.” She indicated that this meant that she was aggravated by her brother’s text.

SHANEAH JENKINS

Tpr. Benson conducted a phone interview with Shaneah Jenkins, the victim’s
girlfriend. According to Shaneah Jenkins she did not know Mr. Lloyd to have any
connection to North Attleboro other than her sister Shayanna Jenkins and Mr. Hernandez.
She stated that Mr. Lloyd was her boyfriend and that they were presently in a long
distance dating relationship of approximately one year.

ENTERPRISE RENTAL NORTH ATTLEBORO

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013 at approximately 10:00 AM, investigators arrived at
. Enterprise Rental Company located at. 365 East Washington St., North Attleboro, MA.
Investigators spoke with the Enterprise Rental manager who indicated that he was
familiar with Aaron Hernandez due to the fact that he frequently rented vehicles from
Enterprise Reital:~The manager informed-investigatorsthat Aaror Hermandez came to————————
Enterprise Rental on Monday, June 17, 2013 at approximately 5:30 PM. At this time,
Mr. Hernandez was accompanied by two additional unknown males. Mr. Hernandez
returned a rental vehicle which had been rented in his name. This vehicle was a silver
colored 2012 Nissan Altima, Ma. Registration ||l At this time Aaron Hernandez
rented another rental vehicle, a grey Chrysler 300C, bearing Rhode Island registration
B A ccording to the manager, Mr. Hernandez apologized for damage done to the
driver’s side exterior mirror and driver’s door of the silver Nissan Altima. Although he

—_‘W;ﬂ;e_damagerhﬁ_ﬁm\dp7 claimed.that he.did.not know how the damage

occurred. He said that he just came out in the morning and saw that it was damaged.

The Nissan Altima was viewed by investigators at the Enterprise Rental lot in
North Attleboro. Investigators observed that there was damage to the driver’s side front
door. The driver’s side mirror was mangled at the connection to the door and the mirror
and housing were missing. Further, there was damage to the driver’s side window and a
chrome strip at the window. There were scratches on the driver’s side door.--There,_
appeared to be soil, similar in color and appearance to that at the locatlon where M]:




Lloyd was found, on the tires and lower panels of the vehicle behind the tires. This soil
was also seen within the tire tread(s) and wheel(s) well of the tires of the silver Nissan
Altima.

Mass State Police Investigators viewed the tire treads and the tire treads appears
to be consistent with the tire marks left at the scene where the body of Mr. Lloyd was
recovered.

Enterprise Rental Car consented to provide the Nissan Altima rental to the
Massachusetts State Police. The Nissan Altima is currently in the possession of the
Massachusetts State Police.

CONCLUSION

Based on the preceding, investigators believe that there is probable cause to
believe that a crime was committed and that Mr. Lloyd’s death was a homicide.

The cellular phone communications, text messages between the victim and Mr.
Hemandez, the statement of Mr. Hernandez to investigators and the observations of Ms.

Thibou show that Mr. Lloyd intended to meet and did meet with Mr. Hernandez on or
--about the morning on June 17,.2013. Based on information provided by the victim’s
sister and his girlfriend Mr. Lloyd appears to have no contacts with anybody in the North
Attleboro area except for Mr. Hernandez and Shayanna Jenkins.

The location where the body of Mr. Lloyd was located is approximately one half
mile from Mr. Hernandez’s residence at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro, Ma.

Based upon the information contained within the affidavit it is reasonable to
believe that the purpose of Mr. Lloyd being in North Attleboro, MA at the time of his
death was directly related to Mr. Hernandez. Furthermore it is reasonable to believe that
Mr. Lloyd may have been in the area 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr., North Attleboro. Based

on-the statements of Mr. Hemandez and Ms_Tenkins, the surveillance system located at

22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro captured the comings and goings of Mr.
Hernandez and anyone else with him or in addition to him from the area surrounding the
residence. This information can be used to establish timelines and lead to the discovery
of other witnesses that may have been present and captured on the video system. Based
upon Ms. Thibou’s statement that she had witnessed Mr. Lloyd with (3) males earlier in
the evening entering a silver car in front of the residence in Boston, combined with the
text indicating “Nfl” and Mr. Hernandez’s own acknowledgment that he was with Mr.
Lloyd “up his way™ lead investigators reasonably believe that Aaron Hemaﬁagf "\Rfaswﬂh




Mr. Lioyd close in time to Mr. Lloyd’s death. Additionally, based upon the information
from Enterprise Rental that Mr. Hernandez had rented and subsequently returned a
damaged silver Nissan Altima with tire treads consistent with the tire tread patterns at the
scene of the homicide, investigators reasonably believe that the video surveillance system
will contain evidence that can assist investigators in determining who was present with
Mr. Lloyd and Mr. Hernandez during the evening and early morning prior to and
following the death of Mr. Lloyd. This information will assist investigators with
providing additional leads and evidence.

Based upon the above, there is probable cause to believe that evidence related to
death of Odin Liovd will be located within the home video surveillance system at 22
Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro, Ma. This affiant respectfully requests that the
court jssue a warrant and order allowing investigators to enter and search for and seize
the video surveillance system as described by Ms. Jenkins. Furthermore, this affiant
requests that the court authorize investigators to seize any electronic data stored as part of
the video surveillance system to include but not limited to hard drives, external storage
devices, compact discs, computers, laptops, flash drives or any other data storage device
used for storing and viewing video data from the residential surveillance system.

The address of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro, MA is described as a
.. three story, brick front, wood frame house with the numbers 22 on the mail box. The
mailbox is located adjacent to the street next to the driveway. There is a pair of wooden
doors leading into the front of the residence which faces Ronald C. Meyer Dr. Thereisa

——tlifee car garage attached 1o the residernce feading to the driveway of 22 Romald C-Meyer ———————
Dr. North Attleboro, Ma.

Additionally this affiant is requesting the court authorize investigators to search
for and seize a cellular phone with the phone number of [ N

This affiant is requesting the court authorize investigator to conduct an “ALL
PERSONS PRESENT?” search for the cellular phone of || |} } JJJE [nvestigators are
search for a cellular telephone on any person present within the residence that may have
the phone contained in small pockets, purses, or loose clothing. Due to the size of
cellular telephones it is easy for a person to secret a phone in various areas of their person
and their clothing. This particular type of warrant will allow investigators to conduct a
thorough and complete search for evidence of a cellular phone which may contain
evidence of a homicide.




This affiant is requesting the cowrt authorize investigators to search for and seize
any and all Global Positioning Systems (GPS) as described by Mr. Hernandez as having
been used to locate the residence of Mr. Lloyd. GPS tracking devices are known to be
contained within any electronic device with GPS capability.

This affiant is requesting the court allow investigators to search and seize 22
Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro, Ma. for mirror, housing of mirror, paint and any
evidence of damage to the silver Nissan Altima occurring at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr.
North Attleboro, Ma.

Signed under the pains and penalties of perjury this 18 day of June 2013.

/'///% /a2 7205 6-/9-/3
Tpr. Michael F. Cherven #2605 Date
Mass State Police

Bristol State Police Detective Unit
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CTREAL COURT OF MASSACRUSETTS
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1O THE SHERIFES OF OUR SEVERAL COUNTIES OR THEIR DEPUTIES, ANY STATE POLICE
OFFICER, OR ANY CONSTABLE OR POLICE OFFICER OF ANY CITY OF TOWN, WITHIN OUR
COMMONWEALTH:

Proof by affidavit, which is hereby incorporated by reference, has been made this day and 1 find that there is PROBABLE
CAUSE to believe that the property described hefow:

[ has been stolen, embezzled, or obtained by false pretenses.

79 is intended for use ar has been used as the means of committing a crime.
has been concealed to prevent a crime from being discovered.
is unlawfully possessed or concealed for an unlawful purpose.
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which is occupied by and/or in the possession of:
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vou [_] are?é,are not also authorized to conduct the search at any time during the mght N

You [Jare T%‘Jare not  also authorized fo enter the premises without announcement.‘-_y.g :

You \Zﬁare ["Jare not aiso commanded to search any person present who mqy B
property in his or her possession or under his or her ‘control or io whom such property may ave' ‘heeh delivered.

YOU ARE FURTHER COMMANDED if you find such property or any part thereof, to bring it, and when appropriate,

the persons | '?%jﬁ/ ssessuon it is found before the
2}7 Division of the J&i—’ Coutt Department.
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RETURN OF OFFICER SERVING SEARCH WARRANT

4 search warrant must be executed as soon as reasonably possible after its issuance, and in any case may not be validly execuled more than 7 days after
jts iseuanca. The executing officer must file bis or her return with the court named in the warrant within 7 days after the warrant is issued. G.L. ¢. 276, §5A.

2.0\ 3
This search warrant was issued on @}ZZ, (= , B , and | have executed it as follows:

i I DATE

The following is an inventory of the property taken pursuant to this search warrant:
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- APPLICATION GFL&CRZ7§E§§§CE“‘E WARRANT | ygiaL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS
NAWE OF APPLICANT Q#ﬁ;’—"% COURT DEPARTMENT
ff:,:‘L_ J. 6514 FAi 4“# /ébﬁ Yo DIVISION
POSTION OF APPLIGANT SEARCH WARRANT DOCKET NUMBER

i, the undersigned APPLIGANT, being duly sworn, depose and say that:

1. | have the following information based upon the aftached affidavii{s), consisting of a total of 16) pages,
which is (are} incorporated herein by reference.

o

Based upon this information, there is FROBARBLE CAUSE {o believe that the property described below:

[ hes been stolen, embezzied, or obiained by false pretenses.

=4 is intended for use or has been used as the means of commiiting a crime.
has been concesaled {0 prevent a crime from being discovered.,

&< is unlawfully possessed or concealed for an unlawful purpose.

=SS evigence O @ orime or 15 evIOenTe of CHNmial activity:
[ other (specify)

3. | am seeking the issuance of a warrant to search for the following property (describe the property fo be

ed for ticularly as possible):
Sggl‘ Oéﬂ i?;ic/uf/r/réjé‘nc;amchﬁ/wyf b/&az ﬂ;f‘um.f 4!{"“\ ///dMﬂ @”/”5[""[ ""5{"‘&"’
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4. Based upon this mformatlon the?e/ is also probable cause to believe that the property may be found (check as many as apply):

=<1 at (identify the exact location or description of the place(s) o be searched]:

/7/ %mzwe e f;»fm//wf{* / Zdé/ 7 ZZ 5 ﬁwafé/ L. /%%3/ ﬁh’f M

Wity AHlhore |
which is occupied by and/or in the possession of:_/7& 0N //Wﬂméz ﬁ'/r"k’/%iﬁq@/?"&z ’jg;f:éﬂi

B4 on the person or in the possession of (identify any specific person(s} fo be searched):

fégfrcn ﬂéf‘ﬂdﬁ/’-ﬂéz

(>3l on any person present who may be found to have such property in his or her possession or under his
or her conirol or to whom such property may have been delivered.

THEREFORE, | respectfully request that the court issue a Warrant and order of seizure, authorizing the search of
the above described place(s) and person(s), if any, to be searched, and directing that such property or evidence or
any part thereof, if found, be seized and brought before the court, together with such other and :urther relief that
the court may deem proper. oy
I L__1 have previously submitted the same application.
12 have net previously submitted the same application.
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRISTOL, s8 DISTRICT COURT DEPARTMENT

ATTLEBORO DISTRICT ¢
IN RE: SEARCH WARRANTS 44]( / /@

: il
COMMONWEALTH’S MOTION TO SEAL AND fMPOﬁND L / ’2‘% /
LY

Now comes the Commonwealth in regard to the above-captioned matter and respectfully

requests that this Honorable Court order that the search warrant application, the search warrant,
the affidavit in support of the search warrant, the search warrant retumn and the
Commonwealth’s motion and affidavit to seal and impound be sealed and impounded until

further order. The Commonwealth states that these search warrants concern an active and

incident, actions of the police, statements of individuals, etc. known to the investigators in this

matter. The release of this information would allow unfettered access to it and this would

hinder the ability of the investigators to pursue investigative leads in this matter and hinder the -
ongoing criminal investigation.  For this reason, the Commonwealth respectfully requests that
This Honorable Court seal and impound the enumerated documents and preclude any and all

access to them, or information dissemination about them until further notice of the Cowrt. E.g.

New Eneland Internet Café, LLC v. Clerk of the Superior Court for Criminal Business In




Suffolk County, 462 Mass. 76, 83 (2012)(Publicity of judicial records is not absolute and may

be restricted on a showing of “good cause.”)

RESPECTFULLY SUMBITTED,

C. SAMUEL SUTTER
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

N

EAPRIEE O BOMBERG N\

DATED: 6/24/13

Assistant District Attorm

888 Purchase Street

New Bedford, Massachusetts 02740
BBO: 566805




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRISTOL, ss DISTRICT COURT DEPARTMENT
ATTLEBORO DISTRICT COURT

IN RE: SEARCH WARRANTS

COURT ORDER

The Court has received the Commonwealth’s motion for the sealing and impoundment of
the application for a search warrant, the search. warrant, the affidavit in support of the search
warrant, and the search warrant return. I find that e rdronw e iy et é"éfczéfzs»,{@)

Goold Covse Sor ¥l5 CEDER.

It is hereby ordered that the application for a search warrant, the search warrant, the

affidavit in support of the search warrant, the search warrant return and the Commonwealth’s

motion and affidavit be and hereby are SEALED and IMPOUNDED until further order of the

At

LY
pULYEY 2 1 4 ey

>

JUSTICE

DATED: ?//Z 5//5




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRISTOL, ss DISTRICT COURT DEPARTMENT
ATTLEBORO DISTRICT COURT

IN RE: SEARCH WARRANTS

AFFIDAVIT

I, Pairick O. Bomberg, hereby depose and State the 1011owing.
1. I am an Assistant District Attorney;

2. 1 am assigned to the investigation of the homicide of Odin Lloyd which occurred in North
Attleboro on or about June 17, 2013;

3. This investigation into this homicide is active and ongoing. The investigation is likely to be
ongoing for an extended period of time and will include the use of the Bristol County Grand

I
JTUry;

4. The search warrants that are the subject of this motion describe the focus of the
investigation as well as the Commonwealth’s view of the evidence which led to the issuance of
the warrant;

5. In my experience and the experience of other investigators, the destruction of physical
evidence and/or the possibility that witness information will be altered is inherent in an
investigation of this type and the risk of either of these occurrences would be increased if the
information contained in these warrants, returns, affidavits, applications and these motions is
publicly released;

6. Consequently, release of this information would interfere with the Commonwealth’s ability
to continued to obtain information relevant and material to the investigation; and

7. Because of the non-public nature 6f the Commonweal th's tequest, the factof the orrgoing
investigation, the possibility that the investigation will be harmed if the information is released
and the use of the powers of the Grand Jury in this request, the Commonwealth believes that all
materials submitted with this motion should be Sealed and Impounded.

Signed under the Pains and Penalties of Perjury, this 24" day of June, 2013.

~

" EAFRIEKO

“BOMBE}G
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Bristol CC District Court Department
Attleboro District

Affidavit in Support of Search Warrant

I, Trooper Exic J. Benson #3389, being duly sworn, depose and say: I am a Massachusetts
State Police Trooper and have been so employed since September 2006. Iam currently assigned
Wmﬁ&emm%m Unit attached to the Bristol County District

Attorney’s Office and have been so assigned since November of 2009.

I have personal knowledge of the facts and circumstances related below, as the result of
my own investigative efforts and those of other police officers who have reported their findings
to me.

Based on my personal knowledge, I believe the crime of Murder, a violation of
Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 265, Section 1 was committed in an unimproved area in
the vicinity of 344 John L. Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro on or about Monday, June 17,

2013. The facts establishing the grounds for my request to the court for the issuance of a search
~warrant are as follows: .

Initial Response

On Monday, June 17, 2013, at approximately 5:37 p.m., the North Attleboro Police
Department responded to a cellular 911 call reporting a dead body in the area of 344 john L.
Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro. The North Attleboro Police Department responded to a
secluded area in the area of 344 John L. Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro and located a
deceased male lying supine on the ground. The initial responding police officers observed
several apparent gunshot wounds in the upper torso area of the then unidentified deceased black
male. The initial responding officers further observed a smail amount of blood in the area of the
apparent gunshot wounds. The initial responding officers located five (5) .45 caliber discharged
cartridge casings on the ground in the immediate area of the deceased male body. The inifial
Tesponding O1iLICer i 1 bnd}f. The inifial

responding officers observed a set of automobile tire tracks that appeared to have been recently
made. The area where the deceased black male individual was found is remotely Jocated and
used as a processing area for construction materials such as dirt, gravel, stone, asphalt, and fill.
The police did not observe any vehicles at the location where the black male individual was
found deceased.

The police conducted a search of the body of the deceased black male individual during
the processing of the crime scene on Monday, June 17, 2013. The police observed that the pants

pockets of the deceased male individual appeared to be undisturbed, leadifig the-police to believe

[T jjﬁ«;{\fﬁé nt’s Initials@
U ,'(;jefrl"(_[Justiﬁe Initials M5
v

E .,v‘_x /



that no attempt had been made to remove items from the victim’s pants pockets after the death of
Qdin Lloyd.

A wallet containing a Massachusetts Drivers License bearing the name Odin L. Lloyd
(DOB: 11/14/1985) of 10 Fayston Street, Apt. # 2 in Boston inside the right rear pants pocket of
the deceased black male. The photograph on Odin Lloyd’s Massachusetts Driver’s License
matched the general physical appearance of the deceased male individual. Two sets of keys for a
black 2013 Chevrolet Suburban bearing Rhode Isiand Registration-were Iocated in the
front right pants pocket of the deceased male individual presumptively identified as Odin Lloyd.
The keychain attached to the two sets of keys for the 2013 Chevrolet Suburban bearing Rhode
Island Registration]JJJilfindicated that the vehicle was owned by Enterprise Rent-A-Car. An
HTC 1 cellular telephone was located in the right front sweatshirt pocket of the male individual
presumptively identified as Odin Lloyd. An amount ot $64.75 1n loose cash was focated in the
back left pants pocket of Odin Lloyd.

The police contacted Enterprise Rent-A-Car at T.F. Green Anrport in Rhode Island and
learned that the vehicle described on the keys in the pocket of Odin Lloyd (2013 Chevrolet
Suburban bearing Rhode Island Registration [ lll) was currently being rented by Aaron
Hernandez of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. A check of the Massachusetts
Registry of Motor Vehicles database showed an Aaron Hernandez (DOB: 11-06-1989) with an
address of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro.

Next of Kin Notification and Preliminary Family Interviews

On the-night of Monday, June 17,2013, officers traveled to Odin Llovd’s residential
—address of 10 Faysion Steet im Bostorrimrorder to-attempt to-make-a-death-notifieation-to-hisnext————
of kin. Officers notified Odin Lloyd’s next of kin and interviewed some of his friends and
family members upon their arrival at 10 Fayston Street in Boston on the night of Monday, June
17, 2013. The officers observed Aaron Hernandez’s rented 2013 Chevrolet Suburban, the keys
to which were found in Odin Lloyd’s pocket, backed into the yard behind a chain link fence at 10

Fayston Street in Boston.

Officers interviewed Odin Lloyd’s sister, Shaquilla Thibou, following the death
notification. Shaquilla Thibou indicated that she lived with Odin Lloyd at 10 Fayston Street,
Apt. #2, in Boston. Shaguilla Thibou further indicated that she last saw Odin Lloyd at or
between 1:00 to 2:00 a.m. in front of 10 Fayston Street in Boston. Shaquilla Thibou went on to
indicate that Odin Lloyd entered a silver, four door car with three other males whose identities
she did not know. Shaquilla Thibou indicated that the silver vehicle and the occupants left the
area after Odin Lloyd entered the vehicle. Shaquilla Thibou told investigators that she had never
seen this silver car before. Shaquilla Thibou further indicated Odin Lloyd was dating 2 woman
named Shaneah. Shaquilla Thibou explained that Shaneah was the sister of Aaron Hernandez’s
girlfriend, Shayanna Jenkins. Shaquilla Thibou stated that, other than Aaron Hernandez and
Shayanna Jenkins, she did not know of any other contacts that Odin Lloyd had in the North
Attleboro area. Shaquilla Thibou showed investigators some of the-text messages that her
brother had sent to her after he entered the silver vehicle on the early morning-of Monday, June

b
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17,2013. Shaquilla Thibou explained these text messages to investigators and are described
below in this affidavit.

Initial contact with Aaron Hernandez and Shayanna Jenkins

Officers traveled to 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro and attempted to make
contact with the occupants of the residence on the night of Monday, June 17, 2013. The officers
were initially unable to make contact with any of the residents of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in
North Attleboro. While attempting to make contact, officers observed three (3) large
surveillance cameras permanently affixed to the exterior of the residence. Officers also observed
that the television and numerous lights were on inside the residence. Despite repeated efforts to
summons the occupants, no one came to the door of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North
Attleboro. Based on the totality of the circumstances that brought the police to the residence and
the inability of the police to make contact with the residents, the officers went to the rear of the
22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro to determine if there was any forced entry or sign
of the occupants. No signs of forced entry or the occupants were observed.

The officers then proceeded to a neighboring residence and spoke with the occupants.
The neighbors indicated that they knew Aaron Hemandez, one of whom identified himself as a
coach for the New England Patriots. That individual indicated that he had last seen Aaron
Hermandez, a player forthe Wew Englard-Patriots; at-footbattpractice on Tharsday; e 13—
2013. The individual did not have any contact information for Aaron Hernandez and was unable
'to provide any information as to the whereabouts of Aaron Hernandez.

These same officers returned to their vehicle and were parked on the street in front of

e feppon-Hernandezzsresidenee-when-thev-observed-Aaron-Hesnandez-exithis-residence-and-walk
down the driveway in their direction at approximately 10:30 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.
Aaron Hernandez told the officers that he had seen them parked in front of the house through his
video surveillance system. The officers identified themselves and asked Aaron Hemnandez
‘questions about the Chevrolet Suburban he had rented. Aaron Hemandez stated that he had
rented the vehicle for his friend “0.” When asked who “O” was, Aaron Hernandez replied
“Odin.” When asked how he knew Odin, Aaron Hemandez stated that his girlfriend’s sister was
dating Odin. Aaron Hernandez stated that he had rented the vehicle from Enterprise Rent-A-Car
on Route 1 in North Attleboro. When asked when he last saw Odin, Aaron Hernandez replied
that he last saw Odin “up his way yesterday,” indicating that he saw Odin last in Boston on
Sunday, June 16, 2013. Although Aaron Hernandez was unable to provide the ofiicers with the
location where he last saw Odin, he stated that he saved the address in his GPS. Aaron
Hernandez then became argumentative with the officers, and asked: “what’s with all the
questions?” Aaron Hernandez then stated that the police would need to speak with his attorney.
Aaron Hernandez entered his residence, locking the door behind him, and retrieved a business
card for his attorney. Aaron Hernandez then unlocked the door and handed his attorney’s
business card to the officers. When the officers told Aaron Hernandez that they were conducting
a death investigation, Aaron Hernandez slammed the door and locked it behind him. Aaron
Hernandez did not ask the officers whose death was being investigated nor did he display any
outward signs of concern. Contact was then made with Amon‘nggangleg’s attomey.

W ‘1 Affiant’s Initials
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The officers returned to their vehicle once again. Shortly after the officers returned to
their vehicle, Aaron Hernandez exited his residence and stated that he would follow the officers
to the police station to speak with the police. Aaron Hernandez stated that his girlfriend
(Shayanna Jenkins) would give him a ride to the police station. The officers followed Aaron
Hernandez and his girlfriend (Shayanna Jenkins) to the North Attleboro Police Department.
Aaron Hemnandez’s girlfriend (Shayanna Jenkins) drove away after dropping Aaron Hemandez
off at the North Attleboro Police Department. Officers followed Shayanna Jenkins out of the
parking lot and stopped Shayanna Jenkins’ vehicle adjacent to the North Attleboro Police
Department. Officers then spoke with Shayanna Jenkins (DOB: 05/29/1989). Officers informed
Shayanna Jenkins about the death of Odin Lloyd and she immediately began to cry. Shayanna
Jenkins agreed to speak to the officers where her vehicle had been stopped because her child was
sleeping i the back seat of the vehicle.

Shayanna Jenkins stated that she and her boyfriend, Aaron Hernandez, live together at 22
Ronald C. Meyer Dr. in North Attleboro. Shayanna Jenkins further stated that Odin Lioyd was
in a dating relationship with her sister, Shaneah Jenkins. Shayanna Jenkins went on to say that
she was not very familiar with Odin Lloyd and claimed not to know Odin Lloyd’s family or any
of Odin Lloyd’s friends. Shayanna Jenkins indicated that Aaron Hernandez and Odin Lloyd
knew each other through Shaneah Jenkins. Shayanna Jenkins stated that she last saw Odin Lloyd
at approximately 10:30 a.m. on Saturday, June 15, 2013. Shayanna Jenkins further stated that

U RN JANEEE 1LY arc A B 5+ BEASD -t QLA LC
C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro on the morning of Saturday, June 15, 2013. Shayanna
Jenkins stated that Aaron Hernandez and Odin Lloyd discussed returning the rental vehicle to
Enterprise Rent-A-Car.

———— —— Shayanna-Jenkins-indicated-that Odin-Lloyd smoked marijuana and was also a marijuana
dealer. Shayanna Jenkins stated that she would often observe Odin Lloyd on his phone talking
about marijuana sales. Shayanna Jenkins stated that Odin Lloyd’s phone was constantly ringing
and that he was constantly talking in “lingo,” leading her to believe the conversations were about
marijuana sales. Shayanna Jenkins provided investigators with the cellular telephone numbers
for Aaron Hemandez her sister Shaneah Jenkins. Shayanna Jenkins stated that Aaron
Hernandez’s cellular telephone number was || N EEEEEEEE [Vhen Aaron Hernandez was at the
North Attleboro Police Department on June 17, 2013, he had a cellular telephone in his
possession and an investigator dialed the number [} S EBMl e phone was observed to
ring and Aaron Hernandez answered the phone. The investigator hung up without speaking to
Aaron Hernandez. |

Shayanna Jenkins stated they had recently installed a video surveillance system within
their residence. Shayanna Jenkins further stated that this video surveillance system would allow
for the viewing of both the front of their residence as well as the street. Shayanna Jenkins went
on to say that the video surveillance system records and plays the video on their home
entertainment system. Shayanna Jenkins stated that there had been several recent break-in-..
attempts at their residence. VTR
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Shayanna Jenkins further stated that both she and Aaron Hernandez were home during
the day on Sunday, June 16, 2013. Shayanna Jenkins stated that they had gone out to dinner for
Father’s Day later in the day and that a babysitter had stayed with their infant child. Shayanna
Jenkins further stated that she had gone to bed early but Aaron Hernandez had gone out on the
night of Sunday, June 16, 2013. Shayanna Jenkins went on to say that she was unsure who
Aaron Hernandez had gone out with or what time Aaron Hemandez came home on the night of
Sunday, June 16, 2013 into Monday, June 17, 2013. Aaron Hernandez called Shayanna Jenkins
on her cellular telephone while she was speaking with the police and informed her that his sports
agent said that she should not speak with the police and that she should request to speak with her
attorney.

Search of Odin Lloyd’s Cellular Ielephone

Odin Lloyd’s HTC 1 cellular telephone was searched for information related to the death
of Odin Lloyd at the North Attleboro Police Department. During the search of the HTC 1
cellular telephone, officers leamned that Odin Lloyd’s cellular telephone was assigned to
telephone number || ] Th- police learned that Aaron Hernandez’s cellular
telephone number, [ M 2ppeared as “Nigga Dis” and “Dis Nigga” in Mr. Lloyd’s
cellular telephone contacts. The analysis of Odin Lloyd’s cellular telephone revealed that Odin
Lloyd and Aalon Hernandez engaged in extensive text and voice cellular telephone

p.m., Aaron Hemandez sent a text message to Odm Lloyd “I'm commg to grab that tomght u
" gon b around I need dat and we could step for a little again [sic.].” Odin Lloyd did not -
immediately respond to Aaron Hernandez’s text message. On June 16, 2013, at approximately
9:34 p.m., Aaron Hernandez sent a text message to Odin Lloyd: “Waddup.” On June 16, 2013,
——“——at%pﬁr—edﬁrﬂeydﬁespeﬁéed—“ﬁi{e{meﬁuﬁg—ah%gh% ere2-On-June-16,-2013,at.9:39
p.m., Aaron Hernandez responded: “idk (meaning I don’t know) it don’t matter but imma hit u
when I’m dat way like Las time if my phone dies imma hit u when I charge it which will be in a
lil [sic].” On June 16, 2013, at 10:00 p.m., Odin Lloyd responded: “Aite idk anything goin on
[sic]” Aaron Hernandez’s last text message to Odin Lloyd was at 10:13 p.m. on June 16, 2013
and read: “I’ll figure it out ill hit u on way.” On June 16, 2013, at 12:22 am., Odin Lloyd sent
his last text to Aaron Hernandez: “We still on.” QOdin Lloyd’s call records show no further
contact, via phone, with Aaron Hernandez.

Odin Lloyd’s HTC 1 cellular telephone recent call logs revealed that Odin Lloyd had
received five (5) phone calls from telephone number between 1:27 a.m. and 2732
am. on Monday, June 17, 2013. The last incoming telephone call on Odin Lloyd’s cellular
telephone was fror || | |- 232 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. Investigators called
phone number ||| scvera! times on Tuesday, June 18, 2013 in an attempt to contact
one of the last persons to have spoken to Odin Lloyd. The telephone associated with
I 25 not answered on Tuesday, June 18, 2013. On Tuesday, June 18, 2013 Aaron
Hernandez told investigators that a male named “BO™ had a silver Chrysler that he (Aaron
Hernandez) had rented. Aaron Hernandez further told investigators that he did not know BO’s
telephone number. On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, Trooper Joseph Collins retrieved Aaron- .
Hemandez’s cellular telephone from an attorney who represented Aaron I—Iemandez On )
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Tuesday, June 18, 2013, a search warrant authorizing a search of Aaron Hernandez’s cellular
telephone assigned phone number B - issucd by the Attleboro District Court.
On June 19, 2013, investigators conducted a search of Aaron Hernandez’s cellular telephone
assigned phone number _ and located the name “BO” in his contact list. The
telephone number associated with contact “BO” in Aaron Hernandez’s telephone was

The last text messages sent by Odin Lloyd were sent to his sister, Shaquilla Thibou. On
June 17, 2013, at 3:07 a.m. Odin Lloyd texted Shaqguilla Thibou: “U saw who I'm with.” On
June 17, 2013, at 3:11 a.m., Odin Lloyd texted Shaquilia Thibou again: “hello.” On June 17,
2013, at 3:19 a.m., Shaquilla Thibou replied: “my phone was dead who was that?” On June 17,
2013, at 3:22 am., Odin Lloyd replied to Shaquilla Thibou: “Nfl.” Shaquilla Thibou told the
police that Odin Lloyd was fecently associating with - Hermandez, ™ & New England Patriot
football player. Shaquilla Thibou explained that she understood this text message to mean that
Odin Lloyd was with Aaron “Hernandez.” Shaquilla Thibou replied to Odin Lloyd by text
message at 3:22 a.m. on June 17, 2013: “Lol your aggy.” Shaquilla Thibou explained that her
response to her brother stating “lol your aggy”™ meant that she was aggravated by her brother’s
text. The last text message sent by Odin Lloyd was at 3:23 a.m. on June 17, 2013 which read:
“Just so u know.”

oo On Tuesday, June 18;2013; at 12:44 p.m., John Medeiros wis interviewed at the North
Attleboro Police Department. John Mediros stated that he was working at Needle Tech Products
Inc. located at 452 John L. Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro on the early morning of June

e 372013 Needle-Teeh-Products- Ine—is-approximately 200-yards-from-where Odin-Lloyd was
located deceased. John Medeiros stated that he took his regularly scheduled break between
approximately 3:00 a.m. and 3:30 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. John Medeiros further stated
that he was sleeping in his vehicle in the parking lot of Needle Tech Products Inc. located at 452
John L. Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro during his break between approximately 3:00 a.m.
and 3:30 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. John Medeiros went on to say that he heard three (3)
gunshots and a car door slamming approximately midway through his break on the early
morning of Monday, June 17, 2013.

Shaneah Jenkins

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, at approximately 1:05 a.m., the police interviewed Shaneah
Jenkins by telephone. Shaneazh Jenkins explained that she was Odin Lloyd’s girlfriend of over
one (1) year. Shaneah Jenkins became very emotional when she was informed that Odin Lloyd
was deceased. Shaneah Jenkins claimed that she had not previously known that Odin Lloyd was
deceased. Shaneah Jenkins stated that she did not know Odin Lloyd to have any connection to
North Attleboro other than her sister, Shayanna Jenkins, and Aaron Hernandez: -~ .

;
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Enterprise Rent-A-Car

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, at approximately 10:00 a.m., the police traveled to Enterprise
Rent-A~Car located at 365 East Washington Street in North Attleboro. The police spoke with the
Enterprise Rent-A~Car manager who indicated that he was familiar with Aaron Hernandez due to
the fact that he frequently rented vehicles from Enterprise Rent-A-Car. The manager informed
the police that Aaron Hernandez came to Enterprise Rent-A-Car with two unknown male
individuals at approximately 5:30 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. The manager indicated that
Aaron Hernandez returned a silver 2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts Registration

that he had previously rented in his name. The manager further indicated that Aaron
Hemandez rented a grey Chrysler 300C bearing Rhode Island Registration-upon
returning the silver 2012 Nissan Altima at approximately 5:30 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.
‘The manager went on to indicate that Aaron Hemandez apologizéd Tor damage done to the
driver’s side exterior side view mirror and driver’s door of the silver Nissan Altima bearing
Massachusetts Registration The manager indicated that although Aaron Hermmandez
apologized for the damage, he claimed not to know how the damage occurred. The manager
further indicated that Aaron Hernandez explained that he just came out in the moming and saw
that the vehicle was damaged.

The silver 2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts Registration-was viewed
by the pohce at the Enterpnse Rent—A-Car n North Attleboro Investlgators observed that there

on the dnver s side was mangled at the connecuon to the door and the mirror and housing were
- missing. Investigators further observed-damage to the driver’s side window and a chrome strip

at the driver’s side window. There were also scratches on the driver’s side door. Investigators

observed soil, similar in color and appearance to that at the location where Odin Lloyd’s body

was-found;-on the tires-and-lower panels-of the-vehicle behind-the tives—Similar-soil-was also
seen within the tire tread(s) and wheel(s) well(s) of the tires of the silver Nissan Altima.
Investigators also viewed the tire treads and the tire treads appear to be consistent with the tire
marks left at the scene where the body of Odin Lloyd was found.

Enterprise Rent-A-Car consented to release the silver 2012 Nissan Altima bearing
Massachusetts Registration Il to the Massachusetts State Police. The 2012 Nissan Altima
bearing Massachusetts Registration | JJJlilis curently in the possession of the Massachusetts
State Police undergoing additional testing.

Shaquilla Thibou

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, at approximately 4:14 p.m., Shaquilla Thibou was
interviewed at the North Attleboro Police Department. Shaquilla Thibou was re-mterviewed
regarding the information she had concerning the last time she saw her brother alive. Shaquilla
Thibou stated that she was speaking with her boyfriend in a car that was parked in the vicinity of
her residence located at 10 Fayston Street in Boston on the early moming of Monday, June 17,
2013. Shaquilla Thibou further stated that her cellular telephone battery had died at some point

while seated in the car speaking with her boyfriend. Shaquilla Thlbou stat d“'ghat :she mtnessed a
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silver four door sedan that she believed to be either a Nissan Altima, a Nissan Maxima, or a
Toyota Camry pull up in front of her residence on Fayston Street in Boston at approximately
2:30 a.m. or 2:45 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. Shaquilla Thibou further stated that Odin
Lloyd entered the vehicle through the rear passenger door and the vehicle drove away from the
area of 10 Fayston Street in North Attleboro. Shaquilla Thibou indicated that she believed that
there were three other individuals in addition to her brother within the vehicle.

Shaquilla Thibou stated that she entered her apartment and plugged her cellular telephone
into a charger on the early moming of Monday, hune 17, 2013. Shaquilla Thibou stated that she
received two text messages from Odin Lloyd after she plugged her cellular telephone into the
charger. The time stamp on her cellular phone indicated “JUN 17, 2013, 3:07AM” Shaquilla
Thibou used this time stamp as a reference to recall the approximate time that she had seen her
Brother get into the siiver four door sedan. Shaquiiia Tiiboustated that sirebelieved that the
time that she last saw Odin Lloyd was approximately 2:30 am. or 2:45 a.m. on Monday, June
17, 2013 rather that the initial timeframe that she initially provided to the police.

Video Surveillance from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013 investigators executed a search warrant for 22 Ronald C.
Meyer Drwe in North Attleboro As a result of fhlS SBE!IGh dlcrltal v1de0 ev1dence was seized

system was attached to fourteen (14) cameras both 1ns1de and out51de of the re31dence

The surveillance V1deo from 22 Ronald C Meyer Dnve in North Att]eboro shows three

male individuals exit the residence in the area of the garage at approximately 1:00 a.m. on
——— Monday;June17-2013—The first-two-rnale-individuals exit the residence together, whilethe

third male individual exits the residence several seconds after the first two. The first male
individual depicted on surveillance video exiting the residence at approximately 1:00 a.m. on
Monday, June 17, 2013 bears a resemblance to Aaron Hernandez. Investigators believe this
individual to be Aaron Hernandez. The individual believed to be Aaron Hernandez is wearing a
light colored hooded sweatshirt, dark colored pants, and light colored footwear. The second
male individual depicted on surveillance video exiting the residence at approximately 1:00 a.m.
on Monday, June 17, 2013 has dark complexion and is wearing a short sleeve light colored shirt,
dark colored pants, dark colored sneakers. The third male individual depicted on surveillance
video exiting the residence at approximately 1:00 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013 has the darkest
complexion of the three male individuals and 15 wearing a blue and whrie long sleeve shirt and
dark colored pants. This third male individual appears is carrying a light colored plastic bag in
his right hand. Al three individuals walk down the driveway towards the street and exit the view
of the surveillance video. A short time later, a silver four door vehicle consistent with a 2012
Nissan Altima reverses up the driveway and parks near the garage. The individual believed to be
Aaron Hernandez exits the driver’s seat of the silver vehicle consistent with a 2012 Nissan
Altima and approaches the garage. The male with the darkest complexion wearing a blue and
white upper garment exits the front passenger’s seat of the silver vehicle consistent with a 2012
Nissan Altima and walks to the rear of the vehicle while apparently manipulating an object in his
hands. This male individual with the darkest complexion wearing a blue and white upper
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garment walks around the vehicle and opens the trunk through the open driver’s side door after
finding the trunk to be locked. This male individual with the darkest complexion wearing a blue
and white upper garment then opens the trunk of the silver vehicle consistent with a 2012 Nissan
Altima and appears to manipulate objects in the trunk for several seconds. The male with the
darkest complexion wearing a blue and white upper garment appears to hand the individual who
is believed to be Aaron Hemandez a white rope-like item that he retrieved from the trunk of the
silver vehicle that is consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima. The male believed to be Aaron
Hernandez enters the apparent Nissan Altima with the white rope-like item. All three male
individuals exited the silver vehicle consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima and entered the garage
of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. The three male individuals exited the garage
and entered the silver vehicle consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima at approximately 1:09 a.m.
on Monday, June 17, 2013. The individual with the darkest complexion wearing a blue and

White upper garment enters te ariver s seat of thesilver veliicle consistent with a 201 2 WNisgag———————
Altima. The individual believed to be Aaron Hernandez entered the front passenger’s seat of the

silver vehicle consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima. The third individual wearing a short sleeve

light colored shirt, dark colored pants, dark colored sneakers enters the silver vehicle consistent

with a 2012 Nissan Altima through the rear driver’s side door. The vehicle then drives down the

driveway and disappears from view of the surveillance system at approximately 1:09:48 a.m. on

Monday, June 17, 2013. The surveillance video shows that the side view mirror on the driver’s

side of the silver vehicle consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima was still in place when the vehicle

exited the driveway of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 1:09 a.m.
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A ETaEA P ASETAS =) RS A o

_ The video surveillance shows that the vehicle consistent with a silver Nissan Altima
returns to 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 3:26:56 am. on
Monday, June 17, 2013. The surveillance video shows that the side view mirror on the driver’s

side.of the apparent Nissan Altima was damaged when it entered the driveway of 22 Ronald C.

Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 3:26:56 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.
Three male individuals exit the apparent silver Nissan Altima in the driveway of 22 Ronald C.
Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 3:27 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. A male
individual bearing a strong resemblance to Aaron Hernandez exited the driver’s seat of the
apparent silver Nissan Altima. The individual believed to be Aaron Hernandez was wearing a
light colored hooded sweatshirt, dark colored pants, and light colored footwear. A male
individual with dark complexion wearing a blue and white long sleeve shirt and dark colored
pants exited the front passenger seat of the silver vehicle consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima.
A male individual wearing dark colored shoes, dark colored pants, a white shirt, and a dark

colored jacket exited the Tear diiver s seat of 1he apparent siiver Nissan Altina - This rmate
individual’s left arm did not appear to be inside the arm hole of the dark colored jacket as he
exited the vehicle and walked toward the residence. The three male individuals entered the
garage area of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 3:27 a.m. on
Monday, June 17, 2013.

The interior video surveillance at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro showed
the three male individuals entering the residence. Investigators are able to positively identify
Aaron Hernandez from the interior surveillance footage as one of the three male individuals who
entered the residence at approximately 3:27 a.m. on Monday, Juhe 17, 2013. The second male
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appears to be an older dark-skinned male with a larger stomach and short gray hair. This male
walks to the basement door and enters the basement through the basement door. The third male
individual was wearing a light colored, long sleeved upper garment. This third male stopped in
the kitchen then turns away from the camera and pulls up a piece of his dark colored clothing
covering his head a face from the camera. The surveillance video shows Aaron Hemandez and
the two other male individuals enter the basement of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North
Attleboro. The surveillance video shows Aaron Hernandez enter and exit the basement on
several different occasions while also going into other rooms within the residence. Aaron
Hemandez is observed to be in and out of the basement on several different occasions while also
going to other rooms within the residence. After about six minute of being in the residence,
Aaron Hernandez is seen entering the basement for the final time. There is no activity seen until
the recording stops after 3:40 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.

On June, 20, 2013, investigators spoke with Michael Connors of Home-Tek Custom
Design. Michael Connors installed the video surveillance system at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive
in North Attleboro at the direction of Shayanna Jenkins. Among other things, Michael Connors
told investigators that the surveillance system records the video of all cameras continuously
unless a cable connecting a camera to the system is disconnected. Michael Connors stated that
disconnecting a particular camera cable takes that camera off line while the system continues to
record footage from the other connected cameras. Michael Connors further stated that he

showed Aaron Hemandez how to disconnect speclﬁc cameras from the recording device in May
A A = a oo =lad the connections sothat Aaron

Hemandez could more easﬂy dlsconnect cameras at locatlons within his home where and when
he wanted to avoid surveillance recordings. :

The surveillance video from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro revealed that

the three males that entered the residence around _3:30 am. on Monday, June 17. 2013 were

wearing the following clothing (Refer to surveillance photographs in Addendum A, B and C):

Male # 1 (Aaron Hemandez): White or light colored hooded long sleeve
sweatshirt, black pants, and white sneakers. (Refer to Photograph # 1 in Addendum A)

Male # 2: Dark colored coat, a white shirt, and dark colored pants. (Refer to
Photograph # 2 in Addendum B)

Male # 3: Long sleeve blue and white upper garment and dark colored pants.

{(Referto Photograph # 3 i Addendum C)

Video Surveillance from 9 Fayston Street in Boston

Investigators learned from Boston Police Detectives that there was a video surveillance
system at 9 Fayston Street in Boston. This residence is located across the street from Odin
Lloyd’s and Shaquilla Thibou’s apartment at 10 Fayston Street in Boston. Boston Police
investigators spoke with the homeowner at 9 Fayston Street in-Boston and obtained a copy of the
surveillance footage for Monday, June 17, 2013. Massachusetts State Pohce investigators
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reviewed the video surveillance footage and observed that at approximately 2:33 am. on
Monday, June 17, 2013, a vehicle, identified by investigators as a silver colored Nissan Altima
arrtves in front of 10 Fayston Street in Boston. The video shows a male individual, believed to
be the victim Odin Lloyd, enter into the rear passenger’s side of the vehicle. {This information is
consistent with information provided to the police by Odin Lloyd’s sister, Shaquilla Thibou.]
Investigators were able to determine that there were three individuals inside the vehicle as it
arrived at 10 Fayston Street in Boston. Investigators were able to determine that once the doox
was opened, the interior light illuminated the interior of the vehicle, providing a better view of
the occupants of the vehicle, including the operator of the Nissan Altima who was observed to be
wearing a white shirt. Additionally, investigators observe that the Nissan Altima’s driver’s-side
exterior mirror was intact and attached to the vehicle at that time.

Surveillance Video from John L. Dietsch Boulevard and Landry Avenue
in North Attleboro

Investigators conducted a canvass in the area of the crime scene at 344 John L. Dietsch
Boulevard and learned that there were several surveillance cameras facing the area of John
Deitsch Boulevard. Investigators viewed several surveillance cameras and learned the following:

255 John Deitsch Boulevard - Metalor Refinery: An inspection of the surveillance
T cameras revealed a vehicle traveling INorth on Jonn L. Dietscit Boulevard towards the Crine————————
Scene located at the rear of 344 John L. Dietsch Boulevard. This vehicle is observed to enter the
secluded gravel construction area where the body of Gdin Lloyd was located. This vehicle -
entered into the crime scene at the approximate time that John Medeiros reports hearing
. gunshots. Approximately (4) minutes later the same Metalor camera captures a vehicle leaving
e the-Crime-Scene-and turning teft-out-onto-John-E-Dietseh-Boulevardtowards 22 Renald € ———

Meyer Drive. Investigators are aware that the direction of travel is consistent with the vehicle
coming from the area of Interstate 95.

500 John L. Dietsch Boulevard - Bells Powder Coating: Investigators inspected the
surveillance video showing a vehicle travelling north from the direction of both the crime scene
and Metalor Refinery also shortly after being captured on the video surveillance at Metalor
Refinery.

275 Landry Ave. - North Attleboro Electric Department: Investigators inspected the
surveillance video showing a vehicle turning left onto Landry Ave. from John Dietch Boulevard.
This vehicle is captured heading West on Landry Ave. towards Westwood Estates, towards the
direction of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro. This vehicle is captured in a short amount
of time after having been captured by the surveillance cameras at Metalor Refinery, Bells
Powder Coating and within the time estimated by John Medeiros.
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Search of the Dumpster on the Property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car

On the evening of Thursday, June 20, 2013, the Enterprise Rent-A-Car manager who had
previously been interviewed by police contacted investigators with additional information. The
manager indicated that she declined Aaron Hernandez’s offer of Bubblicious Bubble Gum on the
evening of Monday, June 17, 2013. The manager further indicated that she secured the keys fo
the silver 2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts Registration - in a safe inside
Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro on the night of Monday, June 17, 2013 into Tuesday,
June 17, 2013. The manager went on to indicate that she cleaned the silver 2012 Nissan Altima
that Aaron Hernandez had rented at approximately 7:45 a.m. on Tuesday, June 17, 2013. The
manager indicated that while cleaning the 2012 Nissan Altima that Aaron Hernandez had rented
she located four items that she disposed of in the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-
Car in North Attleboro. The manager further indicated that she located a small vitamuin water
bottle in the front driver’s side cup holder of the 2012 Nissan Altima. The manager went on to
indicate that she located what appeared to be a piece of paper containing a colorful child’s
drawing in the area underneath the driver’s seat of the 2012 Nissan Altima. The manager
indicated that she found a piece of chewed blue bubble gum and a “bullet” underneath the child’s
drawing underneath the driver’s seat of the 2012 Nissan Altima. The manager further imndicated
that she used a piece of paper to pick up the piece of chewed blue bubble gum and the “bullet”
from the area underneath the driver’s seat of the 2012 Nissan Altima. The manager also recalled
that Aaron Hemandez produced Bubbhcmus Bubbie Gum i ina blue Bubb11c10us Bubble Gum

bearmg Massachusetts Reglstratlon _to Enterpnse Rent-A- Car in North Attleboro at
approximately 5:30 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.

Officers immediately traveled to Enterpnse Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro and secured
o Phie -G pster-on-the-property-of Enterprise Rent-A-Carin- North-Attleboro-onthe evening of

Thursday, June 20, 2013. Officers searched the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-
Car in North Attleboro on the evening of Thursday, June 20, 2013. Officers located a bottle of
Vitamin Water, a piece of paper containing a colorful child’s drawing, a piece of chewed blue
bubble gum, and a spent .45 caliber spent cartridge casing inside the dumpster on the property of
Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro on the evening of Thursday, June 20, 2013. Officers
showed the manager photographs of the bottle of Vitamin Water, the piece of paper containing a
colorful child’s drawing, the piece of chewed blue bubble gum, and the spent .45 caliber spent
cartridge casing that were located inside the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car
in North Attleboro. The manager identified the items in the photographs as being the items that
she removed from the 2012 Nissan Altima that Aaron Hemandez had rented and threw in the
dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro on the moming of
Tuesday, June 18, 2013.

Autopsy

On Wednesday, June 19, 2013, Doctor William Zane of the Office of the Chief Medical
Examiner conducted the autopsy of Odln Lloyd. Doctor Zane determined that Odin Lloyd’s
cause of death was gunshot wounds and Odin Lloyd’s manner of death was hom1c1de
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Ballistics

The State Police Firearms Identification Section analyzed the five (5) spent cartridge
casings that were recovered from the area near where Odin Lloyd’s body was discovered. The
State Police Firearms Identification Section determined that the five spent cartridge casings were
all .45 caliber and were all fired from the same unknown .45 caliber firearm.

The .45 caliber spent cariridge casing recovered by investigators from inside the
dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro was sent to the State
Police Firearms Identification Section for ballistic analysis. The State Police Firearms
Identification Section compared the .45 caliber spent cartridge casing recovered by investigators
from inside the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro with the

five spent cartridge casings recovered in close proximity to Odin Lloyd’s body. The State Police
Firearmns Identification Section determined that the .45 caliber spent cartridge casing recovered
by investigators from inside the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North
Attleboro and the five (5) .45 caliber spent cartridge casings recovered in close proximity to
Qdin Lloyd’s body were all fired from the same unknown .45 caliber firearm.

Several searches have been performed utilizing the State Police SERT Team, metal
detectors, and police K-9°s that are trained in the detection of firearms and ammunition in the
area of the crime scene and in the area between the crime scene and 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive
m No Eh0T0, DUl 4 .45 caliper fifearn] nas i |
investigation.

oo R ek e

Based on the video evidence of 10 Fayston Street in Boston, the surveillance cameras on
John L. Dietsch Boulevard, Landry Avenue, and at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North
Attleboro, investigators believe that the persons responsible for the murder of Odin Lloyd were
traveling in a Nissan Altima, similar to the Nissan Altima rented by Aaron Hernandez. Based on
the witness statements and the aforementioned video evidence along with the text messages from
Odin Lloyd, investigators believe that Aaron Hernandez and two other male individuals were
present at the location and time of the murder of Odin Lloyd.

Videa evidence shows Aaron Hernandez and two other male individuals entering the

residence of Aaron Hernandez at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro within a short time of
the witness reports by John Medeiros having heard gunshots. These three individuals are
subsequently observed on the interior surveillance cameras inside 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in
North Attleboro.

I have personal knowledge, based upon experience and training, that crimes of violence
often involve a struggle and the use of weapons or other instrumentalities. T also know that the
person or persons participating in the commission of a violent offense are in contact with the

physical surroundings and often leave evidence or trace evidénce; that if collected will help to
identify the perpetrators and / or the nature of the crime. I i aware ‘that there is often an attempt

..._aﬂ.x
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to alter, destroy, remove, clean up, or cover up evidence of a crime. I am aware that evidence of
a crime may be left in the form of gunshot residue, clothing, physiological fluids, palm prints,
shoe prints, fibers, fingerprints, footprints, tire tread impressions, hair, saliva, semen, blood,
firearms, pistols, revolvers, rifles, shotguns, ammunition, shell casings, projectiles, hatchets,
axes, cutting instruments, knife and / or knives, cellular telephones, pieces of identification in
print, photograph, or video that may identify any or all of the parties named in the investigation. I
am also aware that many of these items are minute and/or microscopic, and are often referred to
as trace and biological evidence and that specialized training and equipment is needed for the
collection of such trace and biological evidence.

I therefore request that the court authorize a search of the above described residence, for
trace/biological evidence mcludmg blood serurus, skm clothmg, unshot resulue ﬁnge:prmts

fiTeaiins, anununition, DJINZ
shoes, shoeprints and any other evidence as descnbed above to assist in the 1dent1ﬁcat1on ofa
suspect or suspects, and that if any of the above evidence is found that it be seized as evidence
and further analyzed or searched as necessary.

Additionally, I request that the court issue an “ALL PERSONS PRESENT” search
warrant. An all persons present search warrant will allow investigators the ability to search all
persons present who may have evidence of the crime of murder secreted on their person or
within their pockets The nature of the ev1dence 1nvest1gators are searchmg for is both

concealment areas in clothmg Allowmg for the all persons present warrant w111 ensure that
investigators conduct a thorough search for evidence. -

I am also aware that the perpetrator of a violent crime may remove evidence from the

scene and conceal it or destroy it in an attempt fo secret it from investigators. (iten a perpefrator
will return to his or her residence and discard items that he or she may not view as evidence.
Such items could be clothing. Often perpetrators will return to his or her residence to change:
clothing in an attempt to alter his or her appearance. Iam also aware that a perpetrator may
leave evidence of a crime at his or her residence prior to the commission of that crime. This
could include evidence that the perpetrator was in possession of a firearm or ammumition and
may be stored in his or her residence. [ request permission to video record and photograph the
residence described in this affidavit.

Based on the aforementioned information prov1ded in thls affidavit, I have probable

cause 1o believe that evidernce of the crime of MITrder, 4 Vi

Laws, Chapter 265, Section 1, will be located inside and / or on the property of 22 Ronald C.
Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. The structure located at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North
Attleboro is more particularly described as a three story, brick front, wood frame house with the
number 22 on the mail box. The mailbox is located adjacent to the street next to the driveway.
There is a pair of wooden doors leading into the front of the residence which faces Ronald C.
Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. There is a three car garage attached to the residence leading to
the driveway of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro..... .
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This affidavit subscribed to and sworn to me consists of 15 pages.

Tiooper E#fc I~ Benson #3389
Massachusetts State Police

Then personally appeared before me the above-named Eric J. Benson, and made oath that the
foregoing affidavit by him 1s true.

Before me this Z2Znd day of JuLnE&_- 2013.

<. o

Signature of fmgee,

2 !f Affiant's Initials
¢ Clerk/lustice Initials
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. v TRIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS
: o mmmm D c = ®m . DY STRW T
COURT DEFARTMENT
ATTNESOR S DIVISION
G.L. c. 276, §§ 1-7 - TSEARCH WARRANT DOCKET NUMBER
| 1334 sw 25

TO THE SHERIFES OF OUR SEVERAL COUNTIES OR THEIR DEPUTIES, ANY STATE POLICE
OFFICER, OR ANY CONSTABLE QR POLICE OFFICER OF ANY CITY OR TOWN, WITHIN OUR
COMMONWEALTH:

Proof by affidavit, which is hereby incorporated by reference, has been made this day and | find that there is PROBABLE
CAUSE 1o believe that the property described below:

i has been stolen, embezzled, or obtained by faise pretenses.
is intended for use or has been used as the means of commitiing a crime.
"] has been concealed to prevent a crime from being discovered.

% is unlawfully possessed or concealed for an unlawful purpose.
is evidence of a crime or is evidence ot ciiminal activity.
1 other (specify)

YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED within a reasonable time and in no event later than seven days from
the issuance of this search warrant to search for the following property:
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A 202 MISSAN ALTIMA Y Dos SEDAM, GRAM 1IN CotgR WiTh /

vemere et cation vomscn of G

which is occupied by and/or in the possession of: AT ¥ ASSA CHUSCERTS SO ﬂi , ID%L-\ sl

] on the person or in the possession of:

N H T

You [Jare are not  also authorized to conduct the search at any time during the, nigh

You [ Jare %are not  also authorized to enter the premises without announcement:

You [lare "gare not  also commanded to search any person present who ma‘y be found fo have such
property in his ?f/ her possession or under his or her control or to whom such property may have been delivered.

YOU ARE FURTHER COMMANDED if you find such property or any part thereof, to bring it, and when appropriate,
the persWse possession it is found before the - AL
: 1A% Division of the [V Court Depariment.
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Q [ [51,// % iGNATUHE/OAFWiCE,C ‘ ; O T

[/ Bl L Vi N - Ny
EIRST OR ADMINISTRATIVE JUSTICE PRINTED Nf‘\ME OF JUSTICE, C?K—MAG!STRA E OR ASSISTAN LERK
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WITNESS: Do tdTi O Shec MArIC E..

—

DATE ISSUED

TG-SW-1 (725}



RETURN OF OFFICER SERVING SEARCH WARRANT

A search warrant must be execuled as soon as reasonably possible after its issuance, and in any case may nof be validly executed more than 7 days aiter
its issuznce. The executing officer must file his or her return with the court named in the warrant within 7 days after the warrant is jssued. G.L. ¢. 2785, §3A.

This search warrant was issued on D({d/f ?A /5 , Tee2— , and | have executed it as follows:
DATE

The foltowing is an inventory of the property taken pursuant to this search warrant:
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14.

15,
16. ' G

17,

18,

19

Al /25773

20. .

{attach additional pages as necessary)

This inventory was made in the presence of: 7, .mea W aira 20

! swear that this inventory is a true and detailed account of all the property taken by me

on this search warrant. _
// o
U ER{ 70 BEFORE

Py /
SIGNATURE F/RER M4K EARCH DATE AND TIME OF SEARCH SWOHW )
Xﬂ’WW G943 2000 W X A ~ 7

Signature of Jushite, Clerk-Magisirale or Assistant Clerk

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON WAKHNG SEARCH TITLE OF PERSON MAKING SEARCH DATE SWORN ANP SUBSCRIBED/TO
. e . - —
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T Dﬂwa / SRt /ﬂdaff 25 ;2
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APPLICATION FOR SEARCH WARRANT

N G.L. c. 276, §6 17 TREAL’ i?é.!RT OF MASSACHUSETTS
“NAME OF APPLICANT D 5 B R A COURT DEPARTMENT
MiCcHAEL . CHEEV o/ ATTLEROR D DIVISION
“POSITION OF APPLICANT W . SEARCH WARRANT DOCKET NUMB
TRPEL ~ MASS STUAT PalieS DEETAWEY f%'-{jw Z,g
I, the undersigned APPLICANT, being duly sworn, depose and say that:
1. | have the following information based upon the attached affidavit(s), consisting of a total of pages,

which is (are} incorperated herein by reference.

2. Based upon thjs information, there is PROBABLE CAUSE to balieve that the properiy described below:

{1 has been stolen, embezzled, or obtained by false pretenses.

27 is intended for use or has been used as the means of committing a crime.
{1 has been concealed to prevent a crime from being discovered.

1 is unlawfully possessed or concealed for an unlawful purpose.

™ is evidence of a crime or is evidence of criminal aciivity.

[__! other (specify)

3. | am seeking the issuance of a warrant io search for the following property (describe the property io be
searched for as partfcu.'arly as possible):

Phiysiofogizel matred, ity i Lt pot fimited 1o /ﬁlf bl _gwli; ik, Semen, Jha _eells. C%‘z%ft(
ard 745{/3‘ Pt ﬁm&w rgressins gnd Shee PO 7(}2.{#,%#3 Wﬁmﬁ’ rlp pnt
Wedpons or /AIW Maﬁ (ol b used 4 < pegpan 1ocledivg ,éxm Ma@/ﬂ Wffwmf”ff Lyt

Catilp ﬂ&é/y mﬂm oS B &é/wﬁmxﬁ 2y 4z miAL IR AT JWW
Zomgonenls; ﬁmmzﬁm M/@fﬁ/f cesthys, Bur J‘/wféréw G or gy dow2es; cellilpn phon

4. Based upon this information, there is also probable cause to believe that the property may be found (check as many as apply).

T at fidentify the exact location or description of the place(s) to be searched):

A 20 NISSAN AT H Dol SEDAN, GRAM IN Colglr Wit A

Jemere mennbrcatoy vuns o N

which is ocoupied by and/or in the possession of: E MASA CHUSET SAWE QL E

1 on the person or in the possession of (identify any specific person(s) to be searched):

[} on any person present who may be found to have such property in his or her possessmn or under his
or her conirol or to whom such property may have been delivered, Py

THEREFORE, | respectfully request that the court issue a Warrant and order of seizure, author!zmg the search of
the above described place(s} and person(s), if any, to be searched, and directing that ‘such-property- or ev:oence or

any part thereof, if found, be seized and brought before the court, together with such other and further reilef that
the court may deem proper.

i [ have previously submitied the same application.
| B=F have not previously submitted the same application.

PRINTED NAME OF APPLICANT SIGNED UNDER THE PENALTIES PERJURY
+Rootet M \omﬂrét— F. cl+eeved ﬂ?{ V/Mf Fr oot
SWORN AND S ED TO FEF, e £
//WEW D < &/9/02

¥ Bignature of JUMMFK Méﬁzs‘rale or .%smt%nt Clerk BATE

TC-SW-1 (7/88)



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRISTOL, ss DISTRICT COURT DEPARTMENT
ATTLEBORO DISTRICT COURT,

IN RE: SEARCH WARRANT A { / D

COMMONWEALTH’S MOTION TO SEAL AND IMPOUND

) J
(fo5],

Now comes the Commonwealth in regard to the above-captioned matter and respectfully

i

requests that this Honorable Court order that the search warrant application, the search warrant,
the affidavit in support of the search warrant, the search warrant return and the
Commonwealth’s motion and affidavit to seal and impound be sealed and impounded until

further order. The Commonwealth states that these search warrants concern an active and

ongoing homicide livestigation. 1 N¢ enumerated gocuments contain gerails of the facisof the
incident, actions of the'police, statements of individuals; etc. knowan to the investigators in this

maiter The release of this information would allow imfeftered access to it and this would

hinder the ability of the investigators to pursue investigative leads in this matter and hinder the
ongoing criminal investigation. For this reason, the Commonwealth respectfully requests that
This Honorable Court seal and impound the enumerated documents and preclude any and all

access to them, or information disscmmination about them until further nc;tiée of the Court. E.g.

New England Internet Café, LLC v. Clerk of the Superior Court for Criminal Business In




Suffolk County, 462 Mass. 76, 83 (2012)(Publicity of judicial records is not absolute and may

be restricted on a showing of “good cause.”)

RESPECTFULLY SUMBITTED,

C. SAMUEL SUTTER
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

‘

BY: A

Assistant District Attoi@y

888 Purchase Street
New Bedford, Massachusetts 02740
BBO: 566805

DATED: 6/25/13




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRISTOL, ss DISTRICT COURT DEPARTMENT
ATTLEBORO DISTRICT COURT

INRE: SEARCH WARRANT

COURT ORDER

The Court has received the Commonwealth’s motion for the sealing and impoundment of
the application for a search warrant, the search warrant, the affidavit in support of the search
warrant, and the search warrant return. I find that the Commonwealth has shown good cause

for this ORDER.

It is hereby ordered that the application for a search warrant, the search warrant, the

affidavit in support of the search warrant, the search warrant return and the Commonwealth’s

A

M : 1 F.IMT P + 3. "
motion-and-affidavitbe-amdterebyare SEALED=and IMPOUNDED untit furtherorderof the

Court.

JUSTICE

DATED: / /;ﬁ/ //?




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRISTOL, ss DISTRICT COURT DEPARTMENT
ATTLEBORO DISTRICT COURT

INRE: SEARCH WARRANT

AFFIDAVIT

I, Patrick O. Bomberg, hereby depose and state the following:
1. Tam an Assistant District Attomey;

2. Tam assigned to the investigation of the homicide of Odin Lloyd which occurred in North
Attleboro on or about June 17, 2013;

3. This investigation into this homicide is active and ongoing. The investigation is likely to be
ongoing for an extended period of time and will include the use of the Bristol County Grand

Jury;

4. The scarch warrants that are the sdbject of this wotion describe the focus of the =
investigation as well as the Commonwealth’s view of the evidence which led to the issuance of
the warrant;

5. In my experience and the experience of other investigators, the destruction of physical
evidence and/or the possibility that witness information will be altered is inherent in an
investigation of this type and the risk of either of these occurrences would be increased if the
information contained in these warrants, returns, affidavits, applications and these motions is
publicly released;

6. Consequently, release of this information would interfere with the Commonwealth’s ability
to continued to obtain information relevant and matenal to the investigation; and

7. Because of the non-public nature of the Commonwealth’s request, the fact of the on-going
investigation, the possibility that the investigation will be harmed if the information is released
and the use of the powers of the Grand Jury in this request, the Commonwealth believes that all
materials submitted with this motion should be Sealed and Impounded.

T,
. - 5

SERT e ¥

Sy

PATRICK O. BOME
i s -/ ) ::f %




Commonwealth of Massachusetts

BRISTOL, S8 TRIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS
FALL RIVER SUPERIOR COURT

Application and Affidavit
In Support of Application for
Search Warrant

(M.G.L., Ch. 276, ss. 1 to 7; St. 1964, C. 557)

Affidavit in support of Search Warrant for 2012 Nissan Altima, color gray, VIN:
bearing MA. I

I, Michael F. Cherven, being duly sworn, hereby depose and say that: [am a
Trooper with the Massachusetts State Police with the rank of Trooper. I have been a

member of the Massachusetts State Police since May 1996, and have been assigned to a
‘number of duty stations within the Commonwealth of Massachusetts as a uniformed state
trooper. 1 have also been assigned to the State Fire Marshal’s office where I investigated
hundreds of explosives related cases including bombings, arson and murders.

In January of 2007, I was assigned to the Massachusetts State Police Detective
Unit of Bristol County, an assignment that I currently hold. My duties include, but are
not limited to, the investigation of various major crimes, including homicides, motor
vehicle hornicides, narcotics, rapes, intemet based crimes and other violent crimes.

Based on my training and experience, and the collective knowledge of the other
officers that I have worked with on this investigation as noted m my affidavit, I believe
that 2 homicide occurred in the area of 344 John L. Dietsch Boulevard, North Attlebore

\% N

The facts establishing the grounds for my request to the court for the issuance of a
search warrant are as follows:

On Monday, June 17, 2013 at approximately 5:37 PM, North Attleboro Police
Department responded to a cellular 911 call reporting a dead body behind 344 John
Dietsch Boulevard North Attleboro, MA. North Attleboro Police responded to a secluded
area behind 344 John Dietsch Boulevard and located a deceased male lying on-his'back,




Upon inspection of the body, initial responding officers noted several apparent bullet
holes in the upper torso area of the unknown deceased black male. There was a small
amount of blood in the area of the gunshot wounds. Next to the body officers observed
(5) .45 caliber pistol casings. No firearm was found. Based on the physical evidence

and a statement of a witness who heard gunshots as described later in this affidavit,
investigators believe that a shooting occurred at this location. A subsequent search of the
body found a Massachusetts drivers license in the name of Odin L. Lloyd, DOB: 11/14/
1985 of 10 Fayston St., Apt. #2, Boston, MA. License photograph matched the deceased.
Also located in the front right pants pocket of Mr. Lloyd were two sets of keys for an
Enterprise Rental vehicle, bearing Rhode Island registrationlll The keychain

Indicated that the regisirafion belonged to a ZUT3 Chevrolet Suburban, color black.

CELL PHONE SEARCH

A cellular telephone was located in the right front sweatshirt pocket of Mr.
Lioyd. This cellular telephone is a model HTC 1, with an assigned telephone number
of _ This cellular telephone was seized by investigators and a search was
conducted of the phone-to-search for informationzelated to the death of Mr Tlayd

During the search of the phone, recent activity was recovered and exported. The recent
activity included call logs and text messages that-were sent and received.

$64.75.in-cash-was located in the back left pants pocket of Mr Tloyd. In the

opposite back right pants pocket were miscellaneous cards afd persomnal 1Tems.

In the immediate vicinity of Mr. Lloyd’s body, investigators observed a set of
apparent automobile tire tracks that appeared to be a recent. The area surrounding Mr.
Lloyd’s body is used as a processing area for construction materials such as dirt, gravel,
stone, asphalt, and fill. No vehicle was observed at the location of Mr, Lloyd’s body.

RENTAL VEHICLE

A check of Enterprise Rental Car at TF Green airport in Rhode Island showed the
vehicle described on the keys in the pocket of Mr. Lloyd (RI Reg. I was currently
- being rented by Aaron Hernandez of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro, MA. A
check of the Massachusetts Registry of Motor Vehicles shows an Aaron Hemandez,
DOBRB: 11-06-1989 with a listed address of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro, MA.



Two Massachusetts State Police Troopers drove to 10 Fayston Street, Boston,
MA. Their purpose was to make a death notification and interview Mr. Lloyd’s friends
and family members who may be associated with that address. Upon their arrival at 10
Fayston Street, these Troopers observed the Chevrolet Suburban backed into the yard
of 10 Fayston Street, behind a chain link fence. Massachusetts State Police Troop H
dispatcher Bradley also made contact with Onstar, Onstar is a vehicle recovery tool that
is used in many Chevrolet motor vehicles. Onstar indicated that they could assist police
in locating the Chevrolet Suburban with Rhode Island registration-by employing
its onboard Onstar system. The Onstar representative was informed that police believe
it was necessary to-locate the missing vehicle because occupants may be in danger due

to the ongoing homicide investigation. Onstar representatives provided a Iocation o1 18
Fayston St. Boston, MA. This is in the immediate vicinity of Mr. Llyod’s residence, 10
Fayston St. Boston, MA.

Separate from this activity, Detective Daniel Arrighi of the North Attleboro Police
Department and this affiant drove to 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro, MA. Upon
the officers’ arrival they were unable to make initial contact with any occupants inside
the residence. Officers observed three (3) large surveillance cameras penmanently fixed
— . totheexterioroftheresidence DetAsrighi and I observed that the televigion was on

inside the residence along with numerous lights. There were some drinking glasses on
the couch and a bettle was tipped over i front of the television on the couch. However,
no occupants came to the door when the doorbell was used to summon the occupants.

Police-having learned that the deceased Mr Llovd and the occupant of the house, Mr

Hemandez, Were both connected to the then missing Cheviolet Sublitba; these officers
had concem for the safety of Mr. Hernandez. The officers walked to the rear of the house
using flashlights to determine if there was any forced entry or if there was sign of any
occupant. No signs of forced entry or occupants were observed.

The officers knocked on a neighbor’s door and spoke with the occupants. These
neighbors indicated that they knew Mr. Hemandez. One of the occupants identified
himself as a coach for the New England Patriots, Joe Judge. Mr. Judge indicated that he
had last seen Mr. Hermandez on Thursday, June 13, 2013, after releasing Mr. Hemandez

from practice along with other members of the New England Patriots. Mr. Judge did not
have any contact information for Mr. Hermandez and was unable to provide us with any
information as to his whereabouts. Mr. Judge told this affiant that Aaron Hemandez is a
player for the New England Pafriots.

At approximately 10:30 PM these officers were parked on the street in
front of Mr. Hernandez’s residence when they observed Mr. Hernandez exit the residence
and walk down the driveway towards them. Mr. Hemandez stated that he had seen the




officers in front of the house parked on the street through the video surveillance system.
Det. Arrighi and I identified ourselves to Mr. Hernandez and began asking him questions
about the black Chevy Suburban he had rented. Mr. Hemandez stated that he had rented
the vehicle for his friend “O”. I asked who “0O’” was and Mr. Hernandez replied “Odin”.

I asked Mr. Hernandez how he knew Odin and he stated that his girlfriend’s sister was
dating Odin. Mr. Hemandez stated that he had rented the vehicle from the Enterprise
rental company on Rt. 1 in North Attleboro, MA. [ asked when the last time he saw Odin
was and he replied that he last saw Odin “up his way yesterday,” indicating that he saw
him last on Sunday, June 16, 2013 in Boston. Mr. Hernandez was unable to provide me a
location where this was; however, he stated that he had the address saved on his GPS.

Mr. Hernandez described that he observed us oufside of his home on his video
surveillance system. Mr. Hernandez then became argumentative with both Det. Arrighi
and I and asked “what’s with all the questions.” He then stated that we would need to
speak with his attorney. Mr. Hemandez then entered his residence, locking the door
behind him, and he retrieved a business card for his attormey. Mr. Hernandez unlocked
the door and handed the card to these officers. We informed Mr. Hemandez that this was
a death investigation. Mr. Hernandez slammed the door and relocked it behind him.

Mr. Hernandez did not ask officers whose death was being investigated. Mr.

lermnandez’s demeanordid-notindicate anr concemfo r]P;aﬂﬁn'any?Prqnn Contact

was then made with Mr. Hemandez’s attorney.

e n o

SHAVANNA JENKINS

These officers returned to our vehicle. At approximately 10:40 PM while
we remained parked in front of Mr. Hernandez’s residence, Mr. Hernandez exited
his residence and stated he would follow us to the police station to speak with us.
Mr. Hernandez stated that his girlfriend would give him a ride. We followed Mr.
Hernandez and his girlfriend to the North Attleboro Police Station which he entered. Mr.
Hernandez’s girlfriend then drove away from the police station. 1 followed her out of the
lot and flashed my blue lights off and on and the vehicle pulled over adjacent to the North
Attleboro Police Department. Det. Arrighi and I then spoke with the driver, identified

as Ms. Shayanna Jenkins, DOB: 05-29-1989. I informed Ms. Jenkins about the death
of Mr. Lloyd and she immediately began to cry. I asked her if she would speak to us in
the parking lot of the Police Station. She agreed to speak there because her child was
sleeping in the back seat of the vehicle.

Ms. Jenkins stated that she is the girlfriend of Aaron Hemandez and that they both
live together at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. in North Attleboro. Ms. Jenkins stated that Mr.
Lloyd dates her sister Shaneah Jenkins. Ms. Jenkins stated that she is-not-very familiar

W,




with Mr. Lloyd and that she does not know his family or any of his friends. Ms. J enkins
stated that the connection between Mr. Hernandez and Mr. Lloyd is through her sister
Shaneah. Ms. Jenkins stated that she last saw Mt. Lloyd on Saturday, June 15, 2013

at approximately 10:30 AM. Mr. Hernandez and Mr. Lloyd were both at 22 Ronald C.
Meyer Dr. North Attleboro, MA. in the black Suburban rental vehicle. Ms. I enkins stated
that Mr. Hemandez and Mr. Lloyd discussed returning the rental vehicle to Enterprise
Rental.

Ms. Jenkins indicated that she was aware that Mr. Lloyd smoked marijuana and
that he also was a marijuana dealer. Ms. Jenkins stated that she would often observe

Mr. Lloyd on his phone talking about marijuana sales. She stated that his phone was
constantly ringing and that he was constantly talking in “lingo” that led her to believe the
conversations were about marijuana sales. Ms. Jenkins provided investigators with the
cell phone number for Mr. Hemandez as well as her sister Shaneah J enkins. Ms. Jenkins
also stated that Mr. Hemandez’s cell phone number is GG

Ms. Jenkins stated they had recently installed a video surveillance system within
their residence. Ms. Jenkins stated that this video surveillance system would allow

1 . . £ b oth the front of their residence as wellas the street Mg, Jenking

stated that the video surveillance system records and plays the video on their home
entertainment system. Ms. Jenkins stated that there had been several recent break-in
attempts at their residence located at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro, Ma.

Ms. Jenkins stated that both she and Mr. Hernandez were home on Sunday, June
16, 2013 during the day. She stated that they had gone out to dinner for Father’s Day
later in the day and that a babysitter had stayed with their child. Ms. Jenkins stated that
later that evening she had gone to bed early. However, she stated that she was aware that
Mr. Hernandez was not home all night and that she was unsure of what time he got home
or who he had gone out with. At this time during our conversation Mr. Hernandez called
her on her cell phone and informed her that his sports agent said that she should not speak
with us and that she should request to speak with her attorney.

ODIN LLOYD CELL PHONE

The cellular telephone recovered from the body of Mr. Lloyd was taken by
investigators to the North Attleboro Police Department. Investigators conducted a
search of Mr. Lloyd’s cellular phone at the police station. Mr. Hernandez’s cell phone
number,_ appears in “Nigga Dis” and “Dis Nigga” in Mr. Lloyd’s cell
phone. According to Mr. Lloyd’s cellular call logs Mr. Lloyd and Mr. Hernandez were

P




engaged in conversation by text and voice on June 16 and 17, 2013. On June 16, 2013

at approximately 9:05 PM Mr. Hernandez texted to Mr. Lloyd: “I'm coming to grab

that tonight u gon b around I need dat and we could step for a little again [sic].” No
jmmediate response was made by Mr. Lloyd. On June 16, 2013 at approximately 9:34
PM Mr Hemandez texted to Mr. Lloyd: “Waddup.” At 9:37 PM, M. Lloyd responded:
“Aite (meaning alright), where.” At 9:39 PM Mr. Hernandez responded: “idk (meaning
I don’t know) it don’t matter but imma hit u when I'm dat way like Las time if my phone
dies imma hit u when I charge it which will be in a lil [sic].” At 10 PM Mr. Lloyd
responded: “Aite idk anything goin on [sic}” Mr. Hernandez’s next and last text to Mr.
Lloyd was at 10:13: “I’ll figure it out ill hit u on way.” At 12:22 AM Mr. Lloyd made

his last text to Mr. Hemandez: “We still on.”

Mr. Lloyd’s call records then show further contact, via phone with Mr.
Hernandez.

When Mr. Hemandez was at the station on June 17, 2013, he had a cellular
telephone in his possession and an investigator dialed the rumber [ | N The
phone was observed to ring and Mr. Hernandez was seen and heard to answer the phone.

— e irvestipator-hung-ap-without spealans-te Mr-Hernandez
= Herr

-One of the last messages sent by the victim was sent to his sister, Shaquilla .- .
Thibou. Ms. Thibou saw Mr. Lloyd get into a silver-colored sedan and depart 10 Fayston

Street—Deorehesterbetween-1-and-2-AM-on-June 17, 2013 At3:07 AM Mr Tloyd

texted Ms. Thibou: “U saw who I'm with~ and agam at 3:11 AM “hello.” AT 37T AN,
the victim’s sister replied “my phone was dead who was that?” The victim replied to

his sister “Nfl.”> According to Ms. Thibou, Mr. Lloyd was recently associating with
“Hemandez”’ 2 New England Patriot football player. She understood this text to mean
that Mr. Lloyd was with Aaron “Hemnandez.” Ms. Thibou replied at 3:22 AM “Lol your
aggy.” The last text sent by the victim was at 3:23 AM. This text immediately followed
the “NfI” text. Mr. Lloyd described he was giving Ms. Lloyd this information “just so u
know.”

JOHN MEDEIROS

John Medeiros a resident of East Providence Rhode Island is an employee of
Needle Tech in North Attleboro. Mr. Mediros reported to Detective Daniel Arrighi
of the North Attleboro Police Department that on the morning of June 17, 2013, he
was at his place of employment. This is located at 452 John Dietsch Boulevard, and
is approximately 200 yards from the scene. M. Medeiros reported tha he-took his

i
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regularly scheduled break between 3:00 and 3:30 AM. While he was on his break he sat
in his vehicle in the parking lot. He reported to Det. Arrighi that he heard (3) gunshots
and a car door slamming.

SHAQUILLA THIBOU

Tprs. Chad Lalibéité and Zack Johnson interviewed Vit. Lioyd s sister following
the death notification. She indicated that she lived with her brother at 10 Fayston St.
Apt. #2, Boston, MA. Ms. Thibou indicated that she last saw her brother at or between
1:00 to 2:00 AM in front of 10 Fayston Street. According to Ms. Thibou, Mr. Lloyd got
into a silver four door car with three other males whose identities were unknown to her.
The vehicle and the occupants left the area. Ms. Thibou told investigators that she had
never seen this car before. According to Ms. Thibou, she was aware that Mr. Lloyd was

dating a woman named Shaneah. Ms. Thibou stated that Shaneah was the sister of Aaron
Hemandez’s girlfriend, Shayanna Jenking who lives with Hemandez in North Afleboro,

MA. Ms. Thibou stated that, other than Hernandez and Shayanna Jenkins, she did not
know of any other contacts that Mr. Lloyd has in the North Attleboro area. :

Ms.Thibou showed investigators some of the text messages that her brother had

Sent to her. These messages were explained to investigators and are described above in
this affidavit. Ms. Thibou explained that her response to her brother stating “lol your
aggy.” She indicated that this meant that she was aggravated by her brother’s text.

SHANEAH JENKINS

Tpr. Benson conducted a phone interview with Shaneah Jenkins, the vietim’s

girlfriend. According to Shaneah Jenkins she did not know Mr. Lloyd to have any
connection to North Attleboro other than her sister Shayanna Jenkins and Mr. Hernandez.
‘She stated that Mr. Lloyd was her boyfriend and that they were presently in a long
distance dating relationship of approximately one year.




ENTERPRISE RENTAL NORTH ATTLEBORO

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013 at approximately 10:00 AM, investigators arrived
at Enterprise Rental Company located at 365 East Washington St., North Attleboro,
MA. Investigators spoke with the Enterprise Rental manager who indicated that he was
familiar with Aaron Hemandez due to the fact that he frequently rented vehicles from
Enterprise Rental. The manager informed investigators that Aaron Hernandez came to
Enterprise Rental on Monday, June 17, 2013 at approximately 5:30 PM. At this time,
Wi Hermandez was accompanied by twoadditionat-unknownr mates—MirHermandez
retuimed a rental vehicle which had been rented in his name. This vehicle was a silver
colored 2012 Nissan Altima, MA Registration - At this time Aaron Hernandez
rented another rental vehicle, a grey Chrysler 300C, bearing Rhode Island registration
- According to the manager, Mr. Hernandez apologized for damage done to the
driver’s side exterior mirror and driver’s door of the silver Nissan Altima. Although he
apologized for the damage, Mr. Hermnandez claimed that he did not know how the damage
occurred. He said that he just came out in the morning and saw that it was darmaged.

The Nissan Altima was viewed by investigators at the Enterprise Rental lot in

e e - North Attleboto. Investigators observed that there was damage to.the driver’s side front
door. The driver’s side mirror was mangled at the connection to the door and the mirror
and housing were missing. Further, there was damage to the driver’s side window and
appeared to be soil, similar in color and appearance to that at the location where Mr.
Lloyd was found, on the tires and lower panels of the vehicle behind the tires. This soil
was also seen within the tire tread(s) and wheel(s) well of the tires of the silver Nissan
Altima.

Mass State Police Investigators viewed the tire treads and the tire treads appear
to be consistent with the tire marks left at the scene where the body of Mr. Lloyd was
recovered.

Enterprise Rental Car consented to provide the Nissan Altima rental to the
Massachusetts State Police. The Nissan Altima is cuirently in the possession of the
Massachusetts State Police.




VIDEO SURVEILLANCE - 22 RONALD C. MEYER DR.

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013 investigators applied for and were granted a search
warrant for 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro, MA. As a result of this search,
digital video evidence was seized and reviewed by investigators from the home
surveillance system. This video surveillance system was attached to (14) cameras both
inside and outside of the residence.

Investigators reviewed the surveillance video from Monday, June 17, 2013.

LI AL QDISEIved Tdl 4l appPIoXimidicLV z] %
vehicle, which appears to be gray in color Nissan Altima, arrive at 22 Ronald C. Meyer
Dr. North Attleboro. The surveillance video shows two male occupants in the vehicle.
The two males are then shown in the driveway changing their clothes one of the males
appears to take a new top out of the backseat of the Nissan Altima.

The video surveillance recording further shows that on Monday, June 17,
2013 at approximately 3:30 AM, a vehicle, which appears to be the same gray Nissan
Altima_consistent with the Nissan Altima Mr. Hernandez rented from Enterprise Rental
Car, pulls into the driveway and parks at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr. North Attleboro, MA
i aem oo (Investigators have not yet reviewed the. videotape to determine at what time the motor .. -
vehicle departed from the address). The vehicle is observed to have a broken driver’s
side mirror, damage that was not previously seen on the vehicle. Three males are
the males is positively identified by investigators as Aaron Hernandez, the homeowner
and the renter of the gray Nissan Altima. The second male is identified as a dark-skinned
male, older, large belly, approximately 5°8” — 5°10”. This male (male #2) is observed to
~ walk to the basement door and enter into the basement through the basement door. The
third male is observed to walk into the residence behind both Aaron Hernandez and the
- male #2. This male, (male #3) is described as being approximately 5°11” ~ 6’0 tall
_ wearing a light colored, long sleeved top outerwear. This male was seen stopping in the
kitchen. Male #3 turns away from the camera and then pulls up a piece of his dark
~ colored clothing, covering his head and face from the camera. Male #3 is then seen
standing next to male #2 before male #2 exits the camera view by walking info the
basement. Investigators observed males #2 and #3 and Aaron Hernandez enter the
basement out of view of the camera. Aaron Hernandez is observed to be in and out of the
basement on several different occasions while also going to other rooms within the
residence. After about six minute of being in the residence, Aaron Hernandez 1s seen
entering the basement for the final time. There is no activity seen until the recording
stops after 3:40 AM. PR




During the execution of the search warrant investigators learned that the controls
and storage devices for the surveillance system are located within the basement.

Investigators reviewed the video from the outside camera facing the driveway.
At approximately 5:00 PM on June 17, 2013, Aaron Hemandez and the two males are
observed to enter the grey Nissan Altima and drive away from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Dr.
North Attleboro, MA.

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013 Shaquilla Thibou was driven to the North Attleboro
Police Department by State Police Troopers. Ms. Thibou was re-interviewed regarding
the information she had concerning the last time she saw her brother alive. During the
course of the recorded interview, Ms. Thibou was able to provide additional details
regarding the early morming hours of Monday, hane 17, 2013. Ms. Thibou recalled that
she was seated in a car speaking with her boyfriend and that her brother was standing
outside of their house at 10 Favston St. Boston. Ms. Thibou recalled that her cell phone

battery had died at some point while seated in the car speaking with her boyfriend. Ms.
~wcvmewsw .- .:Thibou witnessed a vehicle, which she described as'a silver-colored four door.sedan,

resembling either a Nissan Altima or Maxima or Toyota Camry pull up in front of her

residence. Her brother opened the rear passenger door and got inside. It appeared that

————————tlere-were three vther mmates-withim the-vehicle—This-vehiele then-drove-away from 10
Fayston St. Boston.

Ms. Thibou stated that she entered her apartment and plugged her cellphone into
a charger. Ms. Thibou then received two text messages from her brother. The time
stamp on her cellphone indicated “JUN 17, 2013, 3:07AM”. Ms. Thibou used this time
stamp as a reference to recall the approximate time that she had seen her brother get
into the silver four door sedan. Based on the time stamp Ms. Thibou indicated that she
approximated that time frame in which she saw her brother get into the car was closer to

3.00 AM as opposed to the 1:00 — 2:00 AM time frame that she had given as estimation
the prior day.
VIDEO SURVEILLANCE FROM 9 FAYSTON ST. BOSTON

Investigators learned from Boston Police Detectives that there was a video
surveillance system in place at 9 Fayston Street, Boston. This residence is across from




Mr. Lloyd’s and Ms. Thibou’s apartment at 10 Fayston Street, Boston. Boston Police
investigators spoke with the homeowner at 9 Fayston Street, Boston and obtained a

copy of the surveillance footage for Monday, June 17, 2013. Massachusetts State Police
mvestigators reviewed the video surveillance footage and observed that at approximately
2:33 AM a vehicle, identified by investigators as a silver-colored Nissan Altima arTives
in front of 10 Fayston Street, Boston. The video shows a male, believed to be the

victim Odin Lloyd, enter into the rear passenger’s side of the vehicle. This information
is consistent with information provided to us by Mr. Lloyd’s sister, Ms. Thibou.
Investigators were able to determine that there were three individuals inside the vehicle
as it arrived at 10 Fayston Street, Boston. Investigators were able to determine that once

thedoor-was upéucd, the-mterrortight-huminated-the intertorof the-velicle; providing=
better view of the occupants of the vehicle, including the operator of the Nissan Altima
who was observed to be wearing a white shirt. Additionally, investigators observe that |
the Nissan Altima’s driver’s-side exterior mirror was intact and attached to the vehicle at
that time.

CONCLUSION

Based on the preceding, investigators believe that there is probable cause to

believe that a crime was committed and that Mr. Lloyd’s death was a homicide. 1

... believe a search of the Nissan Altima would lead investigators to evidence relative to the + -

homicide of Odin Lloyd.

¥.1 e ANCah Atad Ade o sa

TOave pmauua}. kno wlud)_z_,u, based TPOIrCXperence and haiuiug, that
crimes of violence often involve a struggle and the use of weapons or other
instrumentalities. I also know that the person or persons participating in the commission
of a violent offense are in contact with the physical surroundings and often leave
evidence or trace evidence that if collected will help to identify the perpetrators and / or
the nature of the crime. I am aware that there is often an attempt to alter, destroy, remove,
clean up, or cover up evidence of a crime. I am aware that evidence of a crime may be
left in the form of gunshot residue, clothing, physiological fluids, palm prints, shoe
prints, fibers, fingerprints, footprints, tire tread impressions, hair, saliva, semen, blood,

firearms, pistols, revolvers, rifles, shotguns, ammunition, shell casings, projectiles,
hatchets, axes, cutting instruments, knife and / or knives, cellular telephones, pieces of
identification in print, photograph, or video that may identify any or all of the parties
named in the investigation. I am also aware that many of these items are minute and/or
microscopic, and are often referred to as trace and biological evidence and that
specialized training and equipment is needed for the collection of such trace and
biological evidence.




Based on the above facts and information, [ have probable cause to believe that
the above described evidence may be found on or in a 2012 Nissan Altima, color grey,
viIN: I :-:iog Ma. registration JENII which is currently
being secured by investigators as a crime scene. This vehicle is owned by EAN Holdings
(Enterprise Rental) and was rented by Aaron Hernandez, DOB: 11-06-1989.

I therefore request that the court anthorize a search of the above described
vehicle, for trace/biological evidence including blood, serums, skin, clothing, gunshot
residue, fingerprints, tire tread impression, DNA and any other evidence as described
above to assist in the identification of a suspect or suspects, and that if any of the above

bl | - ] v d—] - ] | I I Y | 1 -1 1 i |
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necessary.

Signed under the pains and penalties of perjury this 19% day of June 2013.

//7/ ///F /7% Lbos” 6-/9-/3

Tpr. Michael F. Chefven #2605 Date
Mass State Police
Bristol State Police Detective Unit
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TRIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS

95 il COURT DEPARTMENT
!
//—H'}C’-‘[QO‘K 0 DIVISION
G.L. &, 276, §§ 1-7 SEARCH WARRANT DOCKET NUMBEH

(34 SW 26

TO THE SHERIFFS OF QUR SEVERAL COUNTIES OR THEIR DEPUTIES, ANY STATE POLICE
OFE’EC%F&V?; ANY CONSTABLE OR POLICE OFFICER OF ANY CITY OR TOWN, WITHIN QUR
COMM ALTH:

Proof by affidavit, which is hereby incorporated by reference, has been made this day and | find that there is PROBABLE
CAUSE to believe that the property described below:

1 has been stolen, embezzled, or obtained by false pretenses.

[ is intended for use or has been used as the means of committing a crime.
<] has been concealed to prevent a crime from being discovered.

P is unlawiully possessed or concealed for an unlawful purpose.

P=<] is evidence Of & Crime oOf 18 evidence of criminal aCtVvILy.
1 other (specify)

YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED within a reasonable time and in no event tater than seven days from

" ‘S?‘?f;"fﬁf“’sﬁfaff? o By e, Amainion, aodd oy prithace o W Loz
//ig/"‘[/rf')g// i ”H/]cf ,5;4"{(1&/@{/.'1’/ ;m:/W/Vlﬁ reee. D% /}ffsr/,gf‘/%vmg/ﬂL a4 &,T?V/) 4o ﬁiﬂ
\/""’C}’\'ﬁ‘ié’ o 4"”‘1'5‘%(‘/5‘!” ﬁ“é e -;r’ﬁ’%‘)’ ﬁf rfz/fﬂ/aﬂ‘ffzi /? /767174/5:’3 /fﬁ”l /Z//mw/

[/ r /
&‘f’ia/f Uf'f”’\ L/aw‘zﬁi /1/"4 Fhé JOLG 1 A a"\- /ﬁma /7[{’/}9’4%4 m/{/////,»{ @v/,’,&/f{

£ /f/r //?/"/ L);/"Jf_" ]é ZO{% /l"/ft/ /V/"}?ﬁ/ﬁ«vz .\byﬁe 7 74"2!’5

-[:ngi‘

a - 3 X

A é(/;,(/ ec"%ﬁ lid it ‘Jf//ﬂw ‘ééﬂd 6,%;/5/{4 %C/ﬂw 7[5,0//’&/;»7 g
ﬁ‘- vy § 7%3 4;‘%/1']5 Al 4‘r’.¢m /7./41:/'74’*2’/42 /%%A/ ’?/WW/ ’Zfﬂ/) /’

7@# WECE (B m/.zﬁ/ 2 (o f/x 17 7’4:;;/ 1] ,ﬂf‘mnpf Ve Aitroe, fm 4.»mé~ s Cplduse 4 mﬂ’sz’.—.i
which is occupied by andlor/m the possession of: by ,f/"? A1 bore T2l 2 %’,m/ e

[ on the person or in the possession of:

You [ dare [Jare not also authorized to conduct the search at any time during thé‘ﬁig_@t.

Fi .

You [ Jare []arenot also authorized fo enter the premises w;thout announcement

vou [ Yare [_]arenot also commanded to search any person present who may be found o, have such '
property in his or hier possession or under his or her controt or to whom such properly may have been delivered.

YOU ARE FURTHER COMMANDER if you find such property or any part thereof, to bring it, and when appropriate,
the persons in whose possession it is found before the

anteleRy Division of the DistRICT Court Department.
DATE 1SSUED SIGNATQF QOF JUSTICE, W ASSISTANT CGLERK
G 3 S’/ s ¥ ﬁ
FIRST OR ADMINISTRATIVE JUSTICE PRINTE NAME OF JUSTICE, CLERK-MAGISTRATE OR ASSISTANT CLEHK
WITNESS: Danviel J. O’SKeA BANELSOSHEA Jrmes, 7. TRRRISK|

TC-SW-1 (7/89)



RETURN OF OFFICER SERVING SEARCH WARRANT

A search warrant must be executed as soon as reasonably possible after its issuance, and in any case may not ba validly executed more than 7 days after
s jssuance. The exscuting officer must file his or her return with the court named in the warrant within 7 days after the warrant js issued. G.L. ¢. 276, §3A.

. . . ot
This search warrant was issued on Sy vne ZE SIS L L~ oreai Z —% and | have execuied it as follows:

DATE

The following is an inventory of the property taken pursuant to- thIS search warrant_: .

MY aﬂen[w Talbon

o AN

i
11, /‘@’%ﬁé )
RS 3 ‘ : :
13. \\ o
™~
14, \

- | N

" | N

7. \

18. \

20, | \

{attach additional pages as necessary)

T

This inventory was made in the presence of. 7{27’?’/‘}7/!9 {fﬁpM //’77' f/ﬂc‘ /ZKJO a’ A /rooﬂez"

2l Bttt

| swear that this inventory is a true and detailed account of all the property taken by e &
on this search warrant. ;

SEN/AIL}’RE OF W}{ING SEARCH DATE AND TIME OF SEARCH SWOW
X /ﬁ/ S0erTTEFE] | )28 123 hes, | X

Sifjrature of Justice, Clerk-Magistrate or Assistani Clerk

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON MAKING SEARCH . TITLE OF FERSON MAKING SEARCH DATEY SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO

T Eﬁaj%nsmfaﬁ?« - Troeper | , /15




APPLICATION GFL@cﬁzgiﬁﬁaﬁ WARRANT TRIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS f
- NAWME OF APPLICANT QﬁhlLfTL‘}“ COURT DEPARTMENT
ér\n(_ J. B&Z iz oy /4 '[‘H&bor [ DIVISION
POSITION OF APPLICANT SEARCH WARRANT DOCKET NUMBER
“Trosper- 1334 Sw 26

i, the undersigned APPLICANT, being duly sworn, depose and say that:

1. | have the following information based upon the attached affidavii(s), consisting of a iotal of pages,

which is (are) incorporated herein by reference.

2. Based upon this information, there is PROBABLE CAUSE io belisve that the property described below:

[T has been stolen, embezzled, or obtained by false pretenses.

.1 is intended for use or has been used as the means of committing a crime.
<! has been concealed io prevent a crime from being discovered.

> is untawfully possessed or concealed for an uniawful purpose.

Eis evidence o & Crime oS evidence U CriTinar aCuvily.:
[ other (specify)

3. | am seeking the issuance of a warrant to search for the following property (describe the property fo be
se/acched foras p },rt:cu/arly as poss.rbfe) ﬁ/
e, «’&zrmﬁ Firecrim f2sdine lbeiss, /‘%mum‘iéén mw/ oV Cridinef ot v”é;? Lridd

ﬂ%’%ﬂbﬂﬂ/m ‘7'1%@ ﬁégﬂéﬁ‘iﬂ 77&205/“’1’/ recéi O'fl'f,ﬁm////éﬁumﬂd‘)_i e aﬂ" vetothe
@rCLW{p or ‘/’rm{éﬁr a—é «Qremms 7%{ I &/FTLM'%’ A ff) bé‘?Ln/ﬁM /%?‘ i) /%/WM/Z;

"’

o 5"#14%/@'/) w’f?rﬁ /é ZOI% 4’*’&’/ /’7471/]%/:@4/‘ Tﬁ /7 2053

4. Based upon this mformatzon, there is also probable cause io believe that the property may be found (check as many as appiy).

___i=X al (identity the exact locafion or description of the place[s) 1o be searched):

A éﬁ/{gﬂ/ /Jﬂﬂmlamga/ WH% #Jévv «é;)jrﬂ ‘7’7{45ﬁn//ﬂ /’Z/ﬂzféfa %/&WW
Em[ 1%:? /?ZPW‘Z? 4 4#@4 %’4&%%25 /é/ﬁ/f‘:ﬁw%

AT hgre KW/M /érl/d‘f% lféw’f?m Mﬂe o Ao -/ﬁ’af‘ﬂuézé Ww

which is occupied by and/eor/in the possession of: Mbar‘m zf 74

(] on the person or in the possession of (ideniify any specific person(s) to be searched):

[ 1 on any person present who may be found to have such property in his or her possession or under his
or her control or to whom such property may have been delivered.

THEREFORE, | respectfully request that the court issue a Warrant and order of seizure, auahorizihé the search of
the above described place(s) and person(s), if any, fo be searched, and directing that such property 6r evidence or
any part thereof, if found, be seized and brought before the court, iogether with such other and furiher relief-that
the court may deem proper. - !
I ] have previously submitted the same application. B v ;
[ B> have not previously submitted the same application. ;

PRINTED NAME OF APPLICANT SIGNED UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PEHJUHY 8
P ,.,‘ - ) —3 .
frenptr D, @nfb'f\ X_ 7 Pevdt—. =233 i
! 4 Signature of Applicant

/
;Oﬂwfﬂw Jog)1o

Signature of Justice, Clerk-Magistrate or Assistant Clerk
v

TG-SW-1 (7188}



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRISTOL, ss DISTRICT COURT DEPARTMENT
ATTLEBORO DISTRICT COURT

IN RE: SEARCH WARRANT

COMMONWEALTH’S MOTION TO SEAL IMPOUND

Now comes the Commonwealth in regard to the above-captioned matter and respectfully
requests that this Honorable Court order that the search warrant application, the search warrant,
the affidavit in support of the search warrant, the search warrant return and the Commonwealth’s
motion and affidavit to seal and impound be sealed and impounded until further order of the
court. The Commonwealth states that these search warrants concem an active and ongoing
homicide investigation. The enumerated documents contain details of the facts of the incident,
actions of the police, statements of individuals, etc. known to the investigators in this matter.

€ TEIEAsE Of Uhis Iniormat
ability of the investigators to pursue mvesuganve leads in this matter and hinder the ongoing
criminal investigation.

For this reason, the Commonwealth respectfully requests that this Honorable Court seal

—and impound enumerated documents axt preciude any and-attaccess to-them;orinformation—————————

dissemination about them until further notice of the Court. See New England Internet Café, LI.C
v. Clerk of the Superior Court for Crirninal Business in Suffolk County, 462 Mass. 76, 83
(2012)(Publicity of judicial records is not absolute and may be restricted on a showing of “good
cause.”

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

C SAMUEL SUTTER

ﬂ"’r‘(a'l’\ D, I‘ | 30y ¥l

‘“‘

M,IAM McCAU
FIRST ASST DISTRICT ATTORNEY
888 PURCHASE STREET
NEW BEDFORD, MA (2740

DATED: July 5, 2013



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRISTOL, ss DISTRICT COURT DEPARTMENT
ATTLEBORO DISTRICT COURT

IN RE: SEARCH WARRANT

AFFIDAVIT

I, William McCauley, hereby depose and state the following:

1. Tam an Assistant District Attorney;

2. I am assigned to the investigation of the homicide of Odin Lloyd which occurred in
North Attleboro on or about June 17, 2013;

3. This investigation into this homicide is active and ongoing. The investigation is likely
to be ongoing for an extended period of time and will include the use of the Bristol
County Grand Jury;

4. The search warrants that are the subject of this motion describe the focus of the
investigation as well as the Commonwealth’s view of the evidence which led to the
issuance of the warrant;

%[ Ty cxperience and theexperience of vther mvestigators; the-destruction-of physical———————
evidence and/or possibility that witness information will be altered 15 inherent i an
investigation of this type and the risk of either of these occurrences would be increased if
the information contained in these warrants, returns, affidavits, applications and these
motions is publicly released;

6. Consequently release of this information would interfere with the Commonwealth’s
ability to continue to obtain information relevant and material fo the investigation; and

7. Because of the non-public nature of the Cornmonwealth’s request, the fact of the on-
going investigation, the possibility that the investigation will be harmed if the
information is released and the use of the powers of the Grand Jury in this request, the
Commonwealth believes that all materials submitted with this motion should be Sealed
and Impounded. '

Signed under the Pains and Penalties of Perjury, this 5% day of July, 2013.




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRISTOL, ss DISTRICT COURT DEPARTMENT
ATTLEBORO DISTRICT COURT

IN RE: SEARCH WARRANT

COURT ORDER

The court has received the Commonwealth’s motion for the sealing and
impoundment of the application for a search warrant, the search warrant, the affidavit in
support of the search warrant, and the search warrant return. I find that the

Commonwealth has shown good cause for this ORDER.

It is hereby ordered that the application for a search warrant, the search warrant,
the affidavit in support of the search warrant, the search warrant return and the

oIonwea I i T

until frther order of the Court.

Vs, P
G 2

JUSTICE

DATED: 7g/ // )



Bl:iStOL ss District Court Department
Aitleboro District

Affidavit in Support of Search Warrant

I, Trooper Eric J. Benson #3389, being duly sworn, depose and say:

I am a Massachusetts State Police Trooper and have been so employed since September
22.2006. Iam currently assigned to the Bristol County State Police Detective Unit attached to
the Bristol County District Attormey’s Office and have been so assigned since November of
2009. My primary responsibilities include the investigation of unattended natural deaths,
accidental deaths, suicides, and homicides.

I have personal knowledge of the facts and circumstances related below, as the result of
my own investigative efforts and those of other police officers who have reported their findings
to me.

I have probable cause to believe that the crime of Murder, a violation of Massachusetts
General Laws Chapter 265, section 1 was committed in an unimproved area in the vicinity of
344 John L. Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro on or about Monday, June 17, 2013.

T also have probable cause to believe that Aaron Hernamdez (DOBTTI=6=19897(55#:

committed the following crimes on Monday, June 17, 2013: Murder of Odin Lloyd
in violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 265, section 1 and Possession of Firearm
without a License in violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 269, section 10(a).
Additionally, I also have probable cause to believe that Aaron Hemandez (DOB: 11-6-1989)
committed the following crimes on Saturday, June 22, 2013: Possession of a Large Capacity
Rifle without a License in violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 269, section 10(m);
Possession of Ammunition without a License in violation of Massachusetts General Laws
Chapter 269, section 10(h); and Possession of a Large Capacity Feeding Device without a
License in violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 269, section 10(m).

1 further have probable cause to believe that evidence of the crimes of Murder in
violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 265, section 1, Possession of Firearm without
a License in violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 269, section 10(a), and Possession
of Ammunition without a License in violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 269,
section 10(h) will be found within the contents of Aaron Hernandez’s New England Patriots
locker. The facts establishing the grounds for my request to the court for the issuance of a search
warrant for the contents of Aaron Hernandez’s New England Patriots locker are as follows:




Initial Response

On Monday, June 17, 2013, at approximately 5:37 p.m., the North Atileboro Police
Department responded to a cellular 911 call reporting a dead body in the area of 344 John L.
Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro. The North Attleboro Police Department responded to a
secluded area in the area of 344 John L. Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro and located a
deceased male lying supine on the ground. The initial responding police officers observed
several apparent gunshot wounds in the upper torso area of the then unidentified deceased black
male. The initial responding officers further observed a small amount of blood in the area of the
apparent gunshot wounds. The initial responding officers located five (5) .45 caliber discharged
cartridge casings on the ground in the immediate area of the deceased male body. The initial

responding officers also located a white towel 01l the ground I e arca witere the deceased nirate
was discovered. The initial responding officers did not observe a firearm in the area of the
deceased male. The initial responding officers observed a set of automobile tire tracks that
appeared to have been recently made in relatively close proximity to the deceased male. The
arca where the deceased male was found is remotely located and used as a processing area for
construction materials such as dirt, gravel, stone, asphalt, and fill. The police did not observe
any vehicles at the location where the black male individual was found deceased.

The police conducted a search of the body of the deceased black male during the
processing of the crime scene on Monday, June 17, 2013, The police observed that the pants

pockets of the deceased male appeared to be undisturbed, leading the police to believe that no
post-mortem attempt had been made to remove items from the pants pockets of the victim.

A wallet containing a Massachusetts Drivers License bearing the name Odin L. Lloyd

%%%WWMMWMMM

pants pocket of the deceased black male. The photograph on Odinr Lloyd s Massachusetts
Driver’s License matched the general physical appearance of the deceased male. Two sets of

keys for a black 2013 Chevrolet Suburban bearing Rhode Island Registrationil v cre

located in the front right pants pocket of the deceased male individual presumptively identified

as Odin Lloyd. The keychain attached to the two sets of keys for the 2013 Chevrolet Suburban

bearing Rhode Island Registration [l indicated that the vehicle was owned by Enterprise

Rent-A-Car. An HTC 1 cellular telephone was located in the right front sweatshirt pocket of the |

deceased male presumptively identified as Odin Lloyd. An amount of $64.75 in loose cash was

located in the back left-pants pocket of Odin Lloyd.

The police contacted Enterprise Rent-A-Car at 1.F. Green Airport in Rnode Istandamt
learned that the vehicle described on the keys in the pocket of Odin Lloyd (2013 Chevrolet
Suburban bearing Rhode Istand Registration | was currently being rented by Aaron
Hernandez of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. A check of the Massachusetts
Registry of Motor Vehicles database showed an Aaron Hernandez (DOB: 11-6-1989) with an
address of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro.

Next of Kin Notification and Preliminary Family Interviews .



On the night of Monday, June 17, 2013, police officers traveled to Odin Lloyd’s
residential address of 10 Fayston Street in Boston in order to attempt to make a death notification
to his next of kin. Officers notified Odin Lloyd’s next of kin and interviewed some of his friends
and family members upon their arrival at 10 Fayston Street in Boston on the night of Monday,
June 17, 2013. The officers observed Aaron Hernandez’s rented 2013 Chevrolet Suburban, the
keys to which were found in Odin Lloyd’s pocket, backed into the yard behind a chain link fence
at 10 Fayston Street in Boston.

Officers interviewed Odin Lloyd’s sister, Shaquilla Thibou, following the death
notification. Shaquilla Thibou indicated that she lived with Odin Lloyd at 10 Fayston Street,
Apt #2,1n Boston Shaquﬂla Thlbou further mchcated that she last saw Odm Lloyd in front of

17, 2013 Shaqullla ThibOll went on to mchcate that she last saw Odin Lloyd when he entered a
silver four door car with three other males whose identities she did not know in the area of 10
Fayston Street in Boston. Shaquilla Thibou indicated that the silver vehicle left the area after
Odin Lloyd entered the vehicle. Shaquilla Thibou told investigators that she had never seen this
silver car before Odin Lloyd entered the vehicle on the early morning of Monday, June 17, 2013.
Shaquilla Thibou further indicated Odin Lloyd was dating a woman named Shaneah. Shaquilia
Thibou explained that Shaneah was the sister of Aaron Hemandez’s girlfriend, Shayanna
Jenkins. Shaquilla Thibou stated that, other than Aaron Hernandez and Shayanna Jenkins, she
did not know of any other individuals who Odin Lloyd knew in the North Attleboro area.
Shaquilla Thibou showed investigators some of the text messages that Odin Lloyd had senfto
her after he entered the silver vehicle on the early morning of Monday, June 17, 2013. Shaquilla
Thibou explained these text messages to investigators and are described below in this affidavit.

Officers traveled to 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro and attempted to make
contact with the occupants of the residence on the night of Monday, June 17, 2013. The officers
were initially unable to make contact with any of the residents of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in
North Attleboro. While attempting to make contact with the residents, officers observed three
(3) large surveillance cameras permanently affixed to the exterior of the residence. Officers also
observed that the television and numerous lights were on inside the residence. Despite repeated
efforts to summons the occupants, no one came to the door of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in
North Attleboro. Based on the totality of the circumstances that brought the police to the
tesidence and the inability of the police to make contact with tie Tesidents, the offivers wentto
the rear of the 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro to determine if there was any forced
entry or sign of the occupants. The officers did not observe any signs of forced entry or the
residents of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro.

The officers then proceeded to a neighboring residence and spoke with a neighbor who
identified himself as a coach for the New England Patriots. The individual who identified
himself as a coach for the New England Patriots indicated that he had last seen Aaron
Hernandez, a player for the New England Patriots, at football practice on Thursday, June 13,
2013. The individual who identified himself as a coach for the New England Patnots d1d not



have any contact information for Aaron Hernandez and was unable to provide any information as
to the whereabouts of Aaron Hernandez.

These same officers returned to their vehicle and were parked on the street in front of

Aaron Hemandez's residence when they observed Aaron Hernandez exit his residence and walk
down the driveway in their direction at approximately 10:30 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.
Aaron Hernandez told the officers that he had seen them parked in front of the house through his
video surveillance system. The officers identified themselves and asked Aaron Hernandez
questions about the Chevrolet Suburban he had rented. Aaron Hemandez stated that he had
rented the vehicle for his friend “Q.” When asked who “O” was, Aaron Hernandez replied
“O)din.” When asked how he knew Odin, Aaron Hernandez stated that his girlfriend’s sister was

. T - 3 from EptPrFﬁQP Rent-A-Car
on Route | in North Attleboro. When asked when he last saw Odin, Aaron Hernandez replied
that he last saw Odin “up his way yesterday,” indicating that he last saw Odin in Boston on
Sunday, June 16, 2013. Although Aaron Hemandez was unable to provide the officers with the
location where he last saw Odin, he stated that he (Aaron Hernandez) saved the address in his
GPS. Aaron Hernandez then became argumentative with the officers, and asked: “what’s with
all the questions?” Aaron Hemandez then stated that the police would need to speak with his
attorney. Aaron Hernandez entered his residence, locking the door behind him, and retrieved a
business card for his attorney. Aaron Hernandez then unlocked the door and handed his
attorney’s business card to the officers. When the officers told Aaron Hernandez that they were

conducting a death investigation, Aaron Hernandez slammed the door and tocked T hetind
Aaron Hernandez did not ask the officers whose death was being investigated nor did he display
any otitward signs of concemn. Contact was then made with Aaron Hernandez's attorney.

The.officers returned to their vehicle once again. Shortly after the officers returned to

thﬁrwm-mmmmmmmwmmm
to the police station to speak with the police. Aaron Hernandez stated that his girlfriend

(Shayanna Jenkins) would give him a ride to the police station. The officers followed Aaron

Hernandez and his girlfriend (Shayanna Jenkins) to the North Attleboro Police Department.

Aaron Hemandez’s girlfriend (Shayanna Jenkins) drove away after dropping Aaron Hernandez

off at the North Attleboro Police Department. Aaron Hernandez entered the police station and

was escorted to the Detective Division. Aaron Hernandez awaited the arrival of his attorneys in

an interview room within the Detective Division of the North Attleboro Police Department.

Investigators observed Aaron Hernandez lying on the floor of the interview room while awaiting

the arrival of his attorney. Aaron Hernandez was also observed using his cellular telephone

while inside the fTterview roonat the NortirAttlebore Poliee-Department:

Investigators followed Shayanna Jenkins out of the parking lot and stopped Shayanna
Jenkins’ vehicle a short distance away from the North Attleboro Police Department.
Tnvestigators then spoke with Shayanna Jenkins (DOB: 05/29/1989). Investigators informed
Shayanna Jenkins about the death of Odin Lloyd. Shayanna Jenkins immediately began to cry
upon leaming that Odin Lloyd was deceased. Shayanna Jenkins agreed to speak to the
investigators where her vehicle had been stopped because ber child was sleeping in the back seat
of the vehicle.



Shayanna Jenkins stated that she and her boyfriend, Aaron Hernandez, live to gether at 22
Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. Shayanna Jenkins further stated that Odin Lioyd
was in a dating relationship with her sister, Shaneah Jenkins. Shayanna Jenkins went on to say
that she was not very familiar with Odin Lloyd and claimed not to know Odin Lloyd’s family or
any of Odin Lloyd’s friends. Shayanna Jenkins indicated that Aaron Hermandez and Odin Lloyd
knew each other through Shaneah Jenkins. Shayanna Jenkins stated that she last saw Odin Lloyd
at approximately 10:30 a.m. on Saturday, June 15, 2013. Shayanna Jenkins further stated that
Odin Lloyd and Aaron Hernandez were both inside the black Chevrolet Suburban at 22 Ronald
C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro on the moming of Saturday, June 15, 2013. Shayanna
Jenkins stated that Aaron Hemandez and Odin Lloyd discussed returning the rental vehicle to
Enterprise Rent-A-Car.

Shayanna Jenkins indicated that Odin Lloyd smoked marijuana and was also a marijuana
dealer. Shayanna Jenkins stated that she would often observe Odin Lloyd on his telephone
talking about marijuana sales. Shayanna Jenkins stated that Odin Lloyd’s telephone was
constantly ringing and that he was frequently talking in “lingo,” leading her to believe the
conversations were about marijuana sales. Investigators have spoken with more than two dozen
individuals who knew Odin Lloyd and have not located any other witness who described Odin
Lloyd as a large scale drug dealer.

Shayanna Jenkins provided investigators with the cellular telephone numbers for Aaron

Hemnandez and her sister, Shaneah Jenkins. Shayanna Jenkins stated that Aaron Hermandez’s
cellular telephone number was Aaron Hemandez had a cellular telephone in his
possesSEbn while he was at the North Attleboro Police Department on Monday; June 17,-2013.
An investigator called the telephone numbed while Aaron Hernandez was at the
Nosth-Attleboro Police Department on Monday, June 17, 2013. The cellular telephone that

T Agvon Hernandez hrad i h
telephone numbe on Monday, June 17, 2013. Aaron Hemandez answered his
cellular telephone, but the investigator hung up without speaking to Aaron Hernandez.

Shayanna Jenkins stated that she and Aaron Hernandez had recently installed a video
surveillance system within their residence. Shayanna Jenkins further stated that this video
surveillance system would allow for the viewing of both the front of their residence as well as
the street. Shayanna Jenkins went on to say that the video surveillance system recorded and
played the video on their home entertainment system. Shayanna Jenkins stated that there had
been several recent break-in attempts at their residence.

Shayanna Jenkins further stated that both she and Aaron Hermandez were home during
the day on Sunday, June 16, 2013. Shayanna Jenkins stated that she and Aaron Hernandez had
gone out to dinner for Father’s Day and a babysitter had stayed with their infant child. Shayanna
Jenkins further stated that she had gone to bed early but Aaron Hernandez had gone out on the
night of Sunday, June 16, 2013. Shayanna Jenkins went on to say that she was unsure who
Aaron Hermnandez had gone out with or what time Aaron Hernandez came home on the night of
Sunday, June 16, 2013 into Monday, June 17, 2013. Aaron Hernandez called Shayanna Jenkins
on her cellular telephone while she was speaking with the police and informed her that his sports
agent said that she should not speak with the police and that she should request to speak with her
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attorney. Shayanna Jenkins then departed from the area of the North Attleboro Police
Department.

Aaron Hernandez’s attorneys arrived at the North Attleboro Police Department at
approximately 12:30 a.m. on Tuesday, June 18, 2013. An Assistant District Attorney, a
Massachusetts State Police Lieutenant, and a North Attleboro Police Detective Sergeant met with
the attorneys in a conference room. Aaron Hemandez signed a consent to search form
authorizing the warrantless search of his rented 2013 Chevrolet Suburban bearing Rhode Island
RegistrationE that was located at 10 Fayston Street in Boston. Aaron Hernandez’s
attorneys agreed that the cellular telephone in the possession of Aaron Hernandez would be
maintained without alteration until either Aaron Hernandez consented to provide his cellular

felephone to the police OF & Scarch warrant was issued for the cethrlar-telephene—Aaron
Hernandez left the North Attleboro Police Department in the company of his attorneys on the
morning of Tuesday, June 18, 2013.

Cellular Telephone Communication

Odin Lloyd’s HTC 1 cellufar telephone was searched by investigators for information
related to the death of Odin Lloyd. Investigators learned that Aaron Hernandez’s cellular
telephone number appeared as a contact in Odin Lloyd’s cellular telephone contacts. The

analysis of Odin Lloyd’s cellular telephone revealed that Odin Lloyd and Aaron Hernandez
engaged in extensive text and voice cellular telephone communication on Sunday, June 16, 2013
and Monday, June 17, 2013. On Sunday, June 16, 2013, at approximately 9:05 p.m., Aaron
Hernandez sent a text message to Odin Lloyd: “I’'m coming to grab that tonight u gon b around I
———————peed-dat-and-we-could-step-for-a little-again-fsic3.Odin loyd did not immediately respond to

Aaron Hernandez's text message. On Sunday, Jue 16,2013 at approximately-9:34-p-m—-Aaron
Hernandez sent a text message to Odin Lloyd: “Waddup.” On Sunday, June 16, 2013, at 9:37
p.m., Odin Lloyd responded: “Aite (meaning alright), where.” On Sunday, June 16, 2013, at
9:39 p.m., Aaron Hernandez responded: “idk (meaning I don’t know) it don’t matter but imma
hit u when I'm dat way like Las time if my phone dies imma hit u when I charge it which will be
in a 1il [sic].” On Sunday, June 16, 2013, at 10:00 p.m., Odin Lloyd responded: “Aite idk
anything goin on [sic]” Aaron Hernandez’s last text message to Odin Lloyd was at 10:13 p.m.
on Sunday, June 16, 2013 and read: “T'll figure it out ill hit u on way.” On Sunday, June 16,
2013, at 12:22 a.m., Odin Lloyd sent his last text message to Aaron Hernandez: “We still on.”
Odin Lloyd’s call records show no further cellular telephone conumunication with Aaron

Hemandez.

Odin Lloyd’s HTC 1 cellular telephone call logs showed that Odin Lloyd received five
(5) telephone calls from telephone numberﬁ between 1:22 a.m. and 2:32 a.m. on
Monday, June 17, 2013. The last answered incoming telephone call on Qdin Lloyd’s cellular
telephone was from telephone number _at 2:32 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.
Investigators called telephone number [N scveral times on Tuesday, June 18, 2013
in an attempt to contact the last person who spoke to Odin Lloyd by telephone. The telephone
associated with telephone number [ B w25 not answered on Tuesday, June 18, 2013,




On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, a search warrant was obtained for Aaron Hernandez’s
cellular telephone. On Wednesday, June 19, 2013, investigators conducted a search of Aaron
Hernandez’s cellular telephone and determined that telephone number _was listed
in Aaron Hernandez’s cellular telephone contact list. Investigators determined that telephone
number _ is listed as “Fish 2”” in Aaron Hemandez’s cellular telephone.
Investigators were able to determine that the contact “Fish 2” in Aaron Hemandez’s cellular
telephone is Ernest G. Wallace Jr.

Text messages were located between Aaron Hernandez and two of his (Aaron
Hemandez’s) associates on the night of Sunday, June 16, 2013. On Sunday, June 16, 2013, at
9:02 p.m., Aaron Hernandez sent a text message to telephone number h(ﬁmest G.

Wallace Jr.): “Please make it back cuZ U'm Del Tying to step {or alittie fsicT*—OmrSunday;, Fune
16, 2013, at 9:35 p.m., Aaron Hernandez sent a text message to Emest Wallace: “Get ur as up
here [sic]...” On Sunday, June 16, 2013, at 10:23 p.m. Aaron Hernandez sent another text
message to Ernest Wallace: “Hurry ur ass up nigga {sic]” On Sunday, June 16, 2013, at 10:21
p.m., Aaron Hernandez received a text message from his other male associate who advised: “On
r way a...God bless [sic]” Aaron Hernandez then sent a text message (o his other male associate:
“Bet hurry up tell fish to drive nigga [sic].”

he Vicinity of the Crime Scene

N On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, and Tuesday, June 25, 2013, investigators interviewed
employees from a business that is located within a few hundred yards of the crime scene. These
employees described that they were on break between approximately 3:00 a.m. and 3:30 a.m. on

Monday Tune 17,2013 Thres employees of this businessre orted-hearine-muliiple-punshots
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coming from the area where Odin Lloyd’s body was located during their break between
approximately 3:00 a.m. and 3:30 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.

Shaneah Jenkins

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, at approximately 1:05 a.m., the police interviewed Shaneah
Jenkins by telephone. Shaneah Jenkins explained that she was Odin Lloyd’s girlfriend of over
one (1) year. Shaneah Jenkins became very emotional when she was informed that Odin Lloyd
was deceased.Shaneah Jenkins claimed that she had not previously known that Odin Lloyd was

deceased. Shaneah Jenkins stated that she did not know Odin Lloyd to have any connection to
North Attleboro other than her sister, Shayanna Jenkins, and Aaron Hernandez.

Investigators have had further contact with Shaneah Jenkins and learned that Odin Lloyd
spent time with Aaron Hemnandez on Friday, June 14, 2013 and Saturday, June 15, 2013,
Shaneah Jenkins indicated that she was contacted by her sister, Shayanna Jenkins, on the
morning of Saturday, June 15, 2013. Shaneah Jenkins further indicated that Shayanna Jenkins
explained that Odin Lloyd and Aaron Hernandez were together in Boston on the night of Friday,
June 14, 2013 into Saturday, June 15, 2013 and that Aaron Hernandez had not retumed home.
Shaneah Jenkins went on to indicate that Shayanna Jenkins stated that Aaron Hemnafidez was not




responding to her attempts to contact him (Aaron Hernandez) on the moming of Saturday, June
15,2013, Shaneah Jenkins indicated that she contacted Odin Lloyd on the morning of Saturday,
Jupe 15, 2013, Shaneah Jenkins further indicated that Odin Lloyd explained that he had gone out
with Aaron Hernandez on the night of Friday, June 14, 2013 into Saturday, June 15, 2013,
Shaneah Jenkins went on to indicate that Odin Lloyd stated that he and Aaron Hernandez got
drunk and slept outside of the house. Shaneah Jenkins indicated that Aaron Hemandez allowed
Odin Lioyd to use his rented 2013 Chevrolet Suburban on the momming of Saturday, June 17,
2013.

Rumor Nightciub

Investigators have interviewed witnesses working in and around Rumor Nightclub in
Boston. Aaron Hernandez is observed entering the nightclub with Odin Lloyd on the night of
Friday, June 14, 2013. Additionally, a witness who works in the area of Rumor Nightclub
reported to investigators that he observed Aaron Hernandez with what appeared to be a handgun
in his waistband on Friday, June 14, 2013.

Enterprise Rent-A-Car

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, at approximately 10:00 a.m., investigators traveled to
Enterprise Rent-A-Car located at 365 East Washington Street in North Attleboro. Investigators
spoke with the Enterprise Rent-A-Car manager who indicated that he was familiar with Aaron
Hernandez due to the fact that he (Aaron Hemandez) frequently rented vehicles from Enterprise

Rent-A-Car The manager informed the police that Aaron Hernandez came to Bnter PIisE Rent=

A-Car with two unknown male individuals at approximately 5:30 p.m. on Monday, June 17,
2013. The manager indicated that Aaron Hernandez returned a silver 2012 Nissan Altima
bearing Massachusetts Registration [JI-Mlllibat he had previously rented in his name. The
manager further indicated that Aaron Hernandez rented a grey Chrysler 300C bearing Rhode
Island Registration upon returning the silver 2012 Nissan Altima at approximately 5:30
p.m. on Monday, June 17,2013, The manager went on to indicate that Aaron Hernandez
apologized for damage to the driver’s side exterior side view mirror and driver’s door of the
silver 2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts Registrationlllll The manager indicated
that although Aaron Hernandez apologized for the damage, he claimed not to know how the
e damage occurred—The mapager further indicated that Aaron Hernandez explained that he just

‘ came outside and saw that the vehicle was damaged.

The silver 2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts Registration_was viewed
by the police at the Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro. Investigators observed that there
was damage to the front driver's side door. Investigators also observed that the side view mirror
on the driver’s side was mangled at the connection to the door and the mirror and housing were
missing. Investigators further observed damage to the driver’s side window and a chrome strip
at the driver's side window. There were also scratches on the driver’s side door. Investigators
observed soil, similar in color and appearance to that at the location where Odin Lloyd’s body
was found, on the tires and lower panels of the vehicle behind the tires. Similar soil was-also..




seen within the tire tread(s) and wheel(s) well(s) of the silver Nissan Altima. Investigators also
viewed the tire treads and the tire treads appear to be consistent with the tire marks left at the
scene where the body of Odin Lloyd was found.

Enterprise Rent-A-Car consented to release the silver 2012 Nissan Altima bearing

Massachusetts Registration - to the Massachusetts State Police. Investigators obtained a
search warrant for the processing of this vehicle.

Search and Forensic Processing of the Nissan Altima

the Massachusetts Statc Pohcc at the State Pohce Cnme Laboratory in Lakevﬁle The 2012
Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts Registration -was processed for latent fingerprints
by the Massachusetts State Police Crime Scene Services Section. The Massachusetts State
Police Crime Scene Services Section located several fingerprints inside the 2012 Nissan Altima
bearing Massachusetts Reglstratzon- The Massachusetts State Police Crime Scene
Services Section located fingerprint(s) inside the 2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts
Registration- that were individualized to Odin Lloyd. The Massachusetts State Police
Crime Scene Services Section located fingerprint(s) inside the 2012 Nissan Altima bearing
Massachusetts chistration_that were individualized to an individual with several
aliases to Brnest O, Wallace (DOB: UI728/T972). The Massachusets State POICE CIime STENE
Services Section also located fingerprint(s) inside the 2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts
Regis’t’rationh that were individualized to another inale individual who investigators have
determined is associated with Aaron Hernandez.

Shaguilla Thibou

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, at approximately 4:14 p.m., Shaquilla Thibou was
interviewed at the North Attleboro Police Department. Shaquilla Thibou was re-interviewed
regarding the information she had concerning the last time she saw her brother alive. Shaquilla
Thibou stated that she was speaking with her boyfriend in a car that was parked in the vicinity of
her residence located at 10 Fayston Street in Boston on the early morning of Monday, June 17,
2013. Shaquilla Thibou further stated that her cellular telephone battery had died at some point
while she was seated in the car speaking with her boyfriend. Shaquilla Thibou went on to say

— T That She Wilnessed @ silver four door sedan that stie etieved tobeeithera MNissanr Altmme, a——————
Nissan Maxima, or a Toyota Camry pull up in front of her residence on Fayston Street in Boston
at approximately 2:30 a.m. or 2:45 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. Shaquilla Thibou further
stated that Odin Lioyd entered the silver vehicle through the rear passenger door and the vehicle
drove away from the area of 10 Fayston Street in Boston. Shaquilla Thibou indicated that she
believed that there were three other individuals in addition to Odin Lloyd inside the silver
vehicle.

Shaquilla Thibou stated that she entered her apartment and plugged her cellular telephone
into a charger on the early morning of Monday, June 17, 2013. Shaquilla Thibou stated that she




received two text messages from Odin Lloyd after she plugged her cellular telephone into the
charger. The time stamp on her cellular phone indicated “JUN 17, 2013, 3:07AM” Shaquilla
Thibou used this time stamp as a reference to recall the approximate time that she had seen her
brother get into the silver four door sedan. Shaquilla Thibou stated that she believed that the
time that she last saw Odin Lloyd was approximately 2:30 a.m. or 2:45 a.m. on Monday, June
17, 2013 rather that the initial timeframe of between 1:00 a.m. and 2:00 a.m. on Monday, June
17, 2013 that she initially provided to the police.

Video Surveillance from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro
Showing Acfivities at the Residence Prior to Leaving to Meet with Odin Lloyd

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, investigators executed a search warrant for 22 Ronald C.
Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. As a result of this search, digital video evidence was seized
and reviewed by investigators from the home surveillance system. The video surveillance from
22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro has been forensically preserved by the
Massachusetts State Police Digital Evidence and Multimedia Section (DEMS) and investigators
have had the opportunity to review many of the high definition images captured by the
surveillance equipment at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drivé in North Attleboro.

The surveillance video seized from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro shows

Aaron Hernandez arriving in the driveway of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at
approximately 12:40 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. The surveillance video shows that Aaron
Hernaundez is the operator of a white Audi SUV when he arrives in the driveway of 22 Ronald C.
Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 12:40 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. The

Romald CMeyer Drive i North Attteborg atapproximately 1240z o Monday; Jure17;
2013. Investigators have been able to determine through the surveillance images that Emest
Wallace was one of the two males who Aaron Hernandez meets in the driveway of 22 Ronald C.
Meyer Prive in North Attleboro at approximately 12:40 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. The
surveillance video reveals that Aaron Hernandez, Shayanna Jenkins, Ernest Wallace, and a third
male individual enter the residence at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. Interior
surveillance footage shows Aaron Hernandez pass through the living room area of 22 Ronald C.
Meyer Drive in North Attleboro while holding an item, identified by investigators as being
consistent with a firearm. Aaron Hernandez is observed on the surveillance video moving the
item believed to be a firearm between his hands as he passes through the living room.

The surveillance video from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro shows three
male individuals exit the residence in the area of the garage at approximately 1:00 a.m. on
Monday, June 17, 2013. The first two male individuals exit the residence together, while the
third male individual exits the residence several seconds after the first two. The first male
individual depicted on surveillance video exiting the residence at approximately 1:00 a.m. on
Monday, June 17, 2013 is identified as Aaron Hemandez. Aaron Hemandez 1S wearing a very -
light colored or white hooded sweatshirt, dark colored pants, and light colored footwear. The
second male individual depicted on the surveillance video exiting the residence at approximately
1:00 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013 has dark complexion and is wearing a short sleeve Jight
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colored shirt, dark colored pants, and dark colored shoes. The third male individual depicted on
the surveillance video exiting the residence at approximately 1:00 a.m. on Monday, June 17,
2013 has the darkest complexion of the three male individuals and is wearing a blue and white
long sleeve shirt and dark colored pants. Investigators have identified this male as Emest
Wallace. Ernest Wallace appears to carry a light colored plastic bag in his right hand. All three
male individuals walk down the driveway towards the street and exit the view of the surveillance
video. A short time later, a silver four door vehicle consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima
reverses up the driveway and parks near the garage. Aaron Hemandez exits the driver’s seat of
the silver vehicle consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima and approaches the garage. Ernest
Wallace exits the front passenger’s seat of the silver vehicle and walks to the rear of the vehicle
while apparently manipulating an object in his hands. Emest Wallace walks around the vehicle
and-opens-the trunk through the open driver’s side door after finding the trunk to be locked
Ernest Wallace then opens the trunk of the silver vehicle and appears to manipulate objects
inside the trunk for several seconds. Ernest Wallace appears to hand Aaron Hermandez an item
that he retrieved from the trunk of the silver vehicle. Aaron Hernandez enters the silver four
door vehicle consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima with the item that Ermest Wallace retrieved
from the trunk of the vehicle. All three male individuals exited the silver vehicle and entered the
garage of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. The three male individuals then exit
the garage and enter the silver vehicle at approximately 1:12 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.
Ernest Wallace enters the driver’s seat of the silver vehicle that is consistent with a 2012 Nissan
Altima. Aaron Hemandez enters the front passenger’s seat of the silver vehicle that is consistent
With a 2012 Nissan Altima. 1 he third mate individrat wearing = siort sleeve tight Tolured shirt;
dark colored pants, and dark colored shoes enters the silver vehicle through the rear driver’s side
door. The silver vehicle that is consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altimza then drives down the
driveway and disappears from the view of the surveillance system. The surveillance video
shows that the side view mirror on the driver’s side of the silver vehicle consistent with a 2012
MNissan-Altima-was-still in -nTam:- when-the vehicle exited the dHVPWﬁV of.22 Ronald C MPV(?,]’
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Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 1:12 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.

Surveillance Video from Blue Hill Express Service Station

On the evening of Sunday, June 23, 2013, investigators received information that a

vehicle that Aaron Hernandez was driving may have refueled at the Blue Hill Express service

station on Route 138 in the vicinity of Route 93 in Canton during the early morning hours of

June 17, 2013. Investigators visited the service station and met with the station attendant. This
——————statiomr attendant was alsoworking theovermght shiftonFune 172613~ The-attendantinformed————

investigators that Aaron Hernandez visited the station, refueled his vehicle, and purchased some

items from the convenience store which is attached to the service station at approximately 2:00

a.m. on June 17, 2013. The attendant informed investigators that the service station had

numerous surveillance cameras and that video may be available.

The service station attendant provided investigators with the sales receipt for the fuel and
the items that Aaron Hernandez purchased on Monday, June 17, 2013. Investigators viewed the
fuel receipt and observed that 18.39 gallons of fuel was purchased at 2:09 a.m. on Monday, June
17, 2013 using a Visa credit card belonging to Aaron Hernandez. The convenience.store receipt
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revealed that a “BLACK & amp; MILD CIGAR” and “Bubble Yum Cotton” bubble gum were
purchased.

Investigators made arrangements with the owner of the Blue Hill Express service station
to obtain surveillance video from the early moming hours of Monday, June 17, 2013. This video
was obtained and viewed by investigators. The surveillance video shows a silver sedan entering
the service station just after 2:00 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. The operator of the silver
sedan is identified as Aaron Hernandez. Aaron Hernandez refuels his vehicle and then enters the
convenience store. The surveillance video shows that Aaron Hernandez is wearing a light
colored or white hooded sweatshist, dark pants, and light colored shoes while at the Blue Hills
Express service station at approximately 2:00 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. On Monday,
June-24,2013,at 1:12 a.m..-investigators.departed the area of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in

North Attleboro driving a2 2012 Nissan Altima. Investigators determined that the driving time
from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro directly to the Blue Hill Express service
station was approximately twenty-five (25 minutes) at that time of the morning. Consequently,
the evidence shows that Aaron Hemnandez did not drive directly to Blue Hill Express. The
evidence also shows that prior to arriving at Blue Hill Express Aaron Hernandez left the front
passenger seat and became the operator of the vehicle.

The surveillance video at Blue Hill Express service station shows Aaron Hernandez
purchasing a cigar and a package of what appears to be bubble gum. The surveillance video at

Blue Hill'EXpress service stnon tren shows Aaron Hermandez entering the-driver s seat amd the
third male individual entering the rear passenger’s seat of the silver vehicle. The silver vehicle
then exits the Blue Hill Express service station-traveling in the direction of Route 93.

The time that the silver sedan departed from the Blue Hill Express service station, and the

g M@Mﬂ&x@m&smch&qraﬁnnrninride with_the timeline and route

of travel that investigators believe Aaron Hernandez, Emest Wallace and the third male
individual take to arrive at 10 Fayston Street in Boston at approximately 2:30 a.m. on Monday,
June 17, 2013. On Monday, June 24, 2013, investigators drove from the Blue Hill Express
service station to 10 Fayston Street in Boston via Route 95/128 and Route 93. Investigators
determined that the travel time is approximately 19 minutes.

Video Surveillance from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attlebore
Showing Activities at the Residence after the Murder of Odin Lloyd

The video surveillance from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro shows that the
silver vehicle that is consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima returns to 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive
in North Attleboro at approximately 3:30 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. Aaron Hemandez,
Emest Wallace, and the same third male individual are observed exiting the silver vehicle in the
driveway of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 3:30 a.m. on
Monday, June 17, 2013. Aaron Hemandez is shown exiting the driver’s seat of the silver vehicle
that is consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima. Ernest Wallace is shown exiting the front
passenger seat of the silver vehicle that is consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima. The third male
individual is shown on surveillance exiting the rear driver’s seat of the silver vehiclethatis -

o '-:)
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consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima. Aaron Hernandez, Ernest Wallace, and the third male
individual entered the garage of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately
3:30 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013,

The interior video surveillance at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro shows
Aaron Hernandez enter and exit the basement on several different occasions while also going
into other rooms within the residence. Aaron Hernandez is shown on surveillance video to be in
and out of the basement on several different occasions while also going to other rooms within the
residence. On Monday, June 17, 2013, at approximately 3:33 a.m., Aaron Hernandez is
observed to be standing at the entrance to the basement with what appears to be a gun in his
hand Aaron Hernandez is observed to move the gun between hlS hands. After about 51x ‘

bemg inside his remdence for approxxmately SIX mmutes There is no activity seen until the
recording stops after 3:40 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.

The exterior video surveillance at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro shows
Aaron Hernandez, Emest Wallace, and the third male individual exit the garage and approach the
rented 2012 Nissan Altima parked in the driveway at approximately 4:52 p.m. on Monday, June
17, 2013. The video surveillance further shows that Aaron Hernandez, Ernest Wallace, and the
third male individual enter the 2012 Nissan Altima and drive away from 22 Ronald C. Meyer
Drive in Nortlx Attleboro at approximately 4:54 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. The video
— surveillance shows that a gray vehicie consistent with a gray ciryster 300Cemered tredriveway
of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 5:12 p.m. on Monday, June
17,2013. The surveillance video shows-that Aaron Hemandez exited the driver’s seaf of the
gray vehicle that is consistent with a Chrysler 300C upon arriving in the driveway of 22 Ronald
C. Mever Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 5:12 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013, The
surveillance-video-shows-that Emest Wallace enters-the driver’s seat of the gray vehicle thatis =
consistent with a Chryster 300C. The surveillance video further shows that Ernest Wallace and
the same third male individual drive away from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at
approximately 5:15 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.

Video Surveillance System at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro

On Thursday, June, 20, 2013, investigators spoke with Michael Connors of Home-Tech
Custom Demgn Michael Connors mstalled the video survelllancc system at 22 Ronald C Meyer

Connors told mvcstigators that the survelllancc system records the video of all camcras
continuously unless a cable connecting a camera to the system is disconnected. Michael
Connors stated that disconnecting a particular camera cable takes that camera off line while the
system continues to record footage from the other connected cameras. Michael Connors further
stated that he showed Aaron Hemandez how to disconnect specific cameras from the recording
device in May of 2013. Michael Connors went on to say that he clearly labeled the connections
so that Aaron Hemandez could more easily disconnect cameras at locations within hlS horne

where and when he wanted to avoid surveillance recordings.
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The Massachusetts State Police Digital Evidence and Multimedia Section determined that
the time displayed on the surveillance video recovered from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North
Attleboro differed from the accurate, world time, by 2 minutes and 46 seconds. Where times are
described in this affidavit they have been adjusted to actual time. Investigators have followed
the same procedure o determine the variance of all video surveillance times from accurate,
world time. All video surveillance times in this affidavit are described in world time.

Video Surveillance from Fayston Street in Boston

Invesugators leamed from Boston Police Detectzves that there was a video surveillance

from Odm Lloyd’s and Shaquﬂla Thibou’s apartment at 10 Fayston Street in Boston Boston
Police investigators spoke with the homeowner and obtained a copy of the surveillance footage
for Monday, June 17, 2013, Massachusetts State Police investigators reviewed the video
surveillance footage and observed that a vehicle that is consistent with a silver colored Nissan
Altima arrived in front of 10 Fayston Street in Boston at approximately 2:33 a.m. on Monday,
June 17, 2013, The video shows a male individual, believed to be the victim Odin Lloyd, enter
into the rear passenger’s side of the vehicle. [This information is consistent with information
provided to the police by Odin Lloyd’s sister, Shaquilla Thibou.] Investigators were able to
determine that there were three individuals inside the vehicle as it arrived at 10 Fayston Street in

Boston. Investigators were able fo defermine that there were three individual§ inside theé siver
vehicle when it arrived at 10 Fayston Street in Boston because the interior light ifluminated the
interior of the vehicle when the rear passenger’s side'door was opened. Investigators were also
able to determine through the surveillance video that the operator of the apparent silver Nissan
Altima was wearing a white or very light colored shirt. Additionally. investigators observed that

i | e side i , Le drvers side of i} ° Lvor NI i ntact
and attached to the vehicie at that time.

Surveillance Video from John L. Dietsch Boulevard and Landry Avenue in
North Attleboro

Investigators conducted a canvass in the area of the crime scene located in the vicinity of
344 John L. Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro. Investigators learned that there were several
surveillance cameras facing the area of John Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro.

Investigators viewed several surveillance cameras and observed the Tollowing:

A vehicle entered John L. Dietsch Boulevard at approximately 3:20 a.m. on Monday,
June 17, 2013. The vehicle traveled northbound on John L. Dietsch Boulevard toward 344 John
L. Dietsch Boulevard and the location where the body of Odin Lloyd was discovered. The
arrival of the vehicle at this time and location is consistent with the time that investigators
arrived on John L. Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro when they drove a 2012 Nissan Altima
from 10 Fayston Street in Boston to 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in Noxth Attleboro on Tuesday,
June 25, 2013.
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An inspection of the video surveillance from a business near the crime scene shows a
vehicle traveling north on John L. Dietsch Boulevard towards the rear of 344 John L. Dietsch
Boulevard in North Attieboro. This vehicle enters the secluded gravel construction arca where
the body of Odin Lloyd was discovered. This vehicle entered into the crime scene at
approximately 3:23 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013 and exits the crime scene at approximately
3:27 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. The time of this activity is consistent with the reports of
employees at an adjacent business who heard gunshots between 3:00 a.m. and 3:30 a.m. on
Monday, June 17, 2013. Surveillance video shows a vehicle leaving the crime scene and turming
left out onto John L. Dietsch Boulevard in the direction of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North
Attleboro. Investigators are aware that the direction of travel is consistent with the vehicle
coming from the area of Interstate 95.

Investigators inspected additional surveillance video that showed a vehicle traveling
north from the direction of the crime scene toward Landry Avenue in North Attleboro. The
vehicle passes this location at approximately 3:28 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.

Investigators located additional surveillance video showing a vehicle turning left onto
Landry Avenue from John L. Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro. This vehicle is captured on
surveillance video heading west on Landry Avenue in the direction of Westwood Estates and 22
Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. This vehicle is shown at this location less than one
minute before the vehicle arrives at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro.

Search of the Dumpster on the Property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car - "

On the evening of Thursday, June 20, 2013, the Enterprise Rent-A-Car manager who had
—previousty-been-interviewed-by-police-contacted-investigators-with-additional-information—Fhe——m——

manager indicated that she declined an offer from Aaron Hernandez’s of blue bubblegum on the
evening of Monday, June 17, 2013. The manager further indicated that she secured the keys to
the silver 2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts Registration [l in 2 safe inside
Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro on the night of Monday, June 17, 2013 into Tuesday,
June 17, 2013. The manager went on to indicate that she cleaned the silver 2012 Nissan Altima
that Aaron Hernandez had rented at approximately 7:45 a.m. on Tuesday, June 17, 2013. The
manager indicated that while cleaning the 2012 Nissan Altima that Aaron Hernandez had rented,
she located four items that she disposed of in the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-
Car in North Attleboro. The manager further indicated that she located a small vitamin water
bottie T the frontdoversside Tup holderof-the 2612 NissarAdtima—Fhe manager-went-onrtoe
indicate that she located what appeared to be a piece of paper containing a colorful child’s
drawing in the area underneath the driver’s seat of the 2012 Nissan Altima. The manager
indicated that she found a piece of chewed blue bubble gum and a “bullet” undemeath the child’s
drawing underneath the driver’s seat of the 2012 Nissan Altima. The manager further indicated
that she used a piece of paper to pick up the piece of chewed blue bubble gum and the “bullet”
from the area underneath the driver’s seat of the 2012 Nissan Altima. The manager also recalled
that Aaron Hernandez produced Bubblicious Bubble Gum in a blue Bubblicious Bubble Gum
wrapper and offered her a piece of gum while he was returning the silver 2012 Nissan Altima




bearing Massachusetts Registration - to Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro at
approximately 5:30 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.

Officers immediately traveled to Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro and secured
the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro on the evening of
Thursday, June 20, 2013. Officers searched the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-
Car in North Attleboro on the evening of Thursday, June 20, 2013. Officers located a bottle of
Vitamin Water, a piece of paper containing a colorful child’s drawing, a piece of chewed blue
bubble gum, and a spent .45 caliber spent cartridge casing inside the dumpster on the property of
Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro on the evening of Thursday, June 20, 2013. Officers
showed the manager photographs of the bottle of Vitamin Water, the piece of paper containing a
colorful child’s drawing, the piece of chewed blite bubble gnm _and the.spent_45 caliber spent
cartridge casing that were located inside the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car
in North Attleboro. The manager identified the items in the photographs as being the items that
she removed from the 2012 Nissan Altima that Aaron Hernandez had rented and threw in the
dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro on the morning of
Tuesday, June 18, 2013.

Autopsy

On Wednesday, June 19, 2013, Doctor William Zane oI the Ultice o1 the Thiel Medical
Examiner conducted the autopsy of Odin Lloyd. Doctor Zane determined that the cause of death
- was multiple gunshot wounds to the torso area of Odin Lloyd. Doctor William Zane determined -
that Odin Lloyd was shot in the back and a projectile was recovered in the area of the buttocks.
There was a gunshot wound to the right abdomen and a projectile was recovered. There was a
——————————oynshot-entrance-wound-to-right-forearm-and-there-was-an-exit-wound-associated-with-this——— .
entrance wound. Two projectiles, consistent with .45 caliber class ammunition were recovered
from the body of Odin Lloyd.

Doctor William Zane determined that Odin Lloyd suffered two penetrating wounds
which entered Odin Lloyd in the vicinity of each nipple. These wounds completely penetrated
the body and no projectiles associated with them were recovered from the body. The paths of
both of these wounds were front to back. One projectile penetrated Odin Lloyd’s chest, heart
Iung, liver, and back. The other projectile penetrated Odin Lloyd’s chest, lung, ribs and back.
Investigators have subsequently been able to recover two projectiles from directly beneath Odin

OVY3 - U 5 vid ¥ at »

chest after he was arcady lying supine on the ground. Doctor William Zane determined that the

manner of Odin Lloyd’s death was a homicide.

Ballistics

The State Police Firearms Identification Section analyzed the five (5) spent cartridge
casings that were recovered from the area near where Odin Lloyd’s body was discovered. . The
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State Police Firearms Identification Section determined that the five spent cartridge casings were
all .45 caliber and were all fired from the same unknown .45 caliber firearm.

The .45 caliber spent cartridge casing recovered by investigators from inside the
dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro was sent to the State
Police Firearms Identification Section for ballistic analysis. The State Police Firearms
Identification Section compared the .45 caliber spent cartridge casing recovered by investigators
from inside the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro with the
five spent cartridge casings recovered in close proximity to Odin Lloyd’s body. The State Police
Firearms Identification Section determined that the .45 caliber spent cartridge casing recovered
by investigators from inside the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North
Attleboro-and the five (5). 45 caliber spent cartridge casings recovered in close proximity to
Odin Lloyd’s body were all fired from the same unknown .45 caliber firearm.

Several searches have been performed utilizing the State Police SERT Team, metal
detectors, and police K-9’s that are trained in the detection of firearms and ammunition in the
area of the crime scene and in the area between the crime scene and 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive
in North Attleboro, but a .45 caliber firearm has not been recovered during the course of the
investigation.

On Saturday, June 22, 2013, the Massachusetts State Police and the North Attleboro
Police Department executed a search warrant at the residence of Aaron Hernandez (DOB:
11/06/1989) located at 22 Ronald C. Mever Drive, North Attleboro, MA 02760 in regard to an

ctigation
———————-————GI}W stigation.

During the course of the search warrant execution, investigators located a 7.62x39mm
caliber FEG Hungarian rifle with attached magazine inside a closed black gym bag that was on
the back seat of a Toyota sedan that was parked inside the garage of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive
in North Attleboro. The rifle was collected as evidence by the State Police Firearms
Identification Section.

The rifle was examined by a firearms examiner assigned to the Massachusetts State

Police Firearms Identification Section. The State Police firearms examiner determined that the
-62%x30mm-caliber FEG Hungarianrifle was-functional and-semi-automatic-The State Police .

firearms examiner test fired the 7.62x39mm caliber FEG Hungarian rifle and some of the
ammunition contained within the magazine that was attached to the rifle when it was located by
investigators. The State Police firearms examiner formed the opinion that the 7.62x39mm
caliber FEG Hungarian rifle is a rifle within the meaning of and as defined in Massachusetts
General Laws Chapter 140, section 121. The State Police firearms examiner also formed the
opinion that the ammunition recovered from within the magazine that was attached to the
7.62x39mm caliber FEG Hungarian rifle is ammunition within the meaning of and as defined in
Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 140, section 121. The State Police firearms examiner also
determined that the magazine that was attached to the 7.62x39mm caliber FEG Hungarian rifle




was a Master Molder magazine with a thirty-three (33) round capacity. The Master Molder
magazine contained thirty-three (33) live cartridges of 7.62x39mm caliber ammunition when it
was located by investigators.

Investigators also located a box of .22 caliber “Game Loads” ammunition inside a Sentry
Safe in the basement of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro during the search warrant
execution on Saturday, June 22, 2013.

A query of the Massachusetts Department of Criminal Justice Information Services
database revealed that Aaron Hernandez (DOB: 11/6/1989) did not have a valid or expired
Massachusetts License to Carry Firearms or a Massachusetts Firearms Identification Card on
Saturday, June 22, 2013 An additional search of the Massachusefts Department of Criminal
Justice Information Services database revealed that 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North
Attleboro is not listed as an address on any Massachusetts License to Carry Firearms or
Massachusetts Firearms Identification Cards.

Search of 599 Old West Central Street, Apt. A12, in Franklin

On Wednesday, June 26, 2013, investigators executed several search warrants at an
apartment rented by Aaron Hernandez that is located at 599 Old West Central Street, Apt. # AlZ2,
Tn Franklin, Investigators recovered the 01l0WIng jtermns inside 599 Old West Central STeet, Apt.
# A12, in Franklin: Two boxes of .45 caliber Seminole Arms ammunition; One box of .45 caliber
Hornady ammunition; One box of .45 ealiber Torbon ammunition; One box of .45 caliber-
Remington ammunition; One box of .22LR caliber Remington; Four boxes of 7.62 x 39mm Wolf
ammunition; One box of 7.62 x 39mm Tularnmo ammunition; and one loose live cartridge of

7LD e 20
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Search of 2005 Hummer H2

On Wednesday, June 26, 2013, investigators executed a search watrant on a 2005

Hummer H2 (VIN: [IEGNGNGNGEGEGEGEEEEE (Ohio Temporary Registration I that was
parked in the parking lot of 599 Old West Central Street in Franklin. The keys to the 2005

Hummer H2 (VIN: | GG (Ohio Temporary Registration MM were
located inside 599 Old West Central Street, Apt. # A12, in Franklin. Investigators located a

—Ioaded 45 ¢aliber Glock magazine inside the center comsote of the 2005 Hummer H2- (VBN
_ (Ohio Temporary Registration . Investigators also located two

receipts and an envelope bearing the name Aaron Hernandez inside the 2005 Hummer H2 (VIN:
_) (Ohio Temporary Registration [INEGEGINGD.

Seizure of the Contents of Aaron Hernandez’s New England Patriots Locker

On the evening of Thursday, June 27, 2013, investigators traveled to Gillette Stadium in
Foxboro where they met with Chief Operating Officer for Team Operations 4_@t’Gi}lq};t§i§tgdium
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Mark Briggs. Investigators took custody of a locked container with yellow fabric sides and a
wooden top / cover that was secured with a padlock from Mark Briggs. Mark Briggs also
provided the key to the padlock on the container to investigators. Mark Briggs advised
investigators that the locked container with yellow fabric sides and a wooden top / cover
contained all the contents of Aaron Hernandez’s locker in the New England Patriots Locker
Room at Gillette Stadium. Mark Briggs informed investigators that the contents of Aaron
Hernandez’s locker in the New England Patriots Locker Room were removed and secured within
the locked container with yellow fabric sides and a wooden top / cover at the direction of New
England Patriots Management upon Aaron Hernandez being released from his employment with
the New England Patriots. Investigators transported the locked container with yellow fabric
sides and a wooden top / cover and the key to the padlock on the container to the North Attleboro

W—M—ngeﬁma%m%%d%m&%@%mmﬁp

Aaron Hernandez’s Access to his New England Patriots Locker after the
Murder of Odin Lioyd

On Friday, June 28, 2013, investigators confirmed with Chief Operating Officer for Team
Operations at Gillette Stadium Mark Briggs that Aaron Hernandez had visited Gillette Stadium
and would have had access to his New England Patriots Locker after the murder of Odin Lloyd.
Mark Brges informed investigators that Aaron Hernandez visited Gillette Stadium on Tuesday,
June 18, 2013. Mark Briggs further informed investigators that Aaron Hernandez did not use his
swipe card / key fob access at Gillette Stadium because the door to Gillette Stadium was open.
Mark Briggs indicated that Aaron Herriandez would havehad access to all Football Operations
arcas within Gillette Stadium. Mark Briggs further indicated that the New England Patriots
—————Locker-Roomris-within-the-Footbal-Operations-arca-within- Gillette-Stadiu g

Conclusion

Based on the aforementioned information provided in this affidavit, I have probable
cause to believe that evidence of the crimes of Murder in violation of Massachusetts General
Laws Chapter 265, section 1, Possession of Firearm without a License in violation of
Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 269, section 10(a}, and Possession of Ammunition without
a License in violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 269, section 10(h) will be found
within the contents of Aaron Hernandez’s New England Patriots Locker. The contents of Aaron
Hermandez’s New England Patriots Locker are currently secured in a locked container with
yellow fabric sides and a wooden top / cover that is secured with a padlock.

I therefore request that the court issued a search warrant authorizing the search of the
contents of Aaron Hernandez’s New England Patriots Locker that are currently secured within a
locked container with yellow fabric sides and a wooden top / cover for the following items:
firearms, firearms feeding devices, ammunition; and other evidence of the crimes described
above, including but not limited to receipts and documentation relative to the purchase or
transfer of firearms, the relationship between Aaron Hemandez and Odin Lloyd, and the location
of Aaron Hemandez and / or Odin Lloyd on Sunday, June 16, 2013 and Monday, June 17 2013
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o me consists of 20 pages.

This affidavit subscribed to and sworn
/
Tl H=Z 2K
ooper Eric J. Benson #3389

Massachusetts State Police

Then personally appeared before me the above-named Eric J. Benson, and made oath that the

foregoing affidavit by him is true.

Before me this < ngday of Jvwe 2013.

MJ/

S1g ture of Justice, Clerk, Asst. Clerk
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TRIAL G IRT OF MASSACHUSETTS

ST COURT DEPARTMENT

4 #/ lgcu"o DivISION

G.L. c. 276, §§ 1-7 SEARCH WARRANT DOCKET NUMBER

1ZRYsSW L7

TO THE SHERIFFS OF QUR SEVERAL COURTIES OR THEIR DEPUTIES, ANY STATE POLICE -
OFFICER, OR ANY CONSTABLE OR POLICE OFFICER OF ANY CITY OR TOWN, WITHIN OUR
COMMONWEALTH:

Proof by affidavit, which is hereby incorporated by reference, has been made this day and | find that there is PROBABLE
CAUSE to believe that the property described below:

[1 has been siolen, embezzied, or obiained by false pretenses.

[T is intended for use or has been used as the means of committing a crime.
has been concealed to prevent a crime from being discovered.
is unlawfully possessed or concealed for an unlawiul purpose.

IS evidence oOf a CHme oOF 18 eVidence of orimiial actvity:
1 other (specify)

YOU ARE TREREFORE COMBANDED within a reasonable time and in no event later than seven days from
the issuan &of this search warrant to search for, thefollowing prope .
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which is accupied by and/or in the possession of: Mfﬂﬁh’ 47%1){ }90“7 %/_/—(f foffﬁ?’%ﬂ?fdf

[ on the person or in the possession of:

You [ Jare [ Jare not also authorized to conduct the search at any time during the night.

You [lare [lare not also authorized to enter the premises without announcement.. ' oy
SRR

You [ _lare [ larenot also commanded to search any person present who may be found to have such

praperty in his or her possession or under his or her control or to whom such property may have been delivered.

YOU ARE FURTHER COMMANDER if you find such propetty or any part thereof, to brmg |t aﬂd when approprlate
the persons in whose possession it is found before the

Afll e toro Division of the DIStRIC T ' Court Department
DATE ISSUED SIGNATURE OF JUSTWWH ASSISTANT GLERK
| 6/on )1 4?1,,,“,*
FIRST OR ADMINISTRATIZEASYRTCR o SHEA « PR[NTE{}t NAWE OF JUSTICE, CLERK-MAGISTRATE OR ASSISTANT CLERK
WITNESS: Jeames L FPe prusk
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RETURN OF OFFICER SERVING SEARCH WARRANT

A4 saarch warrant must be executed as soon as reasonably possible after ifs issuance, and in any case may not be validly executed more than 7 days alter
its fssuznce, The sxecuting officer must file his or her refurn with the cour named in the warrant within 7 days after the warrant is issued. G.L. ¢. 276, §3A.
. ZONS

This search warrant was issued on ZSm& 24, LN SEY sty , and | have execuied it as follows:
DATE

The following is an inventory of the property taken pursuant to this search warranty; ., -
1)
1. _On Lep-K
s Oné e Tonr
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(attach addn'uonal pages as necessary)

© This mventory was made in the presence of: j_é.ffiﬂﬂ { &il Z/M /ra@pr?f«?’ ﬂ/;‘/fé/ f—;f’./))h’l, ﬁﬂﬁ/
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| swear that this inventory is a true and detailed account of all the property ’taken by me
on this search warrani.

SIGNATUHE?EHSON MAKING SEARCH A DATE AND TIME OF SEARCH SWORN AND SU : TEBEFORE

6 ?0 ,‘] 3 !Lio hf'? ’ S#‘.a!ure of Justice, Clerk-Magistrate or Assistant Clerk

: ’"F‘HINTED NAME OF PERSON MAKING SEARCH TITLE OF PERSON MAKING SEARCH DATE SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO '
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APPLICATION FOR SEARCH WARRANT | 1piai COURT OF MASSAGHUSETTS

. G.L. c. 276, §§ 1-7 Ty i
"NAME OF APPLICANT 5T COURT DEPARTMENT
e Y, 5@-4 SOV LEoro DIVISION
POSITION OF APPLICANT SEARCH WARRANT DOCKET NUMBER

ﬂafer 13‘%% 5 w -Zw?

I, the undersigned APPLICANT, being duly sworn, depose and say that:

1. 1 have the following information based upon the attached affidavit(s), consisting of a total of.. 22l pages,
which is (are) incorporated herein by reference.

2. Based upon this informalion, there is PROBABLE CAUSE to believe thal the property described helow:

[ 1 has been siolen, embezzled, or obtained by false pretenses.

I 1 is intended for use or has been used as the means of committing a crime.
has been concealed to prevent a crime from being discovered.

<4 is unlawfully possessed or concealed for an unlawful purpose.

B< is evidence of a crime or is evidence of criminal activity.
[1 other {specify)

3. | am seeking the issuance of a warrant to search for the following property (describe the property to be
searched for as p mCL;ljriy as possiblg):
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which is occupied by and/or in the possession of: M"?’?% /é%’)ﬁ-b’ﬁ? ‘%L“i(y Q’Mﬁ%ﬁ?ﬁﬂ+

[ on the person or in the possession of (identify any specific person(s) to be searched):

1 on any person present who may be found to have such property in his or her possession or under his
or her control or to whom such property may have been delivered.

THEREFORE, | respectiully request that the court issue a Warrant and order of seizure, authorizing the search of
the above described place(s) and person(s), if any, to be searched, and directing that such properiy- or-eyidence or
any part thereof, if found, be seized and brought before the court, together with such other and urther rehef that
the court may deesm proper. o

I 1 have previously submitted the same application.

I 2= have not previously submitted the same application,

PRINTED NAME OF APPLICANT . SIGT:E—'E‘?—E_JEP‘E?;E
i ~
I
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“Signature of Justica, Clerk-Magistrate or Assistant Clerk DAY
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRISTOL, ss DISTRICT COURT DEPARTMENT
ATTLEBORO DISTRICT COURT

IN RE: SEARCH WARRANT

COMMONWEALTH’S MOTION TO SEAL IMPOUND

Now comes the Commonwealth in regard to the above-captioned matter and respectfully
requests that this Honorable Court order that the search warrant application, the search warrant,
the affidavit in support of the search warrant, the search warrant return and the Commonwealth’s
motion and affidavit to seal and impound be sealed and impounded until further order of the
court. The Commonwealth states that these search warrants concem an active and ongoing
homicide investigation. The enumerated documents contain details of the facts of the incident,
actions of the police, statements of individuals, etc. known to the investigators in this matter.
The release of this information would allow unfettered access to it and this would hinder the
ability of the investigators to pursue investigative leads in this matter and hinder the ongoing
criminal investigation. '

and impound enumerated documents and preclude any and all access to them, or information
dissemination about them until further notice of the Court. See New England Internet Café, L1.C
v. Clerk of the Superior Court for Criminal Business in Suffolk County, 462 Mass. 76, 83
(2012)(Publicity of judicial records is not absolute and may be restricted on a showing of “good
cause.”

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

C. SAMUEL SUTTER
DISTRICT 8]

/ WILLIAM W

FIRST ASST DISTRICT ATTORNEY

888 PURCHASE STREET

NEW BEDFORD, MA 02740
DATED: July 5, 2613




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRISTOL, ss DISTRICT COURT DEPARTMENT
ATTLEBORO DISTRICT COURT

IN RE: SEARCH WARRANT

AFFIDAVIT

I William-McCauley, hereby: ri.ﬂnnqe and state the following-

At A

1. I am an Assistant District Attorney;

2. T am assigned to the investigation of thie homicide of Odin Lloyd which occurred in
North Attleboro on or about June 17, 2013;

3. This investigation into this homicide is active and ongoing. The investigation is likely
to be ongoing for an extended period of time and will include the use of the Bristol
County Grand Jury;

4. The search warrants that are the subject of this motion describe the focus of the
investigation as well as the Commonwealth’s view of the cvidence which led to the
issuance of the warrant;

S—nmyexper terce-and-the-experience-of other-investigators;-the-destruction-of-physieal——M8 —-—
evidence and/or possibility that witness information will be altered is inherent in an

investigation of this type and the risk of either of these occurrences would be increased if

the information contained in these warrants, returns, affidavits, applications and these

motions is publicly released;

6. Consequently release of this information would interfere with the Commonwealth’s
ability to continue to obtain information relevant and material to the investigation; and

7. Because of the non-public nature of the Commonwealth’s request, the fact of the on-

£OINg iNvestigation, the possibility that the investigation will be trarmed if the
information is released and the use of the powers of the Grand Jury in this request, the
Commonwealth believes that all materials submitted with this motion should be Sealed
and Impounded.

Signed under the Pains and Penalties of Perjury, this 5t day of July, 2013.

WTLLIAM MCCAULEY o




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRISTOL, ss DISTRICT COURT DEPARTMENT
ATTLEBOROQ DISTRICT COURT

IN RE: SEARCH WARRANT

COURT ORDER

The court has received the Commonwealth’s motion for the sealing and
impoundment of the application for a search warrant, the search warrant, the affidavit in
support of the search warrant, and the search warrant return. 1 find that the

Commonwealth has shown good cause for this ORDER.

It is hereby ordered that the application for a search warrant, the search warrant,

the affidavit in support of the search warrant, the search warrant return and the

—————Commonweattr s notiorrandaffidavitbeand-hereby-are-SEALED-and IMPOINDED

until further order of the Court.

DATED: 7é//[ 5




Bristol, ss District Court Department
Attleboro District

Affidavit in Support of Search Warrant

I, Trooper Eric J. Benson #3389, being duly sworn, depose and say:

I am a Massachusetts State Police Trooper and have been so employed since September
22,2006. 1am currently assigned to the Bristol County State Police Detective Unit attached to
the Bristol County District Attorney’s Office and have been so assigned since November of
2009. My primary responsibilities include the investigation of unattended natural deaths,
accidental deaths, suicides, and homicides.

I have personal knowledge of the facts and circumstances related below, as the result of
my own investigative efforts and those of other police officers who have reported their findings
fo me.

I have probable cause to believe that the crime of Murder, a violation of Massachusetts
General Laws Chapter 265, section 1 was committed in an unimproved area in the vicinity of”
344 John L. Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro on or about Monday, June 17, 2013.

I also have probable cause to believe that Aaron Hernandez (DOB: 11-6-1287) (55#:

B o initted the following crimes on Monday, June 17, 2013: Murder of Odin Lloyd
in violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 265, section 1 and Possession of Firearm
without a License in violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 269, section 10(a).

Additionally, I have probable cause to believe that Ernest G. Wallace Jr. (DOB:
01/28/1972) committed the crime of Accessory After the Fact to Murder in violation of
Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 274, section 4 on Monday, June 17, 2013.

I further have probable cause to believe that evidence of the crimes of Murder in
violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 265, secfion 1 and Accessory After the Fact to

Murder in violation of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 274, section 4 will be found on and
within a gray 2013 Chrysler 300C bearing Rhode Island Registration I [VIN:

*. The facts establishing the grounds for my request to the court for the
issuance of a search warrant for the gray 2013 Chrysler 300C bearing Rhode Island Registration

I 1 I - o follows:




Initial Response

On Monday, June 17, 2013, at approximately 5:37 p.m., the North Attleboro Police
Department responded to a cellular 911 call reporting a dead body in the area of 344 John L.
Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro. The North Attleboro Police Department responded to a
secluded area in the area of 344 John L. Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro and located a
deceased male lying supine on the ground. The initial responding police officers observed
several apparent gunshot wounds in the upper torso area of the then unidentified deceased black
male. The initial responding officers further observed a small amount of blood in the area of the
apparent gunshot wounds. The initial responding officers located five (5) .45 caliber discharged
cartridge casings on the ground in the immediate area of the deceased male body. The initial
responding officers also Iocated a white towel on the ground in the area where the deceased male
was discovered. The initial responding officers did not observe a firearm in the area of the
deceased male. The initial responding officers observed a set of automobile tire tracks that
appeared to have been recently made in relatively close proximity to the deceased male. The
area where the deceased male was found is remotely located and used as a processing area for
construction materials such as dirt, gravel, stone, asphalt, and fill. The police did not observe
any vehicles at the location where the black male individual was found deceased.

The police conducted a search of the body of the deceased black male during the
processing of the crime scene on Monday, June 17, 2013, The police observed that the pants
pockets of the deceased male appeared to be undisturbed, leading the police to believe that no
post-mortem attempt had been made to remove items from the pants pockets of the victim.

A wallet containing a Massachusetts Drivers License bearing the name Odin L. Lloyd
pants pocket of the deceased black male. The photograph on Odin Lloyd’s Massachusetts
Driver’s License matched the general physical appearance of the deceased male. Two sets of
keys for a black 2013 Chevrolet Suburban bearing Rhode Island Registration [jjj were
located in the front right pants pocket of the deceased male individual presumptively identified
as Odin Lloyd. The keychain attached to the two sets of keys for the 2013 Chevrolet Suburban
bearing Rhode Island Registration [jjjjfindicated that the vehicle was owned by Enterprise
Rent-A-Car. An HTC 1 cellular telephone was located in the nght front sweatshirt pocket of the
deceased male presumptively identified as Odin Lloyd. An amount of $64.75 in loose cash was
located in the back left pants pocket of Odin Lloyd.

The police contacted Enterprise Rent-A-Car at T.F. Green Amrport in Rhode Isiand and
learned that the vehicle described on the keys in the pocket of Odin Liloyd (2013 Chevrolet
Suburban bearing Rhode Island Registration was currently being rented by Aaron
Hemandez of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. A check of the Massachusetts
Registry of Motor Vehicles database showed an Aaron Hernandez (DOB: 11-6-1989) with an
address of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro.



Next of Kin Notification and Preliminary Family Interviews

On the night of Monday, June 17, 2013, police officers traveled to Odin Lloyd’s
residential address of 10 Fayston Street in Boston in order to attempt to make a death notification
to his next of kin. Officers notified Odin Lloyd’s next of kin and interviewed some of his friends
and family members upon their amrival at 10 Fayston Street in Boston on the night of Monday,
June 17, 2013. The officers observed Aaron Hernandez’s rented 2013 Chevrolet Suburban, the
keys to which were found in Odin Lloyd’s pocket, backed into the yard behind a chain link fence
at 10 Fayston Street in Boston.

Officers interviewed Odin Lloyd’s sister, Shaquilla Thibou, following the death

notification. Shaquilla Thibou indicated that she lived with Odin Lloyd at 10 Fayston Street,
Apt. #2, in Boston. Shaquilla Thibou further indicated that she last saw Odin Lloyd in front of
10 Fayston Street in Boston between approximately 1:00 a.m. and 2:00 a.m. on Monday, fune
17, 2013. Shaquilla Thibou went on to indicate that she last saw Odin Lloyd when he entered a
silver four door car with three other males whose identities she did not know in the area of 10
Fayston Street in Boston. Shaquilla Thibou indicated that the silver vehicle left the area after
Odin Lloyd entered the vehicle. Shaquilla Thibou told mvestlgators that she had never seen this
silver car before Odin Lloyd entered the vehicle on the early morming of Monday, June 17, 2013.
Shaquilla Thibou further indicated Odin Lloyd was dating a womari named Shaneah. Shaquilla
Thibon g@@}g@d that Shaneah was the sister of Aaron Hernandez’s giﬂfriend Shavanna

Jenkins. Shaquiila Thibou stated that, other than Aaron Hernandez and Shayanna Jenkins, she
did not know of any other individuals who Odin Lloyd knew i in the North Attleboro area.
Shaquilla Thibou showed investigators some of the text messages that Odin Lloyd had sent to
her after he entered the silver vehicle on the early morning of Monday, June 17, 2013. Shaquilla

Thibou explained these text messages o nvestipators wd-are described below mthis-affidavit:

Initial contact with Aaron Hernandez and Shayanna Jenkins

Officers traveled to 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in Nozth Attleboro and attempted to make
contact with the occupants of the residence on the night of Monday, June 17, 2013. The officers
were initially unable to make contact with any of the residents of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Diive in
North Attleboro. While attempting to make contact with the residents, officers observed three
(3) large surveillance cameras permanently affixed to the exterior of the residence. Officers also
observed that the. television and numerous lights were on inside the residence. Despite repeated

efforts to summons the occupants, no one came to the door of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in
North Attleboro. Based on the totality of the circumstances that brought the police to the
residence and the inability of the police to make contact with the residents, the officers went to
the rear of the 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro to determine if there was any forced
entry or sign of the occupants. The officers did not observe any signs of forced entry or the
residents of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro.

The officers then proceeded to a neighboring residence and spoke with a neighbor who
identified himself as a coach for the New England Patriots. The individual who identified
himself as a coach for the New England Patriots indicated that he had last seen Aaron. -~ -




Hernandez, a player for the New England Patriots, at football practice on T hursday, June 13,
2013. The individual who identified himself as a coach for the New England Patriots did not
have any contact information for Aaron Hernandez and was unable to provide any information as
to the whereabouts of Aaron Hemandez.

These same officers returned to their vehicle and were parked on the street in front of
Aaron Hernandez’s residence when they observed Aaron Hemandez exit his residence and walk
down the driveway in their direction at approximately 10:30 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.
Aaron Hernandez told the officers that he had seen them parked in front of the house through his
video surveillance system. The officers identified themselves and asked Aaron Hernandez
questions about the Chevrolet Suburban he had rented. Aaron Hemandez stated that he had

rented The vehicle Tor his frend ~0.7 When asked who 0™ was, Aaror Hermandez repiied
“O)din.” When asked how he knew Odin, Aaron Hernandez stated that his girlfriend’s sister was
dating Odin. Aaron Hernandez stated that he had rented the vehicle from Enterprise Rent-A-Car
on Route 1 in North Attleboro. When asked when he last saw Odin, Aaron Hernandez replied
that he last saw Odin “up his way yesterday,” indicating that he last saw Odin in Boston on
Sunday, June 16, 2013. Although Aaron Hemandez was unable to provide the officers with the
location where he last saw Odin, he stated that he (Aaron Hernandez) saved the address in his
GPS. Aaron Hernandez then became argumentative with the officers, and asked: “what’s with
all the questions?” Aaron Hernandez then stated that the police would need to speak with his
attorney.Aaron Hernandez entered his residence, locking the door behind him, and retrieved a

business card for his attorney. Aaron Hernandez then unlocked the door and handed his

attorney’s business card to the officers. When the officers told Aaron Hernandez that they were

conducting a death investigation, Aaron Hernandez slammed the door and locked it behind him.

: Aaron Hemnandez did not ask the officers whose death was being investigated nor did he display
———————anyoutward-signs-of concern—Contact-was-then-made-with-Aaron Hernandez’s attorney

The officers returned to their vehicle once again. Shortly after the officers returned to
their vehicle, Aaron Hernandez exited his residence and stated that he would follow the officers
to the police station to speak with the police. Aaron Hernandez stated that his girlfriend
(Shayanna Jenkins) would give him a ride to the police station. The officers followed Aaron
Hernandez and his girlfriend (Shayanna Jenkins) to the North Attleboro Police Department.
Aaron Hernandez’s girlfriend (Shayanna Jenkins) drove away after dropping Aaron Hernandez
off at the North Attleboro Police Department. Aaron Hernandez entered the police station and
was escorted to the Detective Division. Aaron Hernandez awaited the arrival of his attorneys in
an interview room within the.Detective Division of the North Attleboro Police Department.

Investigators observed Aaron Hemandez Iying oil the 1166t o1 the imerview Toon whiteawalting
the arrival of his attorney. Aaron Hernandez was also observed using his cellular telephone
while inside the interview room at the North Attleboro Police Department.

Investigators followed Shayanna Jenkins out of the parking lot and stopped Shayanna
Jenkins’® vehicle a short distance away from the North Attleboro Police Department.
Investigators then spoke with Shayanna Jenkins (DOB: 05/25/1989). Investigators informed
Shayanna Jenkins about the death of Odin Lloyd. Shayanna Jenkins immediately began to cry
upon learning that Odin Lloyd was deceased. Shayanna Jenkins agreed to speak to the




investigators where her vehicle had been stopped because her child was sleeping in the back seat
of the vehicle.

Shayanna Jenkins stated that she and her boyfriend, Aaron Hernandez, live together at 22
Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. Shayanna Jenkins further stated that Odin Lloyd
was in a dating relationship with her sister, Shaneah Jenkins. Shayanna Jenkins went on to say
that she was not very familiar with Odin Lloyd and claimed not to know Odin Lloyd’s family or
any of Odin Lloyd’s friends. Shayanna Jenkins indicated that Aaron Hemandez and Odin Lloyd
knew each other through Shaneah Jenkins. Shayanna Jenkins stated that she last saw Odin Lloyd
at approximately 10:30 a.m. on Saturday, June 15, 2013. Shayanna Jenkins further stated that
Odm Lloyd and Aaron Hemandez were both msn:le the black Chevrolet Suburban at 22 Ronald

Jenkms stated that Aaron Hernandez and Odm Lloyd d1scussed returmng thc rental veh1cle to
Enterprise Rent-A-Car,

Shayanna Jenkins indicated that Odin Lloyd smoked marijuana and was also a marijuana
dealer. Shayanna Jenkins stated that she would often observe Odin Lloyd on his telephone
talking about marijuana sales. Shayanna Jenkins stated that Odin Lloyd’s telephone was
constantly ringing and that he was frequently talking in “lingo,” leading her to believe the
conversations were about marijuana sales. Investigators have spoken with more than two dozen
individuals who knew Odin Lloyd and have not located any other witness who described Odin
Lloyd as a Jarge scale drug dealer.

Shayanna Jenkins provided investigators with-the cellular telephone numbers for Aaron

Hernandez and her sister, Sha ' vanna Jenkins stated that Aaron Hernandez'’s

cellufar telephone number Wa;Wa Aaron Hernandez had a cellular telephone in his
—_—ﬁ%%me&whﬂe%%%mmMM4wﬂepanmemmmhn&ﬂ&m3%—%

An investigator called the telephone numbex| N v hile Aaron Hernandez was at the

North Attleboro Police Department on Monday, June 17, 2013. The cellular telephone that

Aaron Hernandez had in his possession was observed to ring when the investigator called

telephone number‘on Monday, June 17, 2013. Aaron Hemandez answered his

cellular telephone, but the investigator hung up without speaking to Aaron Hernandez.

Shayanna Jenkins stated that she and Aaron Hernandez had recently installed a video
surveillance system within their residence. Shayanna Jenkins further stated that this video
surveillance system would allow for the viewing of both the front of their residence as well as
played the video on their home entertainment system. Shayanna Jenkins stated that there had
been several recent break-in attempts at their residence.

Shayanna Jenkins further stated that both she and Aaron Hermandez were home during
the day on Sunday, June 16, 2013. Shayanna Jenkins stated that she and Aaron Hernandez had
gone out to dinner for Father’s Day and a babysitter had stayed with their infant child. Shayanna
Jenkins further stated that she had gone to bed early but Aaron Hernandez had gone out on the
night of Sunday, June 16, 2013. Shayanna Jenkins went on to say that she was unsure who
Aaron Hernandez had gone out with or what time Aaron Hernandez came home on the night of




Sunday, June 16, 2013 into Monday, June 17, 2013. Aaron Hernandez called Shayanna Jenkins
on her cellular telephone while she was speaking with the police and informed her that his sports
agent said that she should not speak with the police and that she should request to speak with her
attorney. Shayanna Jenkins then departed from the area of the North Attleboro Police
Department.

Aaron Hernandez's attormeys arrived at the North Attleboro Police Department at
approximately 12:30 a.m. on Tuesday, June 18, 2013. An Assistant District Attorey, a
Massachusetts State Police Lieutenant, and a North Attleboro Police Detective Sergeant met with
the attorneys in a conference room. Aaron Hemandez signed a consent to search form
authorizing the warrantless search of his rented 2013 Chevrolet Suburban bearing Rhode Island
Reoigtrat a5 ad-at 10 Faysion Streetin Boston— Aaron Hemandez’s .
attorneys agreed that the cellular telephone in the possession of Aaron Hernandez would be
maintained without alteration until either Aaron Hernandez consented to provide his cellular
telephone to the police or a search warrant was issued for the cellular telephone. Aaron
Hernandez left the North Attleboro Police Department in the company of his attorneys on the
morning of Tuesday, June 18, 2013,

Cellular Telephone Communication

Odin Lloyd s HI'CT cellular telephone was 5€aiched by 1nvesiigators 10t miormation

related to the death of Odin Lloyd. Investigators learned that Aaron Hernandez’s cellular

- telephone number appeared as a contact in Odin Lloyd’s cellular telephone contacts. The
analysis of Odin Lloyd’s cellular telephone revealed that Odin Lloyd and Aaron Hernandez
engaged in extensive text and voice cellular telephone communication on Sunday, June 16, 2013

e mme—gnd-Monday; June-17;-2013—On-Sunday,June 16201 3at approximately-9:05 p.m-Aaron———————

Hernandez sent a text message to Odin Lloyd: “I’'m coming to grab that tonight u gon b around I
need dat and we could step for a little again {sic.].” Odin Lloyd did not immediately respond to
Aaron Hernandez’s text message. On Sunday, June 16, 2013, at approximately 9:34 p.m., Aaron
Hernandez sent a text message to Odin Lloyd: “Waddup.” On Sunday, June 16, 2013, at 9:37
p.m., Odin Lloyd responded: “Aite (meaning alright), where.” On Sunday, June 16, 2013, at
9:39 p.m., Aaron Hemandez responded: “idk (meaning I don’t know) it don’t matter but imma
hit u when I'm dat way like Las time if my phone dies imma hit u when I charge it which will be
in a 1il [sic].” On Sunday, June 16, 2013, at 10:00 p.m., Odin Lloyd responded: “Aite idk
anything goin on {sic]” Aaron Hernandez’s last text message to Odin Lloyd was at 10:13 p.m.
omr-Sunday; June-16;2013andread—FH-figure it ontHthitvon-way-On-Sunday;-June 16;
2013, at 12:22 a.m., Odin Lloyd sent his last text message to Aaron Hernandez: “We still on.”
Odin Lloyd’s call records show no further cellular telephone communication with Aaron
Hemandez.

Odin Lloyd’s HTC 1 cellular telephone call logs showed that Odin Lloyd received five
(5) telephone calls from telephone number between 1:22 a.m. and 2:32 a.m. on

Monday, June 17, 2013. The last answered incoming telephone call on Odin Lloyd’s cellular
telephone was from telephone number- at 2:32 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.

Investigators called telephone number several times on Tuesday, June18;2013

ey



in an attempt to contact the last person who spoke to Odin Lloyd by telephone. The telephone
associated with telephone number ﬂvas not answered on Tuesday, June 18, 2013.

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, a search warrant was obtained for Aaron Hermandez’s
cellular telephone. On Wednesday, June 19, 2013, investigators conducted a search of Aaron
Hemandez's cellular telephone and determined that telephone numbcr_was listed
in Aaron Hernandez’s cellular telephone contact list. Investigators determined that telephone
number s listed as “Fish 2” in Aaron Hernandez's cellular telephone.
Investigators were able to determine that the contact “Fish 2” in Aaron Hernandez’s cellular
telephone is Emest G. Wallace Jr.

e Toxt messages-were-Jocated-between-Aaron Hemandezand two-of his {Aaron
Hernandez’s) associates on the night of Sunday, June 16, 2013. On Sunday, June 16, 2013, at
9:02 p.m., Aaron Hernandez sent a text message to telephone number (Ernest G.
Wallace Jr.): “Please make it back cuZ I'm Def trying to step for alittle [sic]” On Sunday, June
16, 2013, at 9:35 p.m., Aaron Hemandez sent a text message to Emest Wallace: “Get ur as up
here [sic]...” On Sunday, June 16, 2013, at 10:23 p.m. Aaron Hernandez sent another text
message to Ernest Wallace: “Hurry ur ass up nigga [sic]” On Sunday, June 16, 2013, at 10:21
p.m., Aaron Hernandez received a text message from his other male associate who advised: “On
tr way a...God bless [sic]” Aaron Hernandez then sent a text message to his other male associate:
“Bet hurry up tell fish to drive nigga [sic].”

Interviews of Employees from Business in the Vicinity of the Crime Scene

On Tuesday, June 18 2013 and Tuesday Tune 25,2013 investigators intexrviewed
————employees fronT @ business that is Jocated-withina-few-hundred-yards-of the-erime-scene—these——————
employees described that they were on break between approximately 3:00 a.m. and 3:30 a.m. on
Monday, June 17, 2013. Three employees of this business reported hearing multiple gunshots
coming from the area where Odin Lloyd’s body was located during their break between
approximately 3:00 a.m. and 3:30 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.

Shaneah Jenkins

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, at approximately 1:05 a.m., the police interviewed Shaneah
Jenkins by telephone. Shaneah Jenkins explained that she was Udin Lloyd's girlinénd O1 over
one (1) year. Shaneah Jenkins became very emotional when she was informed that Odin Lloyd
was deceased. Shaneah Jenkins claimed that she had not previously known that Odin Lloyd was
deceased. Shaneah Jenkins stated that she did not know Odin Lloyd to have any connection to
North Attleboro other than her sister, Shayanna Jenkins, and Aaron Hernandez.

Investigators have had further contact with Shaneah Jenkins and learned that Odin Lloyd
spent time with Aaron Hernandez on Friday, June 14, 2013 and Saturday, June 15, 2013.
Shaneah Jenking indicated that she was contacted by her sister, Shayanna Jenkins, on the
morning of Saturday, June 15, 2013. Shaneah Jenkins further indicated that Shayanna Jenkins

T
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explained that Odin Lloyd and Aaron Hernandez were together in Boston on the night of Friday,
June 14, 2013 into Saturday, June 15, 2013 and that Aaron Hernandez had not returned home.
Shaneah Jenkins went on to indicate that Shayanna Jenkins stated that Aaron Hernandez was not
responding to her attempts to contact him (Aaron Hernandez) on the moming of Saturday, June
15, 2013. Shaneah Jenkins indicated that she contacted Odin Lloyd on the morning of Saturday,
June 15, 2013. Shaneah Jenkins further indicated that Odin Lloyd explained that he had gone out
with Aaron Hernandez on the night of Friday, June 14, 2013 into Saturday, June 15, 2013.
Shaneah Jenkins went on to indicate that Odin Lloyd stated that he and Aaron Hernandez got
drunk and slept outside of the house. Shaneah Jenkins indicated that Aaron Hernandez allowed
Odin Lloyd to use his rented 2013 Chevrolet Suburban on the morning of Saturday, June 17,
2013.

Rumor Nightclub

Investigators have interviewed witnesses working in and around Rumor Nightclub in
Boston. Aaron Hernandez is observed entering the nightclub with Odin Lloyd on the night of
Friday, June 14, 2013. Additionally, a witness who works in the area of Rumor Nightclub
reported to investigators that he observed Aaron Hernandez with what appeared to be a handgun
in his waistband on Friday, June 14, 2013.

Enterprise Rent-A-Car

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, at approximately 10:00 a.m., investigators iraveled to

Enterprise REnt-A-Cui located ar 365 East Washimgtom Street i North Attleboro—Investigators

spoke with the Enterprise Rent-A-Car manager who indicated that he was familiar with Aaron
Hernandez due to the fact that he (Aaron Hermandez) frequently rented vehicles from Enterprise
Rent-A-Car. The manager informed the police that Aaron Hernandez came to Enterprise Rent-
A-Car with two unknown male individuals at approximately 5:30 p.m. on Monday, June 17,
2013. The manager indicated that Aaron Hernandez returned a silver 2012 Nissan Altima
bearing Massachusetts Registration | jthat he had previously rented in his name. The
manager further indicated that Aaron Hernandez rented a gray Chrysler 300C bearing Rhode
Island Registration-upon returning the silver 2012 Nissan Altima at approximately 5:30
p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. The manager went on to indicate that Aaron Hemandez

apologized for damage to the driver’s side exterior side view mj driver’s door of the
silver 2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts RegistratioW The manager indicated
that although Aaron Hernandez apologized for the damage, he claimed not to know how the
damage occurred. The manager further indicated that Aaron Hernandez explained that he just
came outside and saw that the vehicle was damaged.

The silver 2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts Registration [l was viewed
by the police at the Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Aftleboro. Investigators observed that there
was damage to the front driver’s side door. Investigators also observed that the side view mirror
on the driver’s side was mangled at the connection to the door and the mirror and housing were
missing. Investigators further observed damage to the driver’s side window and a chrome strip

agmeey Y



at the driver’s side window. There were also scratches on the driver’s side door. Investigators
observed soil, similar in color and appearance to that at the location where Qdin Lloyd’s body
was found, on the tires and lower panels of the vehicle behind the tires. Similar soil was also
seen within the tire tread(s) and wheel(s) well(s) of the silver Nissan Altima. Investigators also
viewed the tire treads and the tire treads appear to be consistent with the tire marks left at the
scene where the body of Odin Lloyd was found.

Enterprise Rent-A-Car consented to release the silver 2012 Nissan Altima bearing
Massachusetts Registration Il to the Massachusetts State Police. Investigators obtained a
search warrant for the processing of this vehicle.

Search and Forensic Processing of the Nissan Altima

The 2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts Registration [JJJ lvas analyzed by

the Massachusetts State Police at the State Police Crime Laboratory in Lakeville. The 2012
Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts Registratior] IV 2s processed for latent fingerprints
by the Massachusetts State Police Crime Scene Services Section. The Massachusetts State
Police Crime Scene Services Section located several fingerprints inside the 2012 Nissan Altima
bearing Massachusetts Registration[ [l The Massachusetts State Police Crime Scene
Services Section located fingerprint(s) inside the 2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts
Registration that were individualized to Odin Lloyd. The Massachusetts State Police
Crime Scene Services Section located fingerprint(s) inside the 2012 Nissan Altima bearing

. Massachusetts Registration B ot e individualized to an individual with several
aliases to Ernest G. Wallace (DOB: 01/28/1972). The Massachusetts State Police Crime Scene
Services Section also located fingerprini(s) inside the 2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts

e Registration | hat-were-individuatized-to-another- male-individual-who-investigators-have—————

determined is associated with Aaron Hernandez.

Shaquilla Thibou

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, at approximately 4:14 p.m., Shaquilla Thibou was
interviewed at the North Attleboro Police Department. Shaquilla Thibou was re-interviewed
regarding the information she had concerning the last time she saw her brother alive. Shaquilla
Thibou stated that she was speaking with her boyfriend in a car that was parked in the vicinity of
herresidence located at 10 Fayston otreet 1n Boston on the early mormng of vVionday, June [/,
2013. Shaguilla Thibou further stated that her celiular telephone baitery had died at some point
while she was seated in the car speaking with her boyfriend. Shaquilla Thibou went on to say
that she witnessed a silver four door sedan that she believed to be either a Nissan Altima, a
Nissan Maxima, or a Toyota Camry pull up in front of her residence on Fayston Street in Boston
at approximately 2:30 a.m. or 2:45 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. Shaquilla Thibou further
stated that Odin Lloyd entered the silver vehicle through the rear passenger door and the vehicle
drove away from the area of 10 Fayston Street in Boston. Shaquilla Thibou indicated that she
believed that there were three other individuals in addition to Odin Lloyd inside-the silver
vehicle. SRR e




Shaquilla Thibou stated that she entered her apartment and plugged her cellular telephone
into a charger on the early morning of Monday, June 17, 2013. Shaquilla Thibou stated that she
received two text messages from Odin Lloyd after she plugged her cellular telephone into the
charger. The time stamp on her cellular phone indicated “YUN 17, 2013, 3:07AM” Shaquilla
Thibou used this time stamp as a reference to recall the approximate time that she had seen her
brother get into the silver four door sedan. Shaquilla Thibou stated that she believed that the
time that she last saw Odin Lloyd was approximately 2:30 a.m. or 2:45 a.m. on Menday, June
17, 2013 rather that the initial timeframe of between 1:00 a.m. and 2:00 a.m. on Monday, June
17, 2013 that she initially provided to the police.

Video Surveillance from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro
Showing Activities at the Residence Prior to Leaving to Meet with Odin Lioyd

On Tuesday, June 18, 2013, investigators executed a search warrant for 22 Ronald C.
Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. As a result of this search, digital video evidence was seized
and reviewed by investigators from the home surveillance system. The video surveillance from
22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro has been forensically preserved by the
Massachusetts State Police Digital Evidence and Multimedia Section (DEMS) and investigators
have had the opportunity to review many of the high definition images captured by the

surveillance equipment at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro.

" The surveillance video seized from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro shows
Aaron Hernandez arriving in the driveway of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at

————————approximately-12:40-am-on-Monday, June-17,-2013—TFhe-surveillanee-video-shows-that-Aaron—————

Hemandez is the operator of a white Audi SUV when he amivesin the dnveway of 22 Ronald C.
Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 12:40 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. The
surveillance video further shows that Aaron Hernandez meets two males in the driveway of 22
Romnald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 12:40 a.m. on Monday, June 17,
2013. Investigators have been able to determine through the surveillance images that Ernest
Wallace was one of the two males who Aaron Hermnandez meets in the driveway of 22 Ronald C.
Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 12:40 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. The
surveillance video reveals that Aaron Hernandez, Shayanna Jenkins, Ernest Wallace, and a third
male individual enter the residence at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. Interior
surveillance footage shows Aaron Hernandez pass through the living room area of 22 Ronald C.

Meyer Drive in North Attleboro while holding an 1tem, identified by investigators as being
consistent with a firearm. Aaron Hemandez is observed on the surveillance video moving the
item believed to be a firearm between his hands as he passes through the living room.

The surveillance video from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro shows three
male individuals exit the residence in the area of the garage at approximately 1:00 a.m. on
Monday, June 17, 2013. The first two male individuals exit the residence together, while the
third male individual exits the residence several seconds after the first two. The first male
individual depicted on surveillance video exiting the residence at approximately-1: 00 am..on
Monday, June 17, 2013 is identified as Aaron Hernandez. Aaron Hcrnandez i Wearmg a’ vcry
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light colored or white hooded sweatshirt, dark colored pants, and light colored footwear. The
second male individual depicted on the surveillance video exiting the residence at approximately
1:00 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013 has dark complexion and is wearing a short sleeve light
colored shirt, dark colored pants, and dark colored shoes. The third male individual depicted on
the surveillance video exiting the residence at approximately 1:00 a.m. on Monday, June 17,
2013 has the darkest complexion of the three male individuals and is wearing a blue and white
long sleeve shirt and dark colored pants. Investigators have identified this male as Ernest
Wallace. Emnest Wallace appears to carry a light colored plastic bag in his right hand. All three
male individuals walk down the driveway towards the street and exit the view of the surveillance
video. A short time later, a silver four door vehicle consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima
reverses up the driveway and parks near the garage. Aaron Hernandez exits the driver’s seat of

S AL Lot T . WY SN Iy o, 0y cre bi 3t o

V Ve O W 5 q S-ANE-apPres SAYRTe:
Wallace exits the front passenger’s seat of the silver vehicle and walks to the rear of the vehicle
while apparently manipulating an object in his hands. Emest Wallace walks around the vehicle
and opens the trunk through the open driver’s side door after finding the trunk to be locked.
Ernest Wallace then opens the trunk of the silver vehicle and appears to manipulate objects
inside the trunk for several seconds. Emest Wallace appears to hand Aaron Hernandez an item
that he retrieved from the trunk of the silver vehicle. Aaron Hernandez enters the silver four
door vehicle consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima with the item that Ernest Wallace retrieved
from the trunk of the vehicle. All three male individuals exited the silver vehicle and entered the
garage of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro. The three male individuals then exit
the garage and enter the silver vehicle at approximately 1:12 a.m. on Monday, June 17,2013,
Emest Wallace enters the driver’s seat of the silver vehicle that is consistent with a 2012 Nissan
Altima. Aaron Hernandez enters the front passenger’s seat of the silver vehicle that 1s consistent
with a 2012 Nissan Altima. The third male individual wearing a short sleeve light colored shirt,
dark colored pants, and dark colored shoes enters the silver vehicle through the rear driver’s side
——————————door—The-silvervehicle-thatisconsistent-with-a- 2012 Nissen-Altima-then-drives-down-the — ————
driveway and disappears from the view of the surveillance system. The surveillance video
shows that the side view mirror on the driver’s side of the silver vehicle consistent with a 2012
Nissan Altima was still in place when the vehicle exited the driveway of 22 Ronald C. Meyer
Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 1:12 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.

Surveillance Video from Blue Hill Express Service Station

On the evening of Sunday, June 23, 2013, investigators received information that a
vehicle that Aaron Hernandez was driving may have retueled at the Blue Hill EXpressservice
station on Route 138 in the vicinity of Route 93 in Canton during the early moming hours of
June 17, 2013. Investigators visited the service station and met with the station attendant. This
station attendant was also working the overnight shift on June 17, 2013. The attendant informed
investigators that Aaron Hernandez visited the station, refueled his vehicle, and purchased some
items from the convenience store which is attached to the service station at approximately 2:00
a.m. on June 17, 2013. The attendant informed investigators that the service station had
numerous surveillance cameras and that video may be available.
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The service station attendant provided investigators with the sales receipt for the fuel and
the items that Aaron Hernandez purchased on Monday, June 17, 2013. Investigators viewed the
fuel receipt and observed that 18.39 gallons of fuel was purchased at 2:09 a.m. on Monday, June
17, 2013 using a Visa credit card belonging to Aaron Hernandez. The convenience store receipt
revealed that a “BLACK & amp; MILD CIGAR” and “Bubble Yum Cotton” bubble gum were
purchased.

Investigators made arrangements with the owner of the Blue Hill Express service station
to obtain surveillance video from the early moming hours of Monday, June 17, 2013. This video
was obtained and viewed by investigators. The surveillance video shows a silver sedan entering
the service station just after 2:00 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. The operator of the silver

convenience store. The surveillance video shows that Aaron Hernandez is wearing a light
colored or white hooded sweatshirt, dark pants, and light colored shoes while at the Blue Hills
Express service station at approximately 2:00 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. On Monday,
June 24, 2013, at 1:12 a.m., investigators departed the area of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in
North Attleboro driving a 2012 Nissan Altima. Investigators determined that the driving time
from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro directly to the Blue Hill Express service
station was approximately twenty-five (25 minutes) at that time of the morning. Consequently,
the evidence shows that Aaron Hernandez did not drive directly to Blue Hill Express. The
evidence also shows that prior to arriving at Blue Hill Express Aaron Hernandez left the front

passenger seat and became the operator of the vehicle.

The surveillance video at Blue Hill Express service station shows Aaron Hernandez
purchasing a cigar and a package of what appears to be bubble gum. The surveillance video at
Rlue Hill Express service station then shows Aaron Hernandez entering the driver's seaf and the
e ird-mate-individual-entering-the-rear-passenger’s-seat-of the-silver vehicle—The silvervehicle
then exits the Blue Hill Express service station traveling in the direction of Route 93.

The time that the silver sedan departed from the Blue Hill Express service station, and the
geographic location of the Blue Hill Express service station coincide with the timeline and route
of travel that investigators believe Aaron Hemandez, Ernest Wallace and the third male
individual take to arrive at 10 Fayston Street in Boston at approximately 2:30 a.m. on Monday,
Tune 17, 2013. On Monday, June 24, 2013, investigators drove from the Blue Hill Express
service station to 10 Fayston Street in Boston via Route 95/128 and Route 93. Investigators
determined that the travel time is approximately 19 minutes.

Video Surveillance from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro
Showing Activities at the Residence after the Murder of Odin Lloyd

The video surveillance from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro shows that the
silver vehicle that is consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima returns to 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive
in North Attleboro at approximately 3:30 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. Aaron Hernandez,
Ernest Wallace, and the same third male individual are observed exiting the silver vehicle in the
driveway of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 3:30-a.m. on
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Monday, June 17, 2013. Aaron Hernandez is shown exiting the driver’s seat of the silver vehicle
that is consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima. Emest Wallace is shown exiting the front
passenger seat of the silver vehicle that is consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima. The third male
individual is shown on surveillance exiting the rear driver’s seat of the silver vehicle that is
consistent with a 2012 Nissan Altima. Aaron Hernandez, Ernest Wallace, and the third male
individual entered the garage of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately
3:30 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.

The interior video surveillance at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in Noxth Attleboro shows
Aaron Hernandez enter and exit the basement on several different occasions while also going
into other rooms within the res1dence Aaron Hernandez is shown on surveillance video to be in

remdence On Monday, June 17, 2013 at approxxmately 3: 33 a.m., Aaron Hernandez is
observed to be standing at the entrance to the basement with what appears to be a gun in his
hand. Aarcon Hernandez is observed to move the gun between his hands. After about six
minutes of being in the residence, Aaron Hernandez enters the basement for the final time after
being inside his residence for approximately six minutes. There is no activity seen until the
recording stops after 3:40 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.

The exterior video surveillance at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro shows

Aaron Hernandez, Ernest Wallace, and the third male individual exit the garage and approach the
rented 2017 Nissan Altima parked in the Griveway al approximartely 4.32 p.i o Monday, fure
17, 2013. The video surveillance further shows that Aaron Hernandez, Ernest Wallace, and the
third male individual enter the 2012 Nissan Altima and drive away from 22 Ronald C.-Meyer. -
Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 4:54 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. The.video
surveillance shows that a gray vehicle consistent with a gray Chrysler 300C entered the driveway

—  of 22 Ronald-C-Meyer Drive-in-North-Attleboro-at approximately 5+12 pan.-on Monday, June
17, 2013. The surveillance video shows that Aaron Hernandez exited the driver’s seat of the
gray vehicle that is consistent with a Chryster 300C upon arriving in the driveway of 22 Ronald
C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at approximately 5:12 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. The
surveillance video shows that Ernest Wallace enters the driver’s seat of the gray vehicle that is
consistent with a Chrysler 300C. The surveillance video further shows that Ernest Wallace and
the same third male individual drive away from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro at
approximately 5:15 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.

On Thursday, June, 20, 2013, investigators spoke with Michael Connors of Home-Tech
Custom Design. Michael Connors installed the video surveillance system at 22 Ronald C. Meyer
Drive in North Attleboro at the direction of Shayanna Jenkins. Among other things, Michael
Connors told investigators that the surveillance system records the video of all cameras
continuously unless a cable connecting a camera to the system is disconnected. Michael
Connors stated that disconnecting a particular camera cable takes that camera off line while the
system continues to record footage from the other connected cameras. Michael Connors further
stated that he showed Aaron Hernandez how to disconnect specific cameras from the recording



device in May of 2013. Michael Connors went on to say that he clearly labeled the connections
so that Aaron Hemandez could more easily disconnect cameras at locations within his home
where and when he wanted to avoid surveillance recordings.

The Massachusetts State Police Digital Evidence and Multimedia Section determined that
the time displayed on the surveillance video recovered from 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North
Attleboro differed from the accurate, world time, by 2 minutes and 46 seconds. Where times are
described in this affidavit they have been adjusted to actual time. Investigators have followed
the same procedure to determine the variance of all video surveillance times from accurate,
world time. All video surveillance times in this affidavit are described in world time.

Video Surveillance from Fayston Street in Boston

Investigators learned from Boston Police Detectives that there was a video surveillance .
system at a residence on Fayston Street in Boston. This residence is located across the street
from Odin Lloyd’s and Shaquilla Thibou’s apartment at 10 Fayston Street in Boston. Boston
Police investigators spoke with the homeowner and obtained a copy of the surveillance footage
for Monday, June 17, 2013. Massachusetts State Police investigators reviewed the video
surveillance footage and observed that a vehicle that is consistent with a silver colored Nissan
Altima arrived in front of 10 Fayston Street in Boston at approximately 2:33 a.m. on Monday,
June 17, 2013. The video shows a male individual, believed to be the victim Odin Lloyd, enter
into the rear passenger’s side of the vehicle. [This information is consistent with information
provided to the police by Odin Lloyd’s sister, Shaquilla Thibou.] Investigators were able to -
determine that there were three individuals inside the vehicle as it arrived at 10 Fayston Street in
Baston__Investigators were able ta determine that there. were three individuals inside the silver

————————————vchicle-wherritarrivedat-16-FaystorrStreet-irBostorr because-the intertor-light-iluminated-the ———m ——
interior of the vehicle when the rear passenger’s side door was opened. Investigators were also
able to determine through the surveillance videe that the operator of the apparent silver Nissan
Altima was wearing a white or very light colored shirt. Additionally, investigators observed that
the exterior side view mirror on the driver’s side of the apparent silver Nissan Altima was intact
and attached to the vehicle at that time.

Surveillance Video from John L. Dietsch Boulevard and Landry Avenue in
North Attleboro

Investigators conducted a canvass in the area of the crime scene located in the vicinity of
344 John L. Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro. Investigators learned that there were several
surveillance cameras facing the area of John Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro.
Investigators viewed several surveillance cameras and observed the following:

A vehicle entered John L. Dietsch Boulevard at approximately 3:20 a.m. on Monday,
June 17, 2013. The vehicle traveled northbound on John L. Dietsch Boulevard toward 344 John
L. Dietsch Boulevard and the location where the body of Odin Lioyd was discoyered.. The
arrival of the vehicle at this time and location is consistent with the time that-inveéstigators™
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arrived on John L. Dietsch Boulevard in North Attleboro when they drove a 2012 Nissan Altima
from 10 Fayston Street in Boston to 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro on Tuesday,
June 25, 2013,

An inspection of the video surveillance from a business near the crime scene shows a
vehicle traveling north on John L. Dietsch Boulevard towards the rear of 344 John L. Dietsch
Boulevard in North Attleboro. This vehicle enters the secluded gravel construction area where
the body of Odin Lloyd was discovered. This vehicle entered into the crime scene at
approximately 3:23 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013 and exits the crime scene at approximately
3:27 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. The time of this activity is consistent with the reports of
employees at an adjacent business who heard gunshots between 3:00 a.m. and 3:30 a.m. on
Monday June 17, 2013 Soyveillance video shows a vehicle leaving the crime.scene.and fn;‘ning
left out onte John L. Dietsch Boulevard in the direction of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North
Attleboro. Investigators are aware that the direction of travel is consistent with the vehicle
coming from the area of Interstate 95.

Investigators inspected additional surveillance video that showed a vehicle traveling
north from the direction of the crime scene toward Landry Avenue in North Attleboro. The
vehicle passes this location at approximately 3:28 a.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.

Investigators located addmonal surveﬂlance v1deo showmg a vehlcle turnmg left onto

surveillance video heading west on Landry Avenue in the direction of Westwood Estates and 22
. Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro.  This vehicle is shown at this lecation less than one
minute before the vehicle arrives at 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro.

Search of the Dumpster on the Property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car

On the evening of Thursday, June 20, 2013, the Enterprise Rent-A-Car manager who had
previously been interviewed by police contacted investigators with additional information. The
manager indicated that she declined an offer from Aaron Hemandez’s of blue bubblegum on the
evening of Monday, June 17, 2013. The manager further indicated that she secured the keys to
the silver 2012 Nissan Altima bearing Massachusetts Registration |- 2 safe inside
Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro on the night of Monday, June 17, 2013 into Tuesday,
June 17, 2013. The manager went on to indicate that she cleaned the silver 2012 Nissan Altima
thatAaronr-Hernandez - had-rented-at dpp1uz&hum‘.c}y FASaTon Tucbda_y, funeH2615—Fhe
manager indicated that while cleaning the 2012 Nissan Altima that Aaron Hernandez had rented,
she located four items that she disposed of in the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-
Car in North Attleboro. The manager further indicated that she located a small vitamin water
bottle in the front driver’s side cup holder of the 2012 Nissan Altima. The manager went on to
indicate that she located what appeared to be a piece of paper containing a colorful child’s
drawing in the area underneath the driver’s seat of the 2012 Nissan Altima. The manager
indicated that she found a piece of chewed blue bubble gum and a “bullet” underneath the child’s
drawing underneath the driver’s seat of the 2012 Nissan Altima. The manager further indicated
that she used a piece of paper to pick up the piece of chewed blue bubble gum and the “buﬂet”




from the area underneath the driver’s seat of the 2012 Nissan Altima. The manager also recailed
that Aaron Hemandez produced Bubblicious Bubble Gum in a blue Bubblicious Bubble Gum
wrapper and offered her a piece of gum while he was returning the silver 2012 Nissan Altima
bearing Massachusetts chistrationgu-o Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro at
approximately 5:30 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.

Officers immediately traveled to Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro and secured
the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A~Car in North Attleboro on the evening of
Thursday, June 20, 2013. Officers searched the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-
Car in North Attleboro on the evening of Thursday, June 20, 2013. Officers located a bottle of
Vitamin Water, a p1ece of paper contalmng a coIorful chﬂd’s drang, a p1ece of chewed blue

Enterprise Rent A Car in North Attleboro on the evening of Thursday, Junc 20 2013 Ofﬁcers
showed the manager photographs of the bottle of Vitamin Water, the piece of paper containing a
colorful child’s drawing, the piece of chewed blue bubble gum, and the spent .45 caliber spent
cartridge casing that were located inside the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car
in North Attleboro. The manager identified the items in the photographs as being the items that
she removed from the 2012 Nissan Altima that Aaron Hernandez had rented and threw in the
dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro on the morning of
Tuesday, June 18, 2013.

Second Search of 22 Renald C Meyer Drive in Nor‘th Aﬁlebero

On Saturday, June 22, 2013 the Massachusetts State Police and the North Attleboro
Police Department executed a search warrant at the residence of Aaron Hernandez (DOB:
—HA06H 93N lecated-at-22-Ronald- C-Meyer Drive; North-Attleboro, MA-02760-inregard toan—
ongoing criminal investigation.

During the course of the search warrant execution, investigators located a 7.62x39mm
caliber FEG Hungarian rifle with attached magazine inside a closed black gym bag that was on
the back seat of a Toyota sedan that was parked inside the garage of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive
in North Attleboro. The rifle was collected as evidence by the State Police Firearms
Identification Section‘

The rifle was examined by a firearms examiner assigned to the Massachuseits State
———————Poliec Firearms Identification-Seetion—The-State-Poliec firearms-examiner- determined-that- the———————

7.62%x3%mm caliber FEG Hungarian rifle was functional and semi-automatic. The State Police
firearms examiner test fired the 7.62x39mm caliber FEG Hungarian rifle and some of the
ammunition contained within the magazine that was attached to the rifle when it was located by
investigators. The State Police firearms examiner formed the opinion that the 7.62x39mm
caliber FEG Hungarian rifle is a rifle within the meaning of and as defined in Massachusetts
General Laws Chapter 140, section 121. The State Police firearms examiner also formed the
opinion that the ammunition recovered from within the magazine that was attached to the
7.62x39mm caliber FEG Hungarian rifle is ammunition within the meaning of and as defined in
Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 140, section 121. The State Police firearms examiner also
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determined that the magazine that was attached to the 7.62x3%mm caliber FEG Hungarian rifle
was a Master Molder magazine with a thirty-three (33) round capacity. The Master Molder
magazine contained thirty-three (33) live cartridges of 7.62x39mm caliber ammunition when it
was located by investigators.

Investigators also located a box of .22 caliber “Game Loads” ammunition inside a Sentry
Safe in the basement of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro during the search warrant
execution on Saturday, June 22, 2013.

A query of the Massachusetts Department of Criminal Justice Information Services
database revealed that Aaron Hernandez (DOB: 11/6/1989) did not have a valid or expired
Massachusetts Ticense io Fﬂrry Firearms or a Massachusetts Firearms Ydentification Card on
Saturday, June 22, 2013. An additional search of the Massachusetts Department of Criminal
Justice Information Services database revealed that 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North
Attleboro is not listed as an address on any Massachusetts License to Carry Firearms or
Massachusetts Firearms Identification Cards.

Search of 599 Old West Central Street, Apt. A12, in Franklin

On Wednesday, June 26, 2013, investigators executed several search warrants at an
apartment rented by Aaron Hernandez that 15 Iocated at 599 OId West Central Street, Apt. # ALZ,
in Franklin. Investigators recovered the following items inside 599 Old West Central Street, Apt.
-# A12, in Franklin: Two boxes of .45 caliber Seminole Arms dminunition; One box of *45 caliber -
Hornady ammunition; One box of .45 caliber Torbon ammunition; One box of .45 caliber
Remington ammunition; One box of .221.R caliber Remington; Four boxes of 7.62 x 39mm Wolf
—————ammunition;-One-box-of 162 30mm Tolamme-ammunition:-and-one-loose- live-cadridge 0f— o —
7.62 x 39mm Wolf ammunition.

Search of 2005 Hummer H2

On Wednesday, June 26, 2013, investigators executed a search warrant on a 2005
Hummer H2 (VIN: _ (Ohio Temporary Registration [ that was
parked in the parking lot of 599 Old West Central Street in Franklin. The keys to the 2005
Hummer H2 (VIN: _) (Ohio Temporary Registration Were
Jocated inside 599 Old-West Central Street, Apt. # ATZ, in FrankiinTnvestigators focated o
loaded .45 caliber Glock magazine inside the center console of the 2005 Hummer H2 (VIN:
(Ohio Temporary Registration . Investigators also located two

receipts and an envelope bearing the name Aaron Hemandez inside the 2005 Hummer H2 (VIN:
I 0o Teinporary Regisuaton IR
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Search of the Contents of Aarom Hernandez’s New England Patriots Locker

On Friday, June 28, 2013, a search warrant was executed on a locked container that
contained all the items that were removed by Gillette Stadium staff from Aaron Hernandez’s
New England Patriots Locker upon Aaron Hernandez being released from the New England
Patriots on Wednesday, June 26, 2013. No firearms, firearms feeding devices, ammunition, or
other items of evidentiary value were located within the contents of Aaron Hermnandez's New
England Patriots Locker.

Seizure of the gray Chrysler 300C (Rhode Island Registration -

Registration that was rented by Aaron Hernandez on the evening of Monday, June 17,
2013 was located in the parking lot of the Huntington Woods Apartments located at 200
Blakeslee Street in Bristol, Connecticut. This gray Chrysler 300C bearing Rhode Island
Registration 451-375 was shown on surveillance video leaving 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in
North Attleboro at approximately 5:15 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. The surveillance video
further shows that Emest Wallace was driving the gray Chrysler 300C bearing Rhode Island
Registration when it exited the driveway of 22 Ronald C. Meyer Drive in North
Attleboro at approximately 5:15 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013. The surveillance video shows

On the niiht of Thursday, June 27, 2013, the gray Chrysler 300C bearing Rhode Island

that a second male, whose identity is known to the police, was a passenger of the gray Chrysler
300C bearing Rhode Island Registration 451-375 when it exited the driveway of 22 Ronald C.
“Mever Drive in North Attieboro at approximately 5:15 p.m. on Monday, June 17, 2013.

mamﬁﬁwmﬁmﬂmmﬂmﬁmemmm
Registration | if»as parked in the parking lot of the apartment complex. The Bristol Police
Department responded to the Huntington Woods Apartments and secured the locked Chrysler
300C bearing Rhode Island Registration - The Bristol Police Department seized the
locked Chrysler 300C bearing Rhode Island Registration]jjjjjjjjijand towed it to the Bristol
Police Department on the night of Thursday, June 27, 2013 into Friday, June 28, 2013. The
Chrysler 300C bearing Rhode Island Registration [l was secured in a locked garage at the
Bristol Police Department.

On the morning of Saturday, June 29, 2013, Trooper Jeff Whitehead and Trooper Melvin

Rodrigiie7 t60K custody of the Chiysier 300C bearing Rhode Island Registration from
the Bristol Police Dciartment in Bristol, Connecticut. The Chrysler 300C bearing Rhode Island

Registration was towed to the North Attleboro Police Department on a Massachusetts
State Police flatbed tow truck. Trooper Jeff Whitehead and Trooper Melvin Rodriguez escorted
the Massachusetts State Police tow truck and the Chrysler 300C bearing Rhode Island
Registratiorfifo the North Attleboro Police Department. The Chrysler 300C bearing
Rhode Island Registration was placed in a secure garage upon its arrival at the North
Attleboro Police Department.
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The Chrysler 300C bearing Rhode Island Registration [ illhas remained locked each
time it has been towed.

Arrest of Ernest Wallace

On Friday, June 28, 2013, Ernest Wallace surrendered himself to the Miramar Police
Department in Florida on his warrant for Accessory After the Fact to Murder. Ernest Wallace
was not in possession of a cellular telephone when he was arrested by the Miramar Police
Department in Florida. Emest Wallace also was not wearing the clothing that he was wearing on
the early morning of Monday, June 17, 2013.

Autopsy

On Wednesday, June 19, 2013, Doctor William Zane of the Office of the Chief Medical
Examiner conducted the autopsy of Odin Lloyd. Doctor Zane determined that the cause of death
was multiple gunshot wounds to the torso area of Odin Lloyd. Doctor William Zane determined
that Odin Lloyd was shot in the back and a projectile was recovered in the area of the buttocks.
There was a gunshot wound to the right abdomen and a projectile was recovered. There was a
gunshot entrance wound to right forearm and there was an exit wound associated with this

enfrance wound. Two projectiles, consistent with .45 caliber class ammunition were recovered

from the body of Odm Lloyd
Doctor William Zane determined that Odin Lloyd suffered two penetrating wounds

which entered Odin Tloyd in the vicinity of each nipple. These wounds completely penetrated

the-body-and-no-projectiles-associated-with-themwere-recovered-from-the body—Thepaths of——
both of these wounds were front to back. One projectile penetrated Odin Lloyd’s chest, heart

lung, liver, and back. The other projectile penetrated Odin Lloyd’s chest, lung, ribs and back.

Investigators have subsequently been able to recover two projectiles from directly beneath Odin

Lloyd’s final resting place. This evidence indicates that Odin Lloyd was shot two times in the

chest after he was already lying supine on the ground. Doctor William Zane determined that the

manner of Odin Lloyd’s death was a homicide. '

Ballistics

The State Police Firearms Identification Section analyzed the five (5) spent cartridge
casings that were recovered from the area near where Odin Lloyd’s body was discovered. The
State Police Firearms Identification Section determined that the five spent cartridge casings were
all .45 caliber and were all fired from the same unknown .45 caliber firearm.

The .45 caliber spent cartridge casing recovered by investigators from inside the
dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro was sent to the State
Police Firearms Identification Section for ballistic analysis. The State Police Firearms
Identification Section compared the .45 caliber spent cartridge casing recovered by investigators
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from inside the dumpster on the propesty of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North Attleboro with the
five spent cartridge casings recovered in close proximity to Odin Lloyd’s body. The State Police
Firearms Identification Section determined that the .45 caliber spent cartridge casing recovered
by investigators from inside the dumpster on the property of Enterprise Rent-A-Car in North
Attleboro and the five (5) .45 caliber spent cartridge casings recovered in close proximity to
Odin Lloyd’s body were all fired from the same unknown .45 caliber firearm.

Several searches have been performed in the area between the crime scene and 22 Ronald
C. Meyer Drive in North Attleboro utilizing the State Police SERT Team, the State Police
Underwater Recovery Unit, the State Police K-9 section with police K-9’s that are trained in the
detection of firearms and ammunition, and the State Police Firearms Identification Section with
metal detectors_but a 45 caliber firearm has not been recovered during the course of the

investigation. Several residences and vehicles have also been searched, some of which are
referenced in this affidavit, but as of the application for this search warrant, a .45 caliber firearm
has not been recovered during this investigation.

Conclusion

I have personal knowledge, based upon experience and training, that crimes of violence
often involve a struggle and the use of weapons or other instrumentalities. I also know that the

person or persons participating in the commission of a vivtent offernse-areircontact-with-the
physical surroundings and often leave evidence or trace evidence that if collected will help to
identify the perpetrators'and / or the nature of the crime. Iam aware that there is often an attempt
to alter, destroy, reinove, clean up, or cover up evidence of a crime. I am aware that the '
perpetrator of 3 violent crime may remove evidence from the scene and conceal it or destroy it in

———m&cmpﬁﬁsea%&iﬁfemirwasﬁgamm—m.mamrmhwmmy be left in the

form of gunshot residue, clothing, physiological fluids, palm prints, fingerprints, shoe prints,
fibers, footprints, hair, saliva, semen, blood, firearms, pistols, revolvers, rifles, shotguns,
ammunition, spent cartridge casings, projectiles, cutting instruments, knives, cellular telephones,
pieces of identification in print, photograph, or video that may identify any or all of the parties
named in the investigation. I am aware that many of these items are minute and / or microscopic,
and are often referred to as trace and biological evidence. I am also aware that specialized
training and equipment is needed for the collection of such trace and biological evidence.

Based on the aforementioned information provided in this affidavit, I have probable

to-betieve that-evidence-of the-erimes-of Murder in violation of Massachuseits (GGeneral

Laws Chapter 265, section 1 and Accessory After the Fact to Murder in violation of
Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 274, section 4 will be found on and within a gray Chrysler
300C bearing Rhode Island Registration [ | N

I thercfore respectfully request that the court issued a search warrant authorizing the
search of the gray 2013 Chrysler 300C bearing Rhode Island Registration [ EVIN:
for trace / biological evidence including blood, serums, and skin;
DNA; clothing; shoes; fingerprints; firearms; firearms feeding devices; ammunition; cellular
telephones;.computers; GPS devices; rental agreement; receipts or documents that would aid in
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establishing where the vehicle was between the time that it was rented and the time that it was
located by the Bristol Police Department; documents and photographs that would help establish
the relationship between Aaron Hernandez, Emest Wallace, and Odin Lloyd. I further
respectfully request that the court authorize the seizure and further search / forensic processing of
any of the above evidence should it be found during the search warrant execution. Ialso

respectfully request permission to video record and photograph the gray 2013 Chrysler 300C
bearing Rhode Island Registration-[V]N:“ described in this

affidavit.

ysler 300C bearing Rhode Island Registration | R VIN:
is registered to Enterprise Rent-A-Car of Rhode Island and is in the

custody of the North Attleboro Police Department at the time that this affidavit was written

‘This affidavit subscribed to and sworn to me consists of 21 pages.

T s D B, 537
Trooper Eric J. Benson #3389
Massachusetts State Police

Then personally appeared before me the above-named Eric J. Benson, and made oath that the

-foregoing affidavit by him is troe. S -

Before me this 29 l day of _Juw~e , 2013,

A L Ol

Slg ure of Tustice, Clerk, Asst. Clerk

——
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B TBRIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS
DO EORY Cﬁ' COURT DEPARTMENT
AMA QO DIVISION
G.L.c. 276, §§ 1-7 SEARGH WARRANT DOCKET NUMBER
1334 S 28 ¢

TO THE SHERIFFS OF OUR SEVERAL COUNTIES OR THEIR DEPUTIES, ANY STATE POLICE

OFFICER, OF ANY CONSTABLE OR POLICE OFFICER OF ANY CITY OR TOWN, WITHIN OUR
COMMONWEALTH: '

Proof by affidavit, which is hereby incorporated by reference, has been made this day and | find that there is PROBABLE
CAUSE 1o believe that the property described below:

has been stolen, embezzled, or obiained by false preienses.
is intended for use or has been used as the means of committing a crime.
has been concealed to prevent a crime from being discovered.

[ is unlawfully possessed or concealed for an untawiul purpose.

5°F s evidence of a crime of 1S evidence of enmmnal activity.
other (specify)

YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED within a reasonable time and in no event later than seven days from
the issuance of this search warrant to search for the foliowing property:

Fudiomanic DA T (wCuuhd DNTEY | Cpa 06, SHS of T LATIINGET |

MY g MulTiM e MSINEES | yer Emsdl LG AT | 1ol G i

VDG | vTERWETT DATE AvD Ol G DA THAR (5 BLE A= T s

“\J‘\/C&‘?& RN

.
Fl-at:

SAMSING  SCH-UILS cBuuwet “Euid” TBEPRNVE wity
A Sk B SCHUZGYHAP Ad av Feaid ¥ ABLICHY36S

which is occupied by and/or in the possession of: MAST  Stae YDBL\% < fn ‘/‘yﬂi MNIRY
ATSLE Roey Qa6 DSPARWEAT

[ on the person or in the possession of:

You [ Jare [Jare not also authorized to conduct the search at any time during the nightc—.__

You [lare [_larenot also authorized to enter the premises without announcement.

exmmenm Y

You [ Jare [Jarenot also commanded to search any person present who may be found t6 tiaye such
property in his or her possession or under his or her control of to whom such property may-have been delivered.

YOU ARE FURTHER COMMANDED if you find such properiy or any part thereof, to bri?\'é

4 when-appropriate,

the persons in whose possession it is found before the S
AlfLe faRo Division of the DistfricT Court Department.
DATE ISSUED SIGNATURE OF JUSWEWE OR ASSISTANT CLERK
7/’ //:5 X 7 = ﬁv--../) &
FIRST OR ADMINISTRATIVE JUSTICE PRINTE() NAME OF JUSTICE, CLERK-MAGISTRATE OR ASSISTANT CLERK
WITHNESS:.  DANIELJ. O’SHEA Tames., P. Fe pIos k)

TC-SW-1 (7/89)



RETURN OF OFFICER SERVING SEARCH WARRANT

A search warrani must be executed as soon as reasonably possible after its issuance, and in any case may not be validly executed more than 7 days after
its issuance, The executing officer must file his or her return with the court named in the warrani within 7 days after the warrant s issued., G.L. ¢. 276, §3A.

This search warrant was issued on

g’f','c-b\ 5_9.-2_

@\%

, and | have executed it as follows:

DATE o

The following is an inventory of the property faken pursuant to this search warrant:

i PHMSIeAC Fite 345TCm  Sxalsefidy of LI DA

o LuGicAL Btk ey  of  SRiiasAc DA

S

el

s ”’/
/ /

/ / /
e

10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

i7.

[

10

T

/?5/5 /

20. _

(attach zdditional pages as necessary)

L/_ .

This inventory was made in the presence of: Tpooree  Micure. 6. Pg’.x.ij‘ ﬁz“*q

| swear that this inventory is a true and detailed account of ali the property taken by me |

on this search warrani.

SIGNATURE OF PERSON MAKING SEARCH

DATE AND TIME OF SEARCH

X
% -

07~ 02-1%@ | GOO (e

SWORK-AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFC}FIE —

St oo

Slgnature of Justice, Clerk-Magistrate or Assistant Clerk

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON MAKING SEARCH

Micikie &.BaEs ...

i '-FI'TLE OF PERSON MAKING SEARCH

Tl P #2124

- DATE SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO

7§13~ 3:/5 P




T APPLICATION FOR SEARCH WARRANT | 1o cOURT OF MASSACHUSETTS
G.L. &. 276, §§ 1-7 .
NAWME OF APPLICANT -“D“ %W\ C}{. COURT DEPARTMENT
M iCHAEL % 2aEL ASTEAS RO DIVISION
POSITION OF AP?’LICAN? . SEARCH WARRANT DO@T Y
A RoPSL BUEH SpARE Pelies NIEWVE 1933

|, the undersigned APPLICANT, being duly sworn, depose and say that:

1. | have the following information based upon the attached afﬂdawt(s) consisting of a fotal of
which is {are) incorporated herein by refererite. ‘

pages,

2. Based upon this information, there is PROBABLE CAUSE fo believe that the property described below:

[ 1 has been siolen, embezzled, or obtained by false pretenses.

s intended for use or has been used as the means of committing a crime.
has been concealed to prevent a crime from being discovered.

1 is unlawfully possessed or concealed for an untawful purpose.

[=1s evidence of a crime or is evidence of criminal activity.
[ other (specify)

3. | am seeking the issuance of & warrant to search for the following property (describe the property to be
searched for as particularly as possible): .
ALigpanic DA T (NCWwhHE ’i)ATf;‘jﬁ. Cia_ L0ES, SIAS of 107 Ms:s,bﬁroé‘?j')
MM ot MULTIM EMA  MSSIAGESS Vs EmAiL 1oR@iid Ty | oot Ged? i |

ViDES INTOLCT WA AV D SMEEL DMWY TUAT (S LSV ATy W

U VCRATX LAY

4. Based upon this information, there is also probable cause to believe that the property may be found {check as many as apply):

_@_at_gdennﬁy.thaexam location-or.description of the place(s) fo be searched):
SAMSING  ScH-U36S ceyuwmt “Euid" TOePaeg witd

A Skv i SCHUZGS U o av Feein®: AL Sciy36s
which is occupied by and/or in the possession of: MALT  Steae Potves “—/Q TUT MDY
ARYLEAIRS Rt ce DPARWMEAT

{1 on the person or in the possession of (identify any specific person(s) to be searched):

[_] on any person present who may be found to have such property in his or her possession or under his
or her control or to whom such property may have been delivered.

THEREFORE, | respectfully request that the court issue a Warrant and order of seizure, authorizing'thé’ search of
the above described place(s) and person(s), if any, to be searched, and directing that such property or evidence or
any part thereof, if found, be seized and brought before the court, together with such other. and further relief- that
the court may deem preper. s
] have previously submitted the same application.
have not previously submitted the same application.

PRINTED NAME OF APPLICANT & 2\2Y SIGNED sziq/ ENALTIES DF PE B

TEawwst kA . BATE
S"§aé:ure of Applicablt—

SWORN AND SUB It : ORE
X m ' 7/%.3

Signature of Justice, Clerk-Magisirate or Assistant Clerk BATE

TC-SW-1 (7/89)



Page 1 0of 3

Affidavit
In Support of Application for Search Warrant

I. I, Michael B. Bates, being duly sworn, depose and say that I am a Massachuseits State
Police Officer, currently assigned to the Bristol County District Attormey's Office as a Narcotics
Detective. My responsibilities include narcotics investigations throughout Bristol County.

2, 1 have been employed as a State Police Officer for the past twenty-one (21) years. 1 have
made numerous narcotic arrests, participated in numerous narcotic investigations and search

warrants concerning violations of the Controlled Substance Acts. I have testified in both District
and Superior Courts in narcotics related cases. During the course of my duties, I have conducted

undercover surveilllance and assisted 1n the execution of numerous search warrants.

3. 1 have received formalized training for twenty-two (22) weeks by the Massachusetts State
Police Academy in New Braintree, MA. including twenty (20) hours of Narcotics identification
and investigation. In addition, I have received over eighty (80) hours of formalized training by
the Drug Enforcement Administration in Narcotics identification, detection, interdiction, and the
prosecution of such related cases. I have also received specialized training and received a
certification in the extraction of data from cellular and other electronic devices. I have also
provided assistance to the detective unit in investigating numerous major crimes throughout
Bristol County, MA

4. I have attended training and have experience in the recognition, recovery and analysis of
information or “data” from electronic devices such as cellular telephones, tablets, and other
devices. I have specialized training and experience in the use of recovery and analysis equipment

4 h PP YPR-POTY, NG N o 1o £, £a S P D
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5. I have personal knowledge of the facts and circumstances related below, as the result of
my own investigative efforts and those of other police officers who have reported their findings
to me. Based on all the information gathered, I have probable cause to believe that information
related to a Momicide investigation exists on a Samsung SCH-U365 Cellular “Flip” Telephone
with a SKU#:SCHU365HPP and an FCCID#: A3LSCHU365. The facts establishing the
grounds for my request to the court for the issuance of the warrant are as follows.

6. This information comes as a result of a lengthy Homicide investigation wherein Odin
Lloyd was killed in the early morning hours of Monday — June 17, 2013 in the city of North

Attleboro, MA. This investigation is being conducted by the State Police Detectives assigned to
the Bristol County District Attomey’s Office in conjunction with the North Attleboro Police
Department.

Printed Name of Affiant Signed Under The Pains and Penalties of Perjury

Trooper Michael B. Bates #2124 //W /é M

l

Sworn and Subscnb;%cfore - -
2/1/ 13 o
4 ’batc

ature of Tt Justice, Clerk, Assistant Clerk




Page 2 of 3

Affidavit
In Support of Application for Search Warrant

7. During the course of the investigation, subject Carlos ORTIZ [01/15/1986] was
interviewed on Tuesday —~ June 25, 2013 in Bristol, CT. While speaking with investigators,
ORTIZ did confirm that he was with the suspect of our investigation (Aaron HERNANDEZ) on
the night in question. ORTIZ then went on to explain that HERNADEZ has another address that
not many people know about. ORTIZ referred to this location as an apartment style location,
commonly referred to as a “flop house”. ORTIZ stated that one night after the incident,
HERNANDEZ and ORTIZ stopped by this apartment location. ORTIZ stated that he had
inadvertently left his cellular telephone inside by mistake.

8. I then applied for and received a search warrant from the Wrentham District Court on
Wednesday - June 26, 2013, This search warrant was numbered #1357SW5(0 and authorized the
search for #599 Old West Street — Apt #12A in Franklin, MA for a Samsung cellular telephone
matching the description listed above.

9. The search warrant was executed on Wednesday — June 26, 2013. As a result of search,
this cellular telephone was located wedged between the cushions and backing of a couch in the
living room of the apartment. This cellular telephone was secured at the scene and transported to
the North Attleboro Police Department where it was secured in their evidence locker.

10. Investigators are aware that cellular devices are frequently used by victims, witnesses,
and suspects. They are used before, during, and after crimes have been committed. Investigators
are also aware that cellular devices and any onboard storage media, contain information such as
—— the-dates/times-of phone-calls-sent-and received-as-well-as-contact liststext messages, pictures,——
videos, maps, inlernet data, eic. il NZnt o1 the 1iiormanion gathered by investigators, 1 have
probable cause to believe that the Samsung SCH-U365 Cellular “Flip” Telephone may contain
additional information related to the investigation. This information includes, but is not limited
to: call logs, SMS or text messages, MMS or multimedia messages, voicemail information,
photographs, videos, internet data, and other data that is relevant to the investigation.

11. Investigators are aware that the information contained in the aforementioned cellular
device can be retrieved without damaging the device. The retrieval of the aforementioned data
does require that the cellular device be searched both manually and using specialized equipment.
The data can then be exported and read by investigators.

12.  Based on the above information, I am respectfully requesting a warrant be issued to
search the Samsung SCH-U365 Cellular “Flip”’ Telephone with a SKU#:SCHU365HPP and
an FCCID#: A3LSCHU365 to search for information to include, but is not limited to: call logs,

Printed Name of Affiant Signed Under The Pains and Penalties of Perjury

Trooper Michael B. Bates #2124 X: ﬁxg/ /[/UJ‘“‘L(,O KM

SWDW o BErEA
2/1/)3 .,

ature of I ustice, Clerk, Assistant Clerk ate




Page 3 of 3

Affidavit
In Support of Application for Search Warrant

SMS or text messages, MMS or multimedia messages, voicemail information, photographs,
videos, internet data, and other data that is relevant to the investigation.. This device is currently
in the possession of the Massachusetts State Police at the North Attleboro Police Department.
END of Affidavit.

Printed Name of Affiant Signed Under The Pains and Penalties of Perjury

Trooper Michael B. Bates #2124 X /1?//(

Swowdm T e
) 7/ /13 o

ature of Justice, Clerk, Assistant Clerk Dite




TRIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS
D \ S—T ‘TQ LA COURT DEPARTMENT
/:% ml{‘t:) ! > TIVISION
G.L. c. 276, §8 1-7 SEARCH WARRANT DOCKET NUMBER
: 132 Sind Z,ﬁ

TO THE SHERIFFS OF OUR SEVERAL COUNTIES OR THEIR DEPUTIES, ANY STATE POLICE
OFFICER, OR ANY CONSTABLE OR POLICE OFFICER OF ANY CITY OR TOWN, WITHIN OUR
COMMONWEALTH:

Proof by affidavit, which is hereby incorporated by reference, has been made this day and | find that there is PROBABLE
CAUSE to believe that the property described below:

[ 1 has been stolen, embezzled, or obtained by false pretenses.

27 is intended for use or has been used as the means of committing a crime.
™1 has been concealed to prevent a crime from being discovered.

;, is unlawiully possessed or concealed for an unlawful purpose.

P~Z 1S &Vidence oF a onime Of 15 evVidence o1 chmingl acuvity.
] other (specify)

YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED within a reasonable time and in no event later than seven days from
the issuance of this search warrant to search g.)r the foilowmg Eropeﬁy ,
U R SH DU E |, THYSIsLoGicaL fLvids,

PaLin PRITS, SHRE PRanvTd | FabSrl | FooT PRwWTS, Fveléd PE TS

3

HAR  Sacivd | AYD Flood,

Rl at

genenG oo maupiiacd piootenoy X v sowan vate 5/

which is occupied by and/or in the possession of: MASS sTAE A€ ofe THE oo
ATV s Rttt DOPAL TS

[ on the person or in the possession of:

You [Jare [_lare not also authorized fo conduct the search at any time during the night.
You [ Jare [ _Jarenot also authorized to enter the premises without announcement.

vYou [ Jare [ larenot also commanded to search any person present who may be found to have such
property in his or her possession or under his or her control or to whom such property may have been delivered.

YOU ARE FURTHER COMMANDED if you find such property or any part thereof, to bring it, and when appropnate
the persons in whose possession it is found before the —

- _AfftepoRoe Division of the pisFRICT Court Department
DATE ISSUED SIGNATWRE OF JUS JRATE OR ASS!STANT SRk
o/f13 \JWN(’“(/W »W o
FIRST OR ADMINISTRATIVE JUSTICE PH!N B NAME OF JUSTICE, GLERKMAGISTRATE OF ABSISTANT GLERK
WITNESS: Dawier J. 0 'Skes RS 2 7 e P RRRise)

TCBW-1 (7108)



RETURN CF OFFICER SERVING SEARCH WARRANT

A search warrant must be executed as soon as reasonably possible afier ifs issuance, and in any case may not be vaficly executed more than 7 days afier
ife jssuance. The exacuting officer must file his or her return with the courf named in the warrant within 7 days after the warrant is issued. G.L.c. 276, §3A.
g1- ¢ f

This search warrant was issued on .
CATE

42 : ‘%, and | have executed it as follows:

The following is an inventory of the property taken pursuant to this search warrant.
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{attach additional pages as necessary) [

Tooarcy  Cl L ssE

This inventory was made in the presence of:

| swear that this inventory is a true and detailed account of al! the property taken by me
on this search warrant.

SIGNATURE OF PERSON MAKING SEARCH

X

DATE AND TIME OF SEARCH

-3 @ 3¢ MG

SWORwD SUBSCRIBED TO BEVFOHE"
X

MM:L ﬂfuwuu P

Sighature of Justice, Clerk-Magistraie or Asgistant Clark -

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON MAKING SEARCH
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"DATE SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED 7O
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APPLICATION Gi?;% }SQ%?}%CH WARRANT TRIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS

NAME OF APPLICANT DisTRIcT COURT DEPARTMENT
. — - < -
MicidclL B, RKTES ATLER Bo —
POSITION OF APPLICANT SEARCH WARFANT DOCKET NUMBER

TRoorEe e o Aolics DGR VES 2345w 29

|, the undersigned APPLICANT, being duly sworn, depose and say that:

pages,

1. 1 have the following information based upon the attached affidavii(s), consisting of a total of
which is (are) incorporated herein by reference.”

2. Based upon this information, there is PROBABLE CAUSE to believe that the properiy described below:

] has been siolen, embezzled, or obiained by false pretenses.
5P is intended for use or has been used as the means of committing a crime.

N2 has been concealed to prevent a crime from being discovered.
- gl nossessed-or.concealed for_an uniawiul pirnose

 E— T | un!uluu Ty 7o

B Tis evidence of a crime or is evidence of criminal activity.
(] other (specify)

3. | am seeking the issuance of a warrant to search for the foliowing property (describe the property to be
searched for as pariicularly as possible):
CUNSHET AE8IdE , THYSIctoGiear FLuids,

PaLia_ PRAVTS, SHE PRINTS | Fubhefd | FoaT PeiwTY, FINEEL P2 |
Hel | Sacivh | AVD Ao,

[} at {identiiy the exact looatton or gescription of 1@ prace{5) tobesearched):
2005 PuMuer, H2 Mook veweed  wen view NG
BN NG OO EMAivey  QELUYTATICN 2_ WITh &Pyt DrE 45[@3/;&
which is occupied by and/or in the possession of._[AASS SIAHE Pacs cofe TG wiopsh
AV s plits DEFALTIMST

{1 on the person or in the possession of {identify any specific person(s) to be searched).

[T on any person present who may be found to have such property in his or her possession or under his
or her control or to whomn such property may have been delivered.

THEREFORE, | respectfully request that the court issue a Warrant and order of seizure, authorizing the. search ‘of
the above described place(s) and person(s), if any, to be searched, and directing that such property or evidence or-.
any part thereof, if found, be seized and brought before the court, together with such other and iurther rehef tha‘{ -
the court may deem proper. S et
t 7] have previously submitted the same application. g | /
I(Ehave not previously submitted the same application. - h

PRINTED MAME OF AFPPLICANT . ’tt 2_‘ 2_\‘_]; SEGNED DER THE/PENALTIES OF HJURA } s
Ryt Micdpe €. LAES //“ /{M Ff%

Signature of Apglicant

SWORZ AND su@ Ajz?ﬂ ATg

Signature of Justice, Clerk-Magistrate or Assistant Clerk




Page 1 of 2

Affidavit
In Support of Application for Search Warrant

1. I, Michael B. Bates, being duly swom, depose and say that I am a Massachusetts State
Police Officer, currently assigned to the Bristol County District Attorney's Office as a Narcotics
Detective. My responsibilities include narcotics investigations throughout Bristol County.

2. I have been employed as a State Police Officer for the past twenty-one (21) years. T have
made numerous narcotic arrests, participated in numerous narcotic investigations and search
warrants concerning violations of the Controlled Substance Acts. I have testified in both District
and Superior Courts in narcotics related cases. During the course of my duties, L have conducted
undercover surveillance and assisted in the execution of numerous search warrants.

3. I have received formalized training for twenty-two (22) weeks by the Massachusetts State
Police Academy in New Braintree, MA. including twenty (20) hours of Narcotics identification
and investigation. In addition, T have received over eighty (80) hours of formalized training by
the Drug Enforcement Administration in Narcotics identification, detection, interdiction, and the
prosecution of such related cases. I have also received specialized training and received a
certification in the extraction of data from cellular and other electronic devices. T have also .

provided assistance to the detective unit in investigating numerous major crimes throughout
Brstel County, MA.,

4. I present the following facts in this Affidavit in seeking the issuance of a search warrant
of the following item: :

T 2005 HUMMER H2 with Vehicle Tdentification
Temporary Registration X-with an Expiration May 25, 2013

5. This information comes as a result of a lengthy Homicide investigation wherein Odin
Lloyd was killed in the early morning hours of Monday — June 17, 2013 in the city of North
Attleboro, MA. This investigation is being conducted by the State Police Detectives assigned to
the Bristol County District Attorney’s Office in conjunction with the North Attleboro Police
Department.

6. During the course of the investigation, I applied for and received a search warrant from
the Wrentham District Court on Wednesday — June 26, 2013. This search warrant was numbered
#1357SW52 and authorized the search of a dark colored HUMMER H2 Motor Vehicle that was
parked and abandoned outside of #599 Old West Street — Apt #12A in Franklin, MA. This search
warrant authorized the search for weapons, ammunition, and records of owner / operator of this
vehicle. Refer to attached copy labeled “Attachment A”.

Printed Name of Affiant Signed Under The Pains and Penalties of Perjury
Trooper Michael B. Bates #2124 X: ’{;;v AV/(/LUJJ 6 //Lg

Sworn and Subscribed To Before

X: MA’W '7///!5

Signaturc of Justice, Clerk, Assistant Clerk "Date




Page 2 of 2

Affidavit
In Support of Application for Search Warrant

7. On Wednesday - June 26, 2013 this search warrant was executed and the following items
were seized as the result:

e Two (2) receipts from Larry’s Motor Sales in Connecticut in the name of Aaron
HERNANDEZ in the center console

o Apn Ohio Temporary Registration in the glove box

» An Express Mail envelope addressed to Aaron HERNANDEZ on the front passenger seat

o A Glock .45 Caliber Magazine loaded with rounds of ammunition

8. The caliber of ammunition located within the magazine is consistent with that used in the
commission of the Homicide being investigated. Due to this evidence seized, the HUMMER was
removed from the scene and towed to the North Attleboro Police Department where it was
secured in their garage facility pending further investigation. Further search of this vehicle for
the sought after items would assist investigators with linking person(s) who may have access to
this vehicle and the items located inside.

search warrant be issued for the 2005 HUMMER H2 with Vehicle Identification
A (1 vocrant should allow investigators to search for any.gunshot
residue, physiological fluids, palm prints, shoe prints, fibers, foot prints, finger prints, hair,
saliva, and blood, END of Affidavit.

Printed Name of Affiant Signed Under The Pains and Penalties of Perjury H2109
Trooper Michael B. Bates #2124 x| ;ﬁ\/ (
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Affidavit
In Support of Application for Search Warrant

1. I, Michael B. Bates, being duly sworn, depose and say that [ am a Massachusetts State
Police Officer, currently assigned to the Bristol County District Attorney's Office as a Narcotics
Detective. My responsibilities include narcotics investigations throughout Bristol County.

2. I have been employed as a State Police Officer for the past twenty-one (21) years. L have
made numerous narcotic arrests, participated in numerous narcotic investigations and search

warrants concerning violations of the Controlled Substance Acts. I have testified in both District
and Superior Courts in narcotics related cases. During the course of my duties, I have conducted

undercover surveillance and assisted in the execution of numerous search warrants.

3. 1 have received formalized training for twenty-two (22) weeks by the Massachusetts State
Police Academy in New Braintree, MA., including twenty (20} hours of Narcotics identification
and investigation. In addition, I have received over eighty (80) hours of formalized training by
the Drug Enforcement Admimistration in Narcotics identification, detection, interdiction, and the
prosecution of such related cases. I have also received specialized training and received a
certification in the extraction of data from cellular and other electronic devices, I have also
provided assistance to the detective unit in investigating numerous major crimes throughout
BristorCounty; s\ raw

4, 1 present the following facts in this Affidavit in seeking the issuance of a search warrant
for the following location:

#599 OId West Sireet — Apt#12A

Franklin, MA

5. This information comes as a result of a lengthy Homicide investigation wherein Qdin
Lloyd was killed in the early morning hours of Monday — June 17, 2013 in the city of North
Attleboro, MA. This investigation is being conducted by the State Police Detectives assigned to
the Bristol County District Attorney’s Office in conjunction with the North Attleboro Police
Department.

6. During the course of the investigation, I applied for and received a search warrant from
the Weentham District Court on Wednesday — June 26, 2013. This search warrant was numbered

#1357SW50 and authorized the search for #3599 Old West Street — Apt #12A in Franklin, MA for
a Samsung cellular telephone.

Printed Name of Affiant Signed Under The Pains and Penalties of Perjury

Trooper Michael B. Bates #2124 X

Sworn and Subscribed To Before

X: T
Signature of Justice, Clerk, Assistant Clerk Date ’
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Affidavit
In Support of Application for Search Warrant

7. On Wednesday — June 26, 2013 at approximately 1330 hours the search warrant was
executed at #5990 Old West Street — Apt #12A in Franklin. As a result of the search for the
Samsung cellular telephone, several different types of ammunition were located. There was at
least one (1} ronnd of 7x62x39 caliber ammunition located lying on the top of an end table in the
living room. The search also resulted in three different calibers of ammunition located in a
dresser drawer next to the night stand in the bedroom. These rounds of ammunition included

7x6x39 caliber, .45 caliber, and .22 caliber.

8. Also located were keys that belonged to a black colored Hummer motor vehicle that was
parked outside building A of #599 Old West Street in Franklin, MA. These keys had a very
distinctive Hummer logo attached to them, and a remote alarm that linked to that specific vehicle
when tested. This motor vehicle only disilaied a temporary registration in the window. This

temporary registration number was

and listed an expiration date of 05/25/2013. This

temporary registration also lists the last six (6) digits of the Vehicle Identification Number it
belongs to as 123355. Visual check confirms that these digits in fact match the actual Vehicle
Identification Number Plate attached to the Hummer. The Association / Management of the
apartment complex explained that the Hummer had been parked in that very same spot for at

least three (3) days. They also explamed th

parking spot and that it was causing issues with other residents. The management was
contemplating having the vehicle removed/towed on this date.

9 The original Samsung cellular telephone was

still not located, but investigators did freeze

——#ﬁwmdﬁapmﬁﬁmt—&t—th&ém&hm_n@mspw&uuﬂcqmﬁmmam%
warrant be issued for the same address [#599 Old West Street — Apt #12 in Franklin, MA]

allowing investigators to search for any and all amm

unition and/or weapons that that might be

associated with the ammunition that has been located within the apartment.

10.  Ialso respectfully request that the warrant allow investigators to also search for any and
all paperwork / standing. Due to the nature of this investigation, coupled with the lack of any
sufficient surveillance time, this information would allow investigators to determine what
person(s) might also be utilizing this apartment besides the person listed on the lease — namely

HERNANDEZ.

I1.  Ialso respectfully request that the warrant allow investigators to also search the Hummer
that has temporary registration number . +hose keys were located on top of the kitchen
table. By locating the keys to this vehicle in the apartment, this vehicle could have been used to

facilitate the transport of any evidence that has been

or will be recovered from the apartment.

Printed Name of Affiant Signed Under The Pains and Penalties of Perjury

Trooper Michael B. Bates #2124 X:

Sworn and Subscribed To Before

X
Signature of Justice, Clerk, Assistant Clerk

Date
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Affidavit
In Support of Application for Search Warrant

Also, any paperwork found in the vehicle would aid investigators in obtaining the identity of
who was 1n possession of this vehicle or possibly staying within the apartment. The operator of
this vehicle also has access to this apartment in order to leave the vehicle’s keys inside on the
table.

12. Based upon the information contained within this affidavit, I request that a search warrant
be issued for the #599 Old West Street — Apt #12A in the town of Franklin, MA to search for
any and all ammunition and/or weapons that that might be associated with the ammunition that

has been located within the apartment. T also respectfully request that the warrant allow
mvestigators to search for any and all paperwork or records that would link such a person(s) to
this apartment and furthermore the lessee. And lastly, I respectfully request that the warrant
allow investigators to also search the Hummer that has temporary registration number |
parked outside Building “‘A” for the same items as set forth in the search of the apartment for the
same reasons. END of Affidavit.

Printed Name of Affiant Signed Under The Pains and Penalties of Perjury

Trooper Michael B. Bates #2124 X:

Sworn and Subscribed To Before

X
Signature of Justice, Clerk, Assistant Clerk Date






